BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY

COMMISSION, NEW DEL.HI
PETITION NO. OF 2023
IN THE MATTER OF

Petition seeking Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project
(KHEP) (4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 on account of
interim truing up limited to meet the liabilities as per the arbitration award
dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon'ble Delhi High Court dated
13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paidh by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and
31.08.2023, in terms of Regulations 13(3) and 76 & 77 of the Tariff
Regulations, 2019.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Sections 62, 64 and 79(1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with Chapter-V of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 1999 and in terms of the Tariff Regulations, 2019
notified by the Hon’ble Commission.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF
THDC India Limited ...Petitioner/ Applicant
Versus
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited and Ors. ... Respondents
S, . Particular = Page
No. | ; No.
! Index Rl 1-2
2 Application E_L’)_-if
3 |Letter of authorization > | 5-6
4 | Petition 3-21
5 | Tariff Filing Forms 1 32-%9
6 Annexure — [ : Copy of the order dated 05.09.2018 N |8o-114
e
AL R
aTTe. ST
R.K.VERMA
e s (afEe)
) et



7 | Annexure — II : Copy of approved RCE dated 3 1.03.2017 [115-1241
8 | Annexure — 111 : Copy of the Petition no. 245/GT/2020  |122-145
9 Annexure — IV : Copy of the Petition no. 244/GT/2020 {46-136
10 | Annexure — V : Copy of the order dated 03.10.2022 193-23%2.
11 | Annexure—VI: Copy of the Letter of Award dated p=z-924
1 31.08.2002
12 | Annexure-VII:  Copy of the agreement no.|sxp 539
THDC/RKSH/CD-197/AG
13 | Annexure —VIII : Copy of the Arbitral Award dated 240408
17.12.2010
14 | Annexure — IX : Copy of the order dated 13.12.2019 Yog-417 |
15 | Annexure — X : Copy of the order dated 12.07.2023 Li4-498 |
16 | Annexure — XI : Copy of the order dated 28.07.2023 L9500
17 | Annexure — XII : Copy of order dated 19.10.2023 B501-5H0Z
18 | Balance Sheet for the period (FY 2023-24 - up to 2nd E50%-532
Quarter)
19 | Certificate for Disclosure of Copy of Tariff Petition on 529
Website
20 | Fees Details Gip-555
21| Affidavit to the Petition B56-55F
22 | Proof of Dispatch 558
THDC India Limited
%{:)&é‘“’
(RK Verma )
Addl. General Manager (Commercial)
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh
Place: Sishikesl, s dant
Date: 2252023, e it ()

Addl, Genaral Manager (Commarcial)

FrorerdidT ﬁhn frferas, i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



\." | THDC INDIA LIMITED

(ST’ it T Vi) "llm'-rmglwn
{schedule - A Mini Ratna P5L)
CIN : U45203UR1988G0OI009822 ONE EARTH mmm + OME FUTURE
T =S AR /ETi w122/ 17 92 R.oa)inl2023
T,
o=,
17 Frem Rams e
Tg vd 9qd 99, T qaq

36, S99, 7% fReel-110001
fAuT: safm s iR o s FsA Fa=g ¥ -

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith, under affidavit, the Petition for Seeking
Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project (KHEP) (4x100MW)
for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 on account of interim truing up limited
to meet the liabilities as per the arbitration award dated 17.12.2010 read with
the orders of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023,
28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023, in terms of
Regulations 13(3) and 76 & 77 of the CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019.

tw!

CEED
o=t R e frawa
%{iﬁ%rvﬁwv?:
(AT F FHT)
AT HETIa g (FTIoTFoa)
faron 9=t F srqEm | R VERMA

AT W (aetea)
Addl, Ganeral Manager (Commerdal)

Froaddl (i FiEs, e
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh

. WO HwETEg ;W Wae, Wi, A 1, BivE - 249201

?h—-l Corporate Office | GANGA BHAWAN, PRAGATIPLIRAM, BYPASS ROAD, RISHIKESH - 245201

it At : aidt we (e ), anivdg, et Tea-249124

IIIEHT T0 Regd. Office ; Bhagirathi Bhawan, (Top Terrace), Bhagirathipuram, Tehri Garhwal-249 124
INFORMATION AT - 0135-2439463, Telefax: 0135-2439463, Website Adress | www.thdc.co.in

(“fat =i TrervTET T, %ﬁrvﬁﬁmﬁgmwmﬁ



Distribution list:

15

Chairman & Managing Director,
Punjab State Power Corporation
Limited, The Mall,

Patiala — 147001 (Punjab)

9

| The Chairman,
HPSEB Limited,
Vidyut Bhawan,Shimla-171004 (HP)

Uttarakhand Power Corpoeration Lid.,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road,
Dehradun-248001 (UK)

2. | The Chairman, Haryana Power Utilities | 10 | The Managing Director,
| (DHBVNL & UHBVNL), Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.,
Shakti Bhawan, Sector 6, Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Jyotinagar,
Panchkula — 134 109 (Haryana) Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)
3 | Chairman & Managing Director, 11 | The Managing Director,
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.,
Limited Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta,
Marg, Lucknow — 226001 (UP) Jaipur road,Ajmer-305001 (Rajasthan)
4 | Chief Executive Officer, 12 | The Managing Director,
BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd., Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. ,
BSES Bhawan. Nehru Place, MNew Power House, Industrial Area
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal, Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)
New Delhi-110019
| 5 | Chief Executive Officer, 13 | Principal Secretary (Power)Power
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd.,3rd Floor, Development Department (PDD),
Shakti Kiran Building, Karkardooma, Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat,
Near Court, New Delhi-110092 Jammu -180001 (J&K)
6 | Chief Executive Officer, 14 | The Chief General Manager
TATA Power Delhi Distribution (Commercial) ,Madhya Pradesh Power
Ltd..33 KV Grid Sub-Station Building, - Management Company Limited
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp,Delhi- | (MPPMCL), 3rd Floor, Block No. 11 ,
110009 Shakti Bhawan, Rampur
Jabalpur- 482008 (MP)
7 | Secretary (Engineering), 15 | The Managing Director,
Engineering Dept., Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Chandigarh Administration,1st Floor, Vidyut Bhawan, Jiyoti Nagar,
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, Jaipur- 302005 (Rajasthan)
Chandigarh-160009
8§ | Managing Director, 16 | The Managing Director,

Jammu and Kashmir State Power
- Trading Company Ltd., PDD Complex,
Bemina, Srinagar -A?ﬂﬂlﬂ (J&K)

Y

s aHAT

R.K.NERMA
ST HEIEEE ()
Addl. Genaral Manager (Commendial)

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




\\ THDC INDIA LIMITED

(#rggsi-'=" e = drrE) wﬂ %D
{Schedule - A Mini Ratna F5U) “i“w
CIN i U452ﬂ-3UR1 533G'D|ﬂﬂ9322 OHE EARTH « OME FAMILY » OME FUTURE
T T: STt/ 122/17.93 R, 29122023
a1y,
IR
i g P ardm
T wd 9qd 7w, Fege s AT
36, ST, T3 fEeeft-110001

Sub: Letter of authorization for filing of interim truing up tariff Petition.
Sir,

This is to inform you that ShRR K Verma, Addl. General Manager
(Commercial), THDC India Limited, is authorised to sign the Petition for
Seeking Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project (KHEP)
(4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 on account of interim
truing up limited to meet the liabilities as per the arbitration award dated
17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019,
12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023,in
terms of Regulations 13(3) and 76 & 77 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019,

This is being issued with the approval of competent authority.

qra]

CCED
ot fRa e fr e

< %‘m

¥l

( Troter 9T )
T (T T harma
wemaas (@ftfas)
. mmfm:rhnm,w%m,mﬁ?fﬂﬁﬁﬁgsm am%ﬁiariﬁw

Corporate Office : GANGA BHAWAN, PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROPMDE) SriiBs Hinssonh Rishikesh

E Iﬁﬁl ol it sraiers ; it wa (2t 2fiw), weidgm, freft TEe-249124
F;

RIGHT TO Regd. Office : Bhagirathi Bhawan, (Top Terrace), Bhagirathipuram, Tehri Garhwal-249 124
INFORMATION TG 0135-2430463, Telefax: 0135-2439463, Website Adress : www.thde co.in

("ot =t TrerwaTE =, m@mﬂﬁmﬁﬁ%mﬁmﬁwm%"}



Distribution list:

1. | Chairman & Managing Director, 9 | The Chairman,
Punjab State Power Corporation HPSEB Limited,
Limited, The Mall, Vidyut Bhawan,Shimla-171004 (HP)
Patiala — 147001 (Punjab)

2. | The Chairman, Haryana Power Utilities | 10 | The Managing Director,
(DHBVNL & UHBVNL), Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.,
Shakti Bhawan, Sector 6, Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Jyotinagar,
Panchkula — 134 109 (Haryana) Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)

| 3 | Chairman & Managing Director, 11 The"ﬁanaging Director,

i Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd.,
Limited,Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta,
Marg, Lucknow — 226001 (UP) Jaipur road,Ajmer-305001 (Rajasthan)

4 | Chief Executive Officer, 12 | The Managing Director,
BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd., Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd, ,
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place, MNew Power House, Industrial Area.
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal, Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)
New Delhi-110019

5 | Chief Executive Officer, 13 | Principal Secretary (Power)Power
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd.,3rd Floor, Development Department (PDD),
Shakti Kiran Building, Karkardooma, | Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat,
Near Court, New Delhi-110092 Jammu -180001 (J&K)

6 | Chief Executive Officer, 14 | The Chief General Manager
TATA Power Delhi Distribution | (Commercial) ,Madhya Pradesh Power
Ltd.,33 KV Grid Sub-Station Building, Management Company Limited
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp,Delhi- (MPPMCL), 3rd Floor, Block No. 11,
110009 Shakti Bhawan, Rampur

Jabalpur- 482008 (MP)

7 Secretary (Engineering), 15 | The Managing Director,

Engineering Dept., Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Chandigarh Administration,1st Floor, Vidyut Bhawan, Jiyoti Nagar,
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, Jaipur- 302005 (Rajasthan)
Chandigarh-160009

8§ | Managing Director, 16 | The Managing Director,

Untarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road,
Dehradun-248001 (UK)

Jammu and Kashmir State Power
Trading Company Ltd., PDD Complex,
Bemina, Srinagar -1 QDﬂl?ﬁ(I&K}

R

sredaal

NERMA
mR.H.g IE | eferforcres)

AddlGenaral Managar o)

drearéreh g fOES,
THDG India Limited,Rishikesh



BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, NEW DELHI

PETITION NO. OF 2023

IN THE MATTER OF:

Petition seeking Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project
(KHEP) (4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 on account of
interim truing up limited to meet the liabilities as per the arbitration award
dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated
13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and
31.08.2023, in terms of Regulations 13(3) and 76 & 77 of the Tariff
Regulations, 2019.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Sections 62, 64 and 79(1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read
with Chapter-V of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 1999 and in terms of the Tariff Regulations, 2019
notified by the Hon’ble Commission.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF:
THDC India Limited
Pragati Puram, Bypass Road,
Rishikesh-249 201 (Uttarakhand) - Petitioner
Versus
1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, t
The Mall, Patiala — 147001 (Punjab) ” 1_3% oY
2. Haryana Power Ultilities, m.ﬂr.aﬂz
Shakti Bhawan, Sector 6, R-K-"."E'?"‘ )
Panchkula — 134 109 (Haryana) s s anage (CoTS
chkula — naral .
" - mﬂmuad_mﬂhﬂh 1




ﬁl

. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited,

Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg,
Lucknow — 226001 (UP)

. BSES Rajdhani Power Limited,

BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal,
New Delhi-110019

. BSES Yamuna Power Limited,

3rd Floor, Shakti Kiran Building,
Karkardooma, Near Court,
New Delhi-110092

Tata Power Delhi Distribution Limited,
33 KV Grid Sub-Station Building, Hudson Lane,
Kingsway Camp, Delhi-110009

Chandigarh Administration,
1st Floor, UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D,
Chandigarh-160009

Uttarakhand Power Corporation,
Limited, Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road,
Dehradun-248001

Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited,
Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-171004

10.Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,

Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Jyotinagar,
Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)

11.Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,

Old Powerhouse, Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road,
Ajmer-305001 (Rajasthan)

12.Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited,

New Powerhouse, Industrial Area, >h 5‘(
Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan) e N~

s aAf

R.K.VERMA
21T Jéﬂiﬁ (o)
AddLGenersl Manager (Commerdial)

Froednd grE FEE,
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh




13.Power Development Department,
Government of J&K, Civil Secretariat,
Jammu -180001 (J&K)

14.The Chief General Manager (Commercial)
Madhya Pradesh Power Management Company Limited (MPPMCL),
3rd Floor, Block No. 11, Shakti Bhawan,
Rampur, Jabalpur- 482008 (MP)

15.The Managing Director,
Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Vidyut Bhawan, Jiyoti Nagar,
Jaipur- 302005 (Rajasthan)

16.The Managing Director,
Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Ltd.,
PDD Complex, Bemina,
Srinagar -190010 (J&K) - Respondents

L

e

aﬂ_-ar.u-.nf
RKVER )

jurE
il General Manager (S0 e oot

s
et o ST T




The petitioner most respectfully submits as under:

1.

The Petitioner herein, THDC India Limited (earlier known as Tehri Hydro
Development Corporation. Ltd.) is a company incorporated under the
Companies Act, 1956 with its registered office at Bhagirathi Bhawan (Top
Terrace), Bhagirathi Puram, Tehri Garhwal —249001 (Uttarakhand).

THDCIL is a Generating Company, formed as a joint venture between
Govt. of India and Govt. of Uttar Pradesh. A Share Purchase Agreement
was executed between NTPC Limited and President of India on March 25,
2020, for acquisition of legal and beneficial ownership of equity held by
the President of India in THDCIL which represents 74.496% of the total
paid up share capital of THDCIL by NTPC Limited. THDCIL is now a
subsidiary of NTPC Limited having shareholders pattern of 74.496% with
NTPC Limited, 25.504% with Govt. of Uttar Pradesh.

THDCIL is a generating company owned and controlled by the
Government of India within the meaning of Section 79(1) (a) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with Section 2(31) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The tariff for generation and sale of electricity by THDCIL to distribution
licensees is, accordingly, regulated by the Hon’ble Commission in terms
of Section 79(1) (a) read with Sections 61, 62 and other applicable
provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) is a part of Tehri Hydro
Power Complex, which comprises of Tehri HPP Stage-1 (1000 MW),
Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) and downstream power station
i.e. Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) in Tehri Garhwal in the
State of Uttarakhand. Thus, the entire Tehri Power Complex has an
aggregate capacity of 2400 MW. The Tehri HPP Stage-I (1000 MW) has
already been commissioned and Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW)
is under construction.

THDCIL has commissioned the Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400
MW) in Tehri Garhwal in the State of Uttarakhand. The four units of
Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) were put under commercial

P >
aﬂz.ﬂ%'.m
KVE
Addl Ganersl Manager (Commerdial)

Hprernfi giE farfers, SRS
THOG India Limited Rishikesh



operation w.e.f. 01.04.2011 (Unit-I), 26.10.2011 (Unit-1I), 13.02.2012
(Unit-IIT) and 01.04.2012 (Unit-IV) respectively. Koteshwar reservoir will
also function as pre-requisite lower reservoir for Tehri PSP (1000 MW)
and re-regulate the water releases from Tehri reservoir for irrigation

purpose.

[t is submitted that THDCIL, during the hearing of initial interim tariff
Petition no. 116/GT/2013 (for period 2011-2014) & 49/GT/2015 (for
period 2011-14), had prayed for withdrawal of the petitions with liberty to
file fresh petition as and when RCE is approved by Central Government.
Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 07.03.2016 disposed of the said
petitions with liberty to the THDCIL to approach the Hon'ble Commission
with fresh tariff petition in respect of the generating station after approval
of RCE by the Central Government.

Subsequent to above, Ministry of Power, Govt. of India had conveyed the
RCE approval by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA), Govt.
of India, vide letter no. 11/20/2015-H-I(Vol-II), dated 31.03.2017. Based
on the approved RCE, THDCIL had filed a fresh Petition No.165/GT/2017
for determination of tariff for Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) considering
actual capital expenditure incurred upto COD of the generating station and
the actual additional capitalization for FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14.The
Hon’ble Commission has determined the tariff of Koteshwar HEP (400
MW) for the taniff periods 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2014 vide its order dated
05.09.2018 in petition No.165/GT/2017 in accordance with the CERC
(Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2009 and subsequent
amendments thereof. A Copy of the order dated 05.09.2018 is annexed as
Annexure-1I

It is also submitted that Ministry of Power, Govt. of India has rightly
mentioned in approved RCE that the RCE-1 at June 2012 PL does not
include contingent liabilities amounting Rs. 864.42 crore as on
31.03.2015. The relevant excerpts of the RCE is reproduced as under:

1. CCEA has approved the Revised Cost Estimate-l (RCE-1) of 400 MW
Koteshwar HEFP of THDC India Ltd. af an estimated completion cost of Rs.
2717.35 crore (which includes Rs. 2381.21 crore including Interest During
Construction and Financing Charges of Rs. 383 88 cr. at Jum{ 2012 Price

A

R.K.VERMA
T AR (i)
Addl Gemeral Manager [Commercial)
o=t ffeT Eioes, =N
THDC india Limited, Rishikesh




10.

1.

12,

13

Level and Rs. 136.14 crore towards Cost of balance works under progress)
with debt equity ratio of 68.84'31.16 and Time Overrun of 84 months. The
detailed abstract of sanctioned cosi vis-a-vis revised completion cost for the
profect is ai Annexure |

(ii) The RCE-1 at June 2012 PL does not include contingent liabilities
amounting Rs. 864.42 crore as on 31.03.2015 (which includes awarded
amount of Rs 459.74 crore. Pendentelite interest of Rs 79.69 crore and

accrued interest w.r.t. date of award of Rs. 324.99 crore) The details of
Contingent liabilities as on 31.03.2015 are at Appendix to Annexure-1

A copy of approved RCE dated 31.03.2017 is annexed as Annexure-II

It is submitted that THDCIL time and again has disclosed the contingent
liability of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) in each tariff Petition.

THDCIL had filed review petition no.41/RP/2018 dated 09.10.2018 on the
following issues:

(i) Operation & Maintenance Expenses

(ii) Non consideration of additional capital expenditure funded through
internal resources of the company after commercial operations
towards the equity component.

(iii) Computational error in the total interest during construction

The Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 16.04.2019 has rectified the
IDC and rejected the claim of THDCIL towards Operation & Maintenance
Expenses and Non consideration of additional capital expenditure funded
through internal recourses of the company after commercial operations
towards the equity component.

Thereafter, the Hon’ble Commission has determined the tariff of
Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) for the tariff period 01.04.2014 to
31.03.2019vide its Order dated 09.10.2018 in petition No.117/GT/2018 in
accordance with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms

and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and subsequent ame;iments

thereof.
147'1'\5 =

sl

NERMA
R () "
M.Gﬂhﬂﬂ‘wtwmu

Froepdrell ¥TaA farires, W
THDC india leital:l,FlL:mh"h




14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

THDCIL had filed review petition no.47/RP/2018 on 21.11.2018 on the
following issues:

(i) Non consideration of additional capital expenditure funded through
internal recourses of the company after commercial operations towards
the equity component.”

The Hon’ble Commission vide Order dated 04.06.2019 has rejected the
claim of THDCIL towards non consideration of additional capital
expenditure funded through internal recourses of the company after
commercial operations towards the equity component. Moreover, there
were computational errors in Return on Equity, Interest on loan, AFC etc.
which were communicated to Hon’ble Commission vide letter no.
THDC/RKSH/COMML/C-04/03/799 dtd.04.07.2019.

Then THDCIL filed Appeal No. 236 of 2019 before Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity on 31.05.2019 challenging the order dated 16.4.2019 passed by
the Hon’ble Commission in Review Petition No. 41/RP/2018 seeking
review of the order dated 5.9.2018 passed in Petition No. 165/GT/2017
regarding approval of tariff for the period from 1.4.2011 to 31.3.2014. The
Appeal is pending before the Appellate Tribunal.

THDCIL has filed Appeal No. 126 of 2021, before Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity on 23.07.2019 against the Order dated 09.10.2018 in Petition
No. 117/GT/2018 for the period 2014-19.The Appeal is pending before the
Appellate Tribunal.

The Hon’ble Commission has determined the tariff of Koteshwar HEP
(400 MW) for the tariff periods 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 on account of
truing up exercise vide its Order dated 14.09.2022 in petition No.
245/GT/2020 in accordance with the CERC (Terms and Conditions of
Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and subsequent amendments thereof. A copy of
the Petition no. 245/GT/2020 (with relevant annexure) is attached hereto
and annexed as Annexure-III.

The Hon'ble Commission has determined the tariff of Koteshwar HEP

(400 MW) for the tariff periods 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 on [pmjected
o B
ol
N leore)
Addl Genersl Manager (Commerdiai)

Foade gfiaa WS W
@ THDC India Limited,Rishikesh




20,

Additional Capital Expenditure vide its Order dated 03.10.2022 in petition
No. 244/GT/2020 in accordance with the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 and
subsequent amendments thereof. A copy of the Petition no. 244/GT/2020
(with relevant annexure) is attached hereto and annexed as Annexure- IV.
The Hon’ble Commission has allowed the Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) for
the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 based on the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations,
2019 and a copy of the order dated 03.10.2022 is attached hereto and
annexed as Annexure-V.

The present petition is being filed for determination of tariff for the period
2019-24 of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) by way of interim truing up
subsequent to the decision dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023 and 28.07.2023
passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi with regard to the Arbitral Award
related to THDCIL v/s PCL ILC JV matter dated 17.12.2010 which
adversely affected the cash flow of THDCIL. The sequence of events has
been dealt morefully hereunder.

A brief chronology of the court proceeding is as under:

Dates Details

26.12.2001 | THDCIL invited tender for Construction of Civil Works of
Dam, Spillway and Powerhouse at Koteshwar with certain
pre-qualification criteria for a party to participate regarding
technical knowhow and financial capacity.

25.02.2002 | M/s PCL-ILC JV participated in the Tender and submitted |
its proposal. It met the pre-qualification criteria due to the
technical knowhow brought in by its JV partner M/s.
IntertechLendhydro, a Russian Consortium.

31.08.2002 | THDCIL issued the Letter of Award to M/s PCL-
IntertechLenhydro Consortium JV for a total Sum of INR
334,51,66,092. The Contract was for a period of 45 months
from 31.08.2002 (i.e. 31.05.2006). A copy of the Letter of
Award dated 31.08.2002 is attached hereto and annexed as
Annexure-VI. ‘[ N

="

e

are et
R.K.VERMA
7T AEETE (S
Audell General Manager (Commerdial)

Frorerdraft g fertes, SO
@ THODC India Limimd.Rl.inBsh




14.11.2002

Formal contract agreement no. THDC/RKSH/CD-197/AG
entered into between the parties. This was an item rate
contract and the contract amount as per the bill of quantities
and scope of work was INR 334,51,66,092. A copy of the
agreement no. THDC/RKSH/CD-197/AG is attached hereto
and annexed as Annexure-VII.

16.06.2007

M/s. PCL-ILC JV invoked clause no. 60 of GCC for seeking
arbitration for first seven claims.

01.12.2007

M/s. PCL-ILC JV invoked the arbitration clause for claims
8to 14.

10.01.2008

Parties agreed that the Arbitral Tribunal will adjudicate all
the claims from 1 to 14.

08.02.2008

Date of filing of Statement of Claims by M/s. PCL-ILC JV.

12.04.2008

Date of filing of Statement of Defense by THDCIL.

07.11.2008

THDCIL filed the Counter Claims.

22.12.2008
and
06.03.2010

Date of commencement of arguments and conclusion of
arguments.

17.12.2010

The Arbitral Tribunal had passed the arbitral award and
awarded a sum of Rs. 71 Crores plus revision of rates for
scheduled items of work amounting to Rs. 111 Crores
(approx.) as on 31.05.2006 along with interest @12% for
the pre-award period and @18% from the date of award till
the date of payment. A copy of the Arbitral Award dated

17.12.2010 is attached hereto and annexed as Annexure-
VIIL.

14.01.2011

THDCIL filed petition [OMP 100 of 2011 later renumbered
as OMP (Comm.) 303 of 2020] under Section 34 of
Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the Hon’ble
Delhi High Court challenging the Majority Arbitral Award
dated 17.12.2010.

20.05.2019

PCL-ILC JV filed a petition [OMP (Enf)) (Comm.) 91 of
2019] under Section 36 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act,
1996 before the Hon’ble Delhi High Court for enforcement
of the Majority Arbitral Award dated 17.12.2010.

13.12.2019

The Hon’ble Delhi High Court in OMP (Enf.) (Comm) No.
91 of 2019 directed THDCIL to make part deposit of INR

L B Ao
ayrE AT
R.K.vEf{tMA )
HETIR U
@ MEHHGEM mnmr{mmd’}i i

Spe=rdredt g s,
THDC India Limlltad.mil'lik&lh




450 Crores of the amount due under the Arbitral Award
with the Registrar General of the Delhi High Court. A copy
of the order dated 13.12.2019 is attached hereto and
annexed as Annexure-IX.

27.01.2020

THDCIL complying with the direction & deposited INR |
450 Crores vide Demand Draft bearing no. 364950 drawn |

on Punjab National Bank in favour of Registrar General, |
High Court of Delhi at New Delhi.

19.05.2020

The Registrar General of the Hon'ble Delhi Court directed
the release of INR 450 Crores to the M/s PCL-ILC JV upon
furnishing of bank guarantees for an equivalent amount.

12.07.2023

The Ld. Single Judge of the Delhi High Court passed the
Judgement in O.M.P (Comm.) 303/2020 wherein the High
Court upheld the Majority Award passed by the
Arbitrational Tribunal except the grant of pre-award interest
@12%. A copy of the order dated 12.07.2023 is attached
hereto and annexed as Annexure-X.

28.07.2023

' The Hon’ble Delhi High Court in OMP (Enf.) (Comm) No.

91 of 2019 directed THDCIL to verify the calculation of the
?nutstanding decretal amount, and deposit the same in the
iRegjstr}' of this court before 31.08.2023. Further, directed
| that this amount shall be kept in an interest bearing FDR,
| and shall be subject to further order/s in these proceedings.
A copy of the order dated 28.07.2023 is attached hereto and
annexed as Annexure-XI.

22.08.2023

THDCIL filed appeal [F.A.O(OS) (Comm.) 184/2023]
under Section 37 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996
before the Hon’ble Delhi High Court against the Judgement
dated 12.07.2023 of the Ld. Single Judge of this Hon’ble
Court in O.M.P(Comm.) No.303 of 2020 and consequently
also set aside the Arbitral Award dated 17.12.2010.

31.08.2023

THDCIL complying with the direction of the Hon’ble High
Court passed vide Order dated 28.07.2023, as per its
calculation of the outstanding decretal amount deposited
INR 1010.25 Crores vide Demand Draft bearing no. 869490
in favour of Registrar General, High Court of Delhi at New

Delhi. Tk

-';,.ﬁ'l_.a ol

T .ﬁ";.ﬂ'élf

NERMA
mR‘alémﬂ {‘_*'E"m}

al Manager (Commardal)
16 Addl Gener .
O THDC India Limited, Rishikesh .




21.

22,

23.

24,

23,

THDCIL filed the appeal before Division bench of Delhi High Court on
24.08.2023. The arguments inappeal proceedings filed by
THDCIL bearing FAO (OS) (COMM) No. 184 of 2023, u/s 37 Arbitration
& Conciliation Act, stands completed on 19.10.2023 and the judgment has
been reserved by the Hon'ble Division of Bench of High Court of Delhi.
The copy of order dated 19.10.2023 is enclosed herewithAnnexure-XII.

Further, The enforcement / execution matter i.e. OMP (ENF) (COMM)
No. 91 of 2019 is pending before Hon'ble Single Judge of High Court of
Delhi. The next date of listing is 04.01.2024 and 19.01.2024.

Thus, the above substantial amount deposited by THDCIL has adversely
affected the cash flow of THDCIL.

It is submitted that THDCIL had disclosed the Contingent liability &
Interest thereon as Rs. 131545.55 Lakhs as on 31.03.2019 in tariff Petition
245/GT/2020 and also in Petition no. 244/GT/2020 at para 15 of page no.
20 & 21 of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) respectively (refer Annexure- I11

& IV).
The relevant provisions of the Tari{f Regulations, 2019 are as under:-
13. Truing up of tariff for the period 2019-24:

(1) The Commission shall carry out truing up exercise for the period
2019-24 along with the tariff petition filed for the next tariff period, for
the following:
a) the capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure
incurred up to 31.3.2024, as admitted by the Commission after
prudence check at the time of truing up:
b) the capital expenditure including additional capital expenditure
incurred up to 31.3.2024, on account of Force Majeure and
Change in Law.

(2) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case

may be, shall make an application, as per Annexure-I to these
regulations, for carrying out truing up exercise in respe?fr of the

@ THDC '.ndiﬁmm.ﬂiﬁ“"“h j



generating station or a unit thereof or the transmission system or an
element thereof by 30.11.2024.

(3) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case
may be, may make an application for interim truing up of tariff in the
vear 2021-22, if the annual fixed cost increases by more than 20% over
the annual fixed cost as determined by the Commission for the respective
vears of the tariff period:

Provided that if the actual additional capital expenditure falls short of
the projected additional capital expenditure allowed under provisions of
Chapter 7 of these regulations, the generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall not be required to file
any interim true up petition for this purpose and shall refund to the
beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the case may be, the excess
tariff recovered corresponding to the projected additional capital
expenditure not incurred at the bank rate as on Ist April of the respective
vears, under intimation to the Commission:

Provided further that the generating company or the transmission
licensee shall submit the complete details along with the calculations of
the refunds made to the beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the
case may be, at the time of true up.

(4) After truing up, if the tariff already recovered exceeds or falls short
of the tariff approved by the Commission under these regulations, the
generating company or the transmission licensee, shall refund to or
recover from, the beneficiaries or the long term customers, as the case
may be, the excess or the shortfall amount along with simple interest at
the rate equal to the bank rate as on Ist April of the respective years of
the tariff period in six equal monthly instalments

11111111111111

25. Additional Capitalization within the original scope and after the cut-

off date: —
syrEEaat
R.K.VERMA

e ()
2 Coararal Manager {Commercial

Sy ST ffaes, Sy
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




(1) The additional capital expenditure incurred or projected to be
incurred in respect of an existing project or a new project on the
Jfollowing counts within the original scope of work and after the cut-off
date may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of
the directions or order of any statutory authority, or order or
decree of any court of law,

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law,

(¢) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in
the original scope of work;

(d) Liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date;
(e) Force Majeure events;
(f) Liability for works admitted by the Commission after the cut-off

date to the extent of discharge of such liabilities by actual
payments; and

(2) Raising of ash dyke as a part of ash disposal system.

(2) In case of replacement of assets deployed under the original scope of
the existing project after cut-off date, the additional capitalization may
be admitted by the Commission, after making necessary adjustments in
the gross fixed assets and the cumulative depreciation, subject to
prudence check on the following grounds:

(a) The useful life of the assets is not commensurate with the useful
life of the project 54 and such asseis have been fully depreciated
in accordance with the provisions of these regulations;

(b) The replacement of the asset or equipment is necessary on

account of change in law or Force Majeure conditions; "%. ,m-{

E
. Hm (i)
Addl General Managar (Com m""“:’

fTEs,
o=t e Limited,Rishikesh .

@




(c) The replacement of such asset or equipment is necessary on
account of obsolescence of technology; and

(d) The replacement of such asset or equipment has otherwise
been allowed by the Commission.

26. Additional Capitalization beyond the original scope

(1) The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating station or
the transmission system including communication system, incurred or
projected to be incurred on the following counts beyond the original
scope, may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:

(a) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of
order or directions of any statutory authority, or order or decree
of any court of law,

(b) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;
(c) Force Majeure events;

(d) Need for higher security and safety of the plant as advised or
directed by appropriate Indian Government Instrumentality or
statutory authorities responsible for national or internal security;

(e) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in
additional to the original scope of work, on case to case basis:

Provided also that if any expenditure has been claimed under
Renovation and Modernization (R&M) or repairs and
maintenance under O&M expenses, the same shall not be claimed
under this Regulation;

() Usage of water from sewage treatment plant in thermal
generating station.

(2) In case of de-capitalization of assets of a generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, the originglcasr of such asset

W S af
R.K.VERMA _
ST ST { =it ik
Addl General Manage? {Coomimer

prererdTedt fferes, AT
@ THDC o L imited,Rishikesh .




26.

27

as on the date of de-capitalization shall be deducted from the value of
gross fixed asset and corresponding loan as well as equity shall be
deducted from outstanding loan and the equity respectively in the year
such de-capitalization takes place with corresponding adjustments in
cumulative depreciation and cumulative repayment of loan, duly taking
into consideration the year in which it was capitalized.

76. Power to Relax: The Commission, for reasons to be recorded in
writing, may relax any of the provisions of these regulations on its own
motion or on an application made before it by an interested person.

77. Power to Remave Difficulty: If any difficulty arises in giving effect to
the provisions of these regulations, the Commission may, by order, make
such provision not inconsistent with the provisions of the Act or
provisions of other regulations specified by the Commission, as may
appear to be necessary for removing the difficulty in giving effect to the
objectives of these regulations.

The power to remove difficulties and power to relax are well known
methods of the legislative drafting. It is submitted that Petitioner had not
filed interim tariff Petition in FY 2021-22 under Regulation 13(3) of
CERC tariff Regulation, 2019 as the annual fixed cost was not increased
by more than 20% over the annual fixed cost as determined by the
Commission for the respective years of the tariff period till 31.03.2021.

The same has arisen subsequent to Arbitral Award dated 17.12.2010 and
Hon'ble High Court, Delhi’s Judgment dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023
and 28.07.2023 against Arbitral Award related to THDCIL v/s PCL ILC
JV matter as explained above. The total awarded amount is approx. Rs.
1460.25 Crore (Principal Amount- Rs. 475 Cr. & Interest Amount-
Rs.985.25 Cr.). THDCIL deposited full decretal amount to Rs. 450 Crore
as per order dated 13.12.2019 and Rs. 1010.25 Crore as per order dated
28.07.2023 before Registrar, Delhi High Court. In light of the above facts
and circumstances, THDCIL is seeking this Hon’ble Conymission to
2T f‘E’
W—z.ﬁ'-ﬂﬁf
R:K-VE‘?%*] .
Mmmm' (commereed

s s
@ THDC india Limited, Rishikesh .




28.

invoke its power to relax and power to remove difficulty by undertaking
the interim truing up process.

In this regard the basis of the power to exempt/relax and power to remove
difficulty have been considered by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the
following cases:

a)

"48.

Premium Granites &Anr.-v-State of Tamil Nadu &Ors (1994) 2
SCC 691:

After considering the facts and circumstances of the case and giving
our careful consideration to the arguments advanced by the learned
Counsels for the respective parties, it appears to us that the MMRD
Act was enacted by the Parliament under Entry 54 List 1 of the 7th
Schedule to the Constitution. The aforesaid Entry enables the
Central Government to regulate mines and mineral development in

public interest by making such declaration and the Parliament, has,
in fact, made such declaration by Section 2 of the MMRD Act. In
respect of minor minerals, the Parliament by the said MMRD Act
has left the powers of regulating minor minerals fo the State
Governments under Section 15 of the MMRD Act. Different State
Governments have exercised such power under Section 15 of the
MMRD Act and State of Tamil Nadu has enacted in 1939 the
Mineral Concession Rules. There is no dispute that the MMRD Act
and the rules framed thereunder either by the Central Government
or by the State Government are for mineral development subserving
the cause of public interest. It cannot also be disputed that mineral
development is not a vague expression and the MMRD Act and the
rules framed under it, clearly furnish the scope and purport of the
word "mineral development". It has been very reasonably contended
that scientific exploitation of minerals without waste is undoubtedly
a part of mineral development as envisaged by the MMRD Act and
the rules framed thereunder. The expression "public interest” finds
place in the Constitution and in many enactments which have since
been noted and considered by this Court in various decisions. The
said expression is, therefore, a word of definite concept. There is
also force in the contention of the appellants that the guidelines

need not be expressly found in the impugned provisions bu{ such
STe.h.o . X
K.VERM
m?ﬂl:'[‘.'rﬁiﬂﬁ rLITET“TFm}
Addl Genaral Managar (Commercial

farr s, S
?ﬁgﬁmﬁnﬁmd.mm




guidelines can be gathered from the setting of the Act and the rules
framed thereunder. Such contention gets support from the decisions
of this Court in P.J. Irani (supra), K. Kandaswamy Chettiar (supra),
Jalan Trading Co. (supra), Workmen of Meenakshi Mills Ltd.
(supra).

49. The power of relaxation under Rule 39 of Mineral Concession Rules
is to be exercised for "mineral development" and "in public interest"”
after recording reasons for such exercise of power. In our view, it
has been rightly contended by the learned Counsel in support of the
validity of the Rule 39, that the exercise of power under the said
Rule 39 cannot be made arbitrarily, capriciously and on subjective
satisfaction of the concerned authority but the same is to be
exercised within the para meters of "mineral development” and "in
public interest” which as aforesaid, are not vague and indefinite
concepts. Such exercise of power must satisfy the reasonableness of
state action before a court of law if any challenge of improper
action in exercise of the said power under Rule 39 in a given case is
made. It has been held by the Constitution Bench of this Court in
Meenakshi Mill's case (supra) that if a speaking order is required 1o
be passed on objective consideration, such provision is not vitiated

on the ground of absence of a provision for appeal or review
because the remedy available by way of judicial review is by itself
an adequate safeguard against improper and arbitrary exercise of
power. It has also been held by this Court in the said decision that
requirement of giving reasons for exercise of the power by itself
excludes chances of arbitrariness.

50. The observation made in the majority decision in Delhi Transport
Corporation's case (supra) as referred to hereinbefore should be
appreciated with reference to the facts and circumstances of a case
and the true import of a provision under which a discretionary
power is to be exercised. While no exception can be made to the
observation of this Court in the said decision that "It would be both
unwise and impolitic to leave any aspect of its life to be governed by
discretion when it can conveniently and easily be covered by the

rule of law", it should also be borne in mind that it is_not always
2w

ﬂﬁﬁﬂl‘ i s, 1]
@ THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




31,

b)

"9.

feasible and practical to lay down such exhaustive written
guidelines which can cover all contingencies. It has, therefore,
become necessary to make provisions for exercise of discretion in
appropriate cases by giving broad guidelines and indicating the
parameters within which such power is to be exercised. In various
decisions referred to hereinbefore, this Court has upheld such
exercise of discretion if the same does not appear to be wholly
uncontrolled, uncanalised and without any objective basis.

"Public interest" is a paramount consideration in the MMRD Act
itself and the rules framed thereunder cannot but subserve ‘public
interest’ in furthering the cause of mineral development. We are,
therefore, unable to hold that Rule 39 is per se obnoxious and
having  contained unbridled, unguided and uncanalised
discretionary power offends Article 14 of the Constitution."

Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited v. Government of Kerala
(1986) 3 SCC 398:

... In almost all the statutes by which the fiscal or economic interests

of the State are regulated, provision for granting exemption in
appropriate cases would have necessarily to be there and the power
to grant exemption is invariably conferred on the Government
concerned. The Legislature which is burdened with heavy legislative
and other types of work is not able to find time to consider in detail
the hardships and difficulties that are likely to result by the
enforcement of the statute concerned. It has, therefore, now become
a well-recognised and constitutionally accepted legislative practice
to incorporate provisions conferring the power of exemption on the
Government in such statues. Such exemptions cannot ordinarily be
granted secretly. A notification would have to be issued and
published in the Gazette and in the ordinary course it would be
subject to the scrutiny by the Legislature. The power can be
exercised only in the public interest as provided by the Section itself.
The validity of provisions conferring the power of exemption has

been consistently upheld by this Court in a number ﬂgﬂiﬂm
eIt

2T
AT . b
R.KNER
STt AETTEYE (ATRRE)
Add) Genaral Maneger {Commereial)

sfear iz, =
@ THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




commencing with the State of Bombay and Anr. v. F.N. Balsara
[1951]28SCR682 "

¢. Hindustan Steels Ltd. v. A.K. Roy, (1969) 3 SCC 513:

“14. The question, however, still is whether the Tribunal was, in the
circumstances of the case, justified in directing reinstatement. It is
true that some of the decisions of this Court have laid down that
where the discharge or dismissal of a workman is not legal or
Jjustified, the relief which would ordinarily follow be reinstatement.
The Tribunal, however, has the discretion to award compensation
instead of reinstatement if the circumstances of a particular case
are unusual or exceptional so as to make reinstatement inexpedient
or improper. The Tribunal has, therefore, to exercise its discretion
judicially and in accordance with well-recognised principles in that
regard and has to examine carefully the circumstances of each case
and decide whether such a case is one of those exceptions to the
general rule. If the Tribunal were to exercise its discretion in
disregard of such circumstances or the principles laid down by this
Court it would be a case either of no exercise of discretion or of one
not legally exercised. In either case the High Court in exercise of ifs
writ jurisdiction can interfere and cannot be content by simply
saying that since the Tribunal has exercised its discretion it will not
examine the circumstances of the case to ascertain whether or not
such exercise was properly and in accordance with the well-settled
principles made. If the High Court were to do so, it would be a
refusal on its part to exercise jurisdiction.

In the present case, there could be no dispute that the company, in
accordance with its practice, called for a verification report about
the concerned workman. The report was made by the police after
investigation and on that being adverse, the company’s security
officer recommended to the company that it was not in the interests
of the company fo retain the workman’s services. There can be no
doubt that the company terminated the service of the workman only
because it felt that it was not desirable for reasons of security to
continue the workman in its services. This is clear from the fact that
it was otherwise not interested in terminating the war,{.zia s service
Mot
RK.VERME o

s s (= )
Add Ganaral Manager (Commerdi2l)

Fprerdie Thﬂt s,
@ THDC India Umitad.ﬂlshliuaﬂh




and had in fact insisted that the workman should bind himself to
serve it at least for five years. The termination of service was not on
account of victimisation or unfair labour practice as was clearly
found by the Tribunal. It is, therefore, abundantly clear that the
company passed the impugned order of termination of service on
account of the said adverse report, the recommendation af its own
Security Officer and on being satisfied that it would not be in the
company’s interests to continue him in its service.

.......................................................................................

16. On a consideration of all the circumstances, the present case, in our

view, was one such case. The Tribunal exercised its discretion
mechanically without weighing the circumstances of the case. That
was no exercise of discretion at all. There is ample authority to the
effect that if a statutory tribunal exercises its discretion on the basis
of irrelevant considerations or without regard to relevant
considerations, certiovari may properly issue to quash its order.
[See S.A. de Simith, Judicial Review of Administrative Action,(2nd
Edn.) (324-325)]. One such relevant considerations, the disregard
of which would render its order amenable to interference, would be
the well-settled principles laid down in decisions binding on the
tribunal to whom the discretion is entrusted. The refusal by the High
Court to interfere was equally mechanical and amounted to refusal
to exercise its jurisdiction. Its order, therefore, becomes liable to
interference. "

29. The present petition is as per proviso of Regulation10, 13, 25, 26, 35(2),

30,

76, 77 and other Applicable Regulations of CERC (Terms and Conditions
of Tariff) Regulation 2019.

The present petition is being filed along with the tariff filing forms 1 to 19
as prescribed in the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms &
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 taking into consideration the
liabilities of THDCIL as per the arbitration award dated 17.12.2(110 read

U
NE
am? J(mmym {aferF ) en
Add Gonersl Manager (Comme 3

Froadre i PiTEE,
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh

€




31,

6

33.

34.

with the orders of Hon'ble Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019,
12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023.

Tariff Forms for the period 2019-24 has been certified by the Auditors
based on Actual Additional Capital Expenditure limited to meet the
liabilities as per the decision of the arbitration award dated 17.12.2010
read with the orders of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019,
12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023.

The forms have been modified taking into consideration the effect of the
above arbitral award liabilities only, rest of the aspects for truing up of the
financials for 2019-24 period for Koteshwar HEP will be
claimed/modified/submitted by THDCIL at the time of truing up
proceedings for the period 2019-24 by way of separate proceedings under
Regulation 13(1) of the Tariff Regulations, 2019,

The details of Actual additional capital expenditure for the FYs 2019-20,
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 limited to meet the liabilities as per
the decision of the arbitration award dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders
of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023
paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023 have been given in Form—
QA.

It is submitted that apart from the above, the details and status of
contingent liability as on date is as under:
(Amount in Crores)

S. Name of Part/ | Tribunal/ Court/ | Total Amount | Remarks
No. Claimant CCIE
1. | M/s. Precision | Hon'ble High Court, 7.26 The matter is renotified
Infratech Ltd. Delhi for hearing on
01.02.2024 vide

Hon’ble Delhi  High
Court  Order dated
11.09.2023.

Additionally, the matter
regarding verification of

Bank - guaﬁm lees
oy

T e

saTean.

R.K.VERMA
R FETETE {‘F'[W 13“'.,3;}

THDGC India Lhﬂil!d.ﬁkshma-h |




33

36.

furnished by
M/s Precision Infratech
Ltd. is notified for
hearing on 21.11.2023
vide Hon'ble Delhi High
Court  Order  dated

22.09.2023
2 M/s. Patel | Conciliation 3717 (GST & | CCIE settled the claim
Engineering Committee of LWF) in favour of M/s, Patel
Ltd. Independent Experts Engineering Ltd. The
{CCIE} same is under approval

stage.
| |

The Annual Fixed Cost in respect of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) for the
period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 based on the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019
taking into consideration to meet the liabilities of the arbitration award
dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon'ble Delhi High Court dated
13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and
31.08.2023 works out to Rs. 56558.58 Lakh, Rs. 56247.63 Lakh, Rs.
55847.87 Lakh, Rs. 55566.19 Lakh, & Rs. 66387.42 Lakh for the
Financial Year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24
respectively as per the details given in Form-1.

The tariff proposals made in this petition are exclusive of any Statutory
taxes, levies, Duties, cess, Environmental cess, Water tax, Green energy
cess or any other kind of imposition(s) whatsoever imposed/charged by
any Government (Central/State) and/or any other local bodies/authorities/
regulatory authorities in relation to generation of electricity including
auxiliary consumption or any other types of consumption including water,
transmission of power, environmental protection, sale or on supply of
power/energy, and/or in respect of any of its installations associated with
Generating Stations and/or on transmission system. The amount of such
taxes / duties / cess / levies etc. payable by the petitioner to the authorities
concerned in any month on account of the said taxes / duties / cess / levies
etc. as referred to above is required to be borne and additionally be paid by
the respondents to the petitioner and the same may be permitted to be

UL R o
'a;_'nmh
R.K.V
(enferioer)
mmm”wm

THDC ﬁ.u Limited Rishikeeh -

x5




3.

38.

39.

40.

41.

charged in the monthly bills raised by the petitioner on the respondents in
proportion to their schedule dispatch.

It is prayed that the AFC as per Form-1 for the financial year 2019-20,
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24, now submitted by way of this
petition based on the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms &
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 taking into consideration to meet
the liabilities of the arbitration award dated 17.12.2010 read with the
orders of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023,
28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023, may kindly
be allowed to be paid by the beneficiaries.

The Tariff filing forms have been filled based on the audited accounts
which have been duly audited by the Auditors of the Petitioner-THDCIL
taking into consideration to meet the liabilities of the arbitration award
dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon’ble Delhi High Court dated
13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and
31.08.2023.

THDCIL reiterates that the present petition is for interim truing up in
terms of the Tariff Regulations, 2019 for recovery of additional capital
expenditure limited to meet the liabilities as per the decision of the
arbitration award dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon’ble Delhi
High Court dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by THDCIL on
27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023, which has adversely affected the cash flow of
THDCIL.

THDCIL will file a separate true up petition for the control period 2019-24
by way of separate proceedings under Regulation 13(1) of the Tariff
Regulations, 2019 after the end of the financial year 2023-24, with the
audited figures for the whole control period 2019-24.

The Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to direct the respondent-
beneficiaries to make the payments to THDCIL for the bills raised by the
petitioner for supply of power/energy to them from Koteshwar HEP (400
MW) in accordance with the terms and conditions notified by the (Hcm'ble
Commission. 1”\35 )

R.K. UEHM-P&
FTT BTG ()
Addl, Genaral Managar (Commerciall

s, i
@ Wnd?mmnad,ﬁhHMh |




42. The petitioner-THDCIL craves the leave of the Hon’ble Commission to
submit additional submission/documents in support and also craves the
leave of the Hon’ble Commission to make oral submissions in this regard.

43, The following documents are annexed to this petition:

(i) Form No.l to Form No.19 as per CERC Regulations, 2019 and
amendment thereof taking into consideration the liabilities to be met of
the arbitration award dated 17.12.2010 read with the orders of Hon’ble
Delhi High Court dated 13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 paid by
THDCIL on 27.01.2020 and 31.08.2023.




PRAYER

a) The Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to undertake interim truing up
of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400MW) for the period
2019-24, taking into account of the submissions made herein above and in
the forms and the annexures filed herewith permitting the petitioner to
recover Annual Fixed Cost of Rs. 56558.58 Lakh, Rs. 56247.63 Lakh, Rs.
55847.87 Lakh, Rs. 55566.19 Lakh, & Rs. 66387.42 Lakh for the
Financial Year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24
respectively;

b) direct that the amount that THDCIL had to deposit on 27.01.2020 and
31.08.2023 in terms of orders of the High Court of Delhi dated
13.12.2019, 12.07.2023, 28.07.2023 with regard to the Arbitral Award
dated 17.12.2010, to be allowed as revenue requirement and pass though
in tariff subject to further adjustments to be made as per the proceedings
regarding the arbitration which is pending before the High Court of Delhi;

¢) The Hon’ble Commission may pass such further order or orders as may be
deemed appropriate in the case.

For & on behalf of THDC India Limited.

Place: Rishikesh (R K Verma)
Date: qul?*il 23 Addl. General Manager (Commercial)

st ah st
RK.VERMA
ST AEIE S (EiE)
Addl.Ganaral Managaer (Commercial)
ol g itEs, =S
THDC India Limited, Rishikash



R. J. Goel & Co. Mobile: 9350345924

Cost Accountants Tel.: 011-47034124
011-43010444

31, Community Cenire,

2™ Floor, Ashok Vihar, Phase-1,

Delhi — 110052

E-mail: hkg@rjgcindia.com

To Whom it May Concern goel_hk@yahoo.com

This is to certify that on the basis of information provided by THDC India Limited and the explanations
given by the management; we confirm that the proposed Capital Expenditure for Koteshwar HEP for
the period 2019-2024 are as under: -

(Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars Capital Expenditure

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
{Projected)
Capital 286012.08 287555.76 287915.48 288166.55 2BB171.18
Expenditure
upto
01.04.2019

Additional 839.20 105.83 - - i -
capital
expenditure
during the year
after
decapitalization
Capital 286851.28 287661.59 287915.48 288166.55 288171.18
expenditure
{power
component)
The capital expenditure as referred above has been verified by us on the basis of projected figures for
2019-20 to 2023-24 by the company, and upon which we have relied.

This certificate has to be read with figures and notes contained in enclosed Forms 1 to 18 (except
Form 2, 3 & 15) and has been issued for providing information to Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission as per the Regulation for 2019-24.

For R. J. Goel & Co., For THDC India Limited
Cost Accountants
FRN: 000026
e ; Freoy weTy
NIRAJ PRASAD
(H. K. Goel) P
Partner THOC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH
M. No.: 14256
Place: Delhi
Date: 13-12-2023 ~% 5‘5&
UDIN: 2314256B29DJJZ18D9 2aTL st
e MA
LS L
Addl Genaral iManager (Commercizl)
deﬂmﬁad,ﬂiémhﬁh

H.O.: 1011, Pearls Best Heights-Il, C-9, Negéi Subhash Place, Pitampura, Delhi- 110034




FART-HI

PORM- 1
Tariff
Mame of the Petitloner: My's THDE India Limibed
Mame of the Generating Station: Koteskwar HEF
Place (Region/District/State): Koteshwear, Tehi-Garkwaal, Urtarahand
¥ in Lakh)
- —
SMa. Particulars Existing 201819 11 630 203021 20-22 w2223 2023-24
1 F] 3 4 5 B 7 B
1.1 |Depreciation Form:E1 13427.33 135827.67 13502.34 1362522 13636.41 1GAE0LET
12  |Inderest on Loan Feem 134 T 1133524 1005009 8B15.73 7500.04 9aR1 74|
1.5 [Retum on Eguity Ferm 1 13719.07 1300380 1318,52 1326547 13273.30 17ELE 50|
14 |Inderesi on Working Capital Form 108 1318.57 133348 1355.05 116734 120580 156201
15 |0 & M Expenses | Annex Farm 1 Tedd.5H ﬂm.n| 1809168 18554.12 15857.71 I0R04.A0
Tutal — Ai318,43 5558, 58] 56247.63 5584787 55566,19 BEFRT. 42
|
I
Note
1: Dhetails of caboulations, considering equity as per regulation, b be furndahed.
2. Ol Expenses incluces normative O8M as specified in Regulation 19 and impact of pay revison and security expooses
Farm-111} - Salement showing claimed capital cost-{A+Bj
5L Ma. | Particulars 2019-10 2001 Ha1=xr 2323 2023-24
a1 e i3 i} 5] ]
1 fQ}ﬂﬁ Capital Cost SEENTLGH 137565 16 2B7F15.98 EE160.55 25817118
2 ~I.P|.d.d.: Addidan duri:lmlh: year S pcrlod L580.07 57321/ TE3.00 12,000 1EEETRE 00
3 Lass: Dvcopisalisabion during the year / perisod agmss 14548 153 7.7 17
4 " Lisses: Reveersal durinﬁ fhae year i pu.-ﬂud. [iT] ook ST ] 0 Dm{
5 |Add: Discharges during the vesr / period 36256 oo o.og 0.00 [T
& Cloging Capital Cogl ZETS5E 78 7i7015.48 J8E156 55 2ERT1.18 A34197 43
¥ Average Capital Cost ey 2me7H3 50 z57735.63| 23804101 ZEL1ER.BS 3611A4.30
Form-1{1) - Statement showing clalmed capital cost eligible for RoE at normal mie (A)
8L Mo, Particulars 21520 02021 2021-22 0I-B 20053
[T 12 E]] L] Ll (6}
1 Opening Caputal Cast 2801208 2ESTLE 1EE970.44 28733451 2RTI6,14
1 Add: Addition during the vear / period il B juraa] 258,00 12.00 146028.00)
3 Lses Dnﬂ.pira.li.utlm d.urlng the vear [ pcrl['d 408 5%, 143 204 181 7.7 .75
& |les Reversal during theyear /period | nos 000} tonf ool om
5 Add: Discharges dusing the vear J period L 000 000 1] 0.03
& Closing Capital Cost JHGTEG. N HEST0.54 ZET221.51 2BTERE 18 433252.39
T Average Capital Cost 28638431 2BEA3.50 2ET0S5, 58 237223.83| 360739,37
Form-1{[} - Statement showing claimed capital cost oligible for ReoE at wndghbﬂ! average fale aof inberest om achial loas pmlln!lu {8}
5l Mo, Particulars HI19-20 H20-H N21.23 frih Bk | 2324
1 12 3 (k1) (]| L3 7
1 Oponing Capital Cost o8 . P45, 08 Sa5 Q0 44503
H Audel: ﬂl.'ll.iil'i-undurin.ﬁ the year [/ period B!-'}.Z‘I:Il 105,83 .00 Ll qml
3 Luws, Dvcapitalisaiion du:lr@,1h;-_:;u £ perivd ﬂ.lﬁl 1] [i] 000 D.Dﬂ-l
# Less; Reversal during the year [/ period D.I:N:II .00 .00 D00 o
5 [Add- Discharges during the vear | period [ .00] .00 1.00] .00
fi Chosing Capital Cost B32.20) | 245,03 945 03] [T
7 |Average Capital Cost 313.60] B31.12 245.09 845.03 [
FOIR THIC INDLA LIMITED
Fear R LGoul & Co,
Cost Aseountants
FRN - 000026
|y’ ST o
ey NIRAJ

Fartrer

S

e MA
KVER
aﬂf{t AETTeE ()
Addl, Ganaral Mansgar (Commeandat)

F=rdrdt 2T s,
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh

&3

chio

{Fin

ifem &,
THOC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH




Form-1{11) - Statement showing Return on Equity at Normal Rate: [Tin lac)
|SL Na. Particulars 201520 2020-01 W021-22 2223 202374
| . a} 12 [3k ] (5} i) L) I
[ 1 [Gross Opening Equity (Normal) GBS 56 EEOTE.A0) 66153.06 EE378. 38 EE119.77
I Less; Adjuestment in Equity .00 n.o0 0,00 D08 .00
3 |Adjustment during the year e i 000 .60 2.00 000/ 0.0
4 Met Opening Equity (Mormal) ESBES 35 BED7E.90/ 5515306 6627838 GEZ29.77)
5 Add: Increase i.'l'lci.]l.‘li.l"'" doe to addition dll:rEnE; 211.34 TE18| 75.32 .39 4307 58
the vear ¢ seriod (wpeo 30% of Capital Cost)
i Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the 0,00 o ooo oo .00
_!Iur.." preriod
7 Less: Decrease due to reversal during the year .00/ [sas] {rlles] [allax] am
et b |
B Add; Increase dee fo disqhﬂrs\qs duTi.'r:!; the yu:a.r_.l’ oo [akua] oo [akaa] 0.0
period |
9 |Mat Clasing Equity [Mormal) BE0TE.50 B6153.05 E£178.38 6H1T9.77 110037 55
n ﬂvuag&mfggqm' {Morinal) 6547123 fifil 14 9 EEILTE GHIID O8] BALEITL
11 Rabe of ROE 19.995% 10.9852% 1959528 19.!’9.12!1* 14.9532%
12 Total ROFE 13125.43 13218 37 13233 55 13241.18) 17620.76
TR THEC INELL LIMITED
For R.Goel & Co.
Cost Accowntants %ﬂﬂ";
£RH - 0BOGZE A mD
.t’\hﬂ.:l_.h-- N%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁé
LR Manager %m
Partner m‘ .
MUND. 18255 DIALTD., RISHIKESH
THOC I
Form-1{11} - Stabemment show ingy it Weighted Average Rate of [nterest on Actual Loan Portfalic: T in lac)
Sk Mo, Particulars 2Mo-2 Ax-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
(1) (2 3 (4 15) (6 7
1 |Gross Opening Eduity |pertaining o Provise 0 5176 3R3.51 815 18151
Repgulation 300)]
] Lesis: Adjustment in Byuwity o .00 000 11.00/ .00
3 Adjustirent during the vear g [ 0.3 .00/ 0,00
4 |Met Opening Equily a0 25476 83,51 283,51 28354
5 Add: Increase i equity due to addition during 251,76 375 0.oo oo 0.0
the year [ period fupto 30% of Capital Cost)
H Il.es&: Decrense dee to de-capitalisation during the C.on aoa oo 000 :u:mi
year / period ] [—
7 |Less; Docrease due o reversal during the year / row 200 oo 200 u.uol
preriod
8 |Add: Increase due w discharges during the year / [ 000 . a0 0,00/
period
g Mot Closing Equity [pertaining o Proviso to [/LTE 2R%.51) prifyl 2R3.51 283,51
Berulation 300211 i
i |Average Equity [periaining o Froviso o 12588 267,64 25351 283,51 283.51
Regulation Mi3)] g i _—
1 Rate of ROE {(wreighted average rate of inberest on 11.2585% - LAEIER 11.2784% 11.3255%) S.B145%
" actual loan Hholiud
%2 |Tutal ROE 1217 3615 3145 3242 1783

Far Bl Goel & Co.
Cudl Acountants
FRN : DODOZE

R

[HEK.Gosl)
Pasingr
MLNO. 14256

%ffﬁ:x"

M SFasaf

R.K.VERMA
e WW?M;
Addl.Ganaral Manager (Cam, ai)

i, wfayy
THDC India Limited, Rishikeas

FOR THINC INDIA LIMITED




ROE AT NORMAL RATES

Particulars 2015-20 2020-21 202122 W)T2-1F 202324
MAT Basic Aate 15,0000 15.0000 150000 | 15.0000 15.0000
Surcharge @13% 1.EAC0 18000 E000 1 8000 18000
16,5000 16,5000 155000 16 8000 16.8000
Edus. B H. Edu. Cess @4% for FY 2015-20 0.6720 EL6T20 06720 06720 0.6720
Effective Tax Rate 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720
|CERC Base Rate [Past Tax] 1E.50% 16.50% 16.50%, 16.50% 16.50%
[Rate of Return [Pre Tax]- ON EQUITY 19.9932% 19.9932% 15.9537% 19.5932%] 13,9932%)|
WOTE; TAX RATES AS APFLICABLE FOR THE F.¥. 022-T3 HAS BEEN TAKEN LIFTO THE £ Y. 2023-24
ROE AT NORMAL RATES -RETURN 0% EQUITY AT WEIGHTE0 AVERAGE RATE OF INTEREST ON ACTUAL LOANS
Farticalars H19-20 2020-21 HIZ1-22 2022-13 22324
AT Basic Rate 15.0000 15.0000 15,0000 15,6020 15.0000
Surcharge B112% 1.8000 18020 1.3000 18000 18000
Tatal 16,8000 16,5030 16.8000 16,8000 16,8000
Edu. & H. Edu. Cess @4% far Fr 2018-20 D670 0.6720 06720 0.6720 06720
Effective Tax Rate 17.5720 17.4720 17.8720 17.4720 17.4720 |
Intevest on Loan {Rate] FOAM 13 B 9.2933% 9.20565% 9.3045% 9.3500% B. 10005 |
Rate of Return [Pre Tax]- BN EGLATY 11.2505% 11, 2636% 11.2744% 1132955 9.81405

MOTE: TAX RATES A APFLICARLE FQA THE £ Y, 2022-23 W43 BEEN TAKEN UPTO TR LY, 2020-M

For B Goel & Co.
Cost Accosintants
FEBN ; DDDOZE

[H.E.Goel)
Partnar
MLNO. 14256

241z N
-t ] .H-i:
| RMA
e i (EReE)
Al General Wanager (Commercial)

Fredit dfwar iaes, i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

FOR THDC MDA LIBITE

S AT
mﬂ*,-‘d..“{"n;
%% WESH
Nfﬁmh 1., RISH

Tm



Calculation of O&M Expenses

(" In Lakh)
Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 %
g;"; Exnensex i flowed By 13452.46 14093.68 14765.46 15469.26 16206.61
Impact of Pay Revision 2865.46 3002.14 3145.34 329537 3452.57
Security Expensas 950,47 995.81 1043.31 1093.08 1145.22
Capital Spares
Impact of minimum Wages
Impact of G5T
Total O&M Expenses 17268.39 18091.63 1895412 10857.71] 20804.4
% Provisional amount for the year 2023-24, Being Petition Is based on projected, actual amount will be submitted at the time of trulng up of
Tariff Petition
FOR THDC JNDIA LIMITED
m: R. ). GOEL & CO. qﬂ‘iﬁ,
ost Accountants
FRN : 00026 WR F:" gﬁ"—"‘%
L ¥
Partner \3'5'1‘1“ fﬂgﬁg\h
M.No. 14256 T 'f.*r"-ﬁc

ey F“vlfﬂ'éi?ﬂﬁ%ﬂ
THDC India Limiled.ﬁishikesh

26




PART-TT

FORM-2
Deatudls of COD, Tvpe of hydro station, Mommative Annual Plam Availability Factor MAPAF) &other normative parameters considered for taniff caloulation
Mame of the Petitioner: THDC India Limited
Mame of the Generating Station:  Kodeshwat Hyvdro Electric Project (45X 100)MW
Year Ending March
5. Uit Existing 2009-20 | 2020-20 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 [2023-24
No 201 8-19
(1 13 (4] {5} (&) m () (%]
1 |Installed Capacity B 400 400 400 400 400 400
2 |Free power to home state % 12 12 12 12 12 12
3 |Free Power under Local Area Development Fund (LADEF) B 4] [ 0 (] 1] ]
4 |Dase of commercizl operation {ectualfanticipated)
Unit-1 07042000 1
Unit-2 26102011
Unit-2 13022012
Unit-4 0] 042012
5 [Tvpe of Station
) Surface/underground SURFACE
) Purely RORY Pondage/Storage ROR with POMDAGE
¢} Peaking/non-peaking PEAKING
d) Mo of hours of peaking 3 (Mnimum)
o) Overload capacrby{MW) & period 104 B6MW (Continiouz) at rated head
6 |Typeof excitation
a) Rotating excibers on generalor
lnp S1atic excitation
7 Design Emmimmn: GWh 1154 B4 115484 | 115484 | 115484 1154 84 1154 84
% |Auxiliary Consumption including Transformation losses o 1 I 1 1 1 1
9 |Normative Plant Availahbility Factor (NAPAF) 67 [+ BE 6F it 68
4.1 |Mainicnance Spares for WC x::ﬂ HEM e Fponsee
9.2 |Becevables for W ;,:muu =
9.3 |Base Rate of Return on Equity ) 16,50
9.4 |Base Rate of Return on Equity on Add. Capitalization
9.5 |Tax Rate’ b 21 5488 199532 | 199932 | [9.9932 | 195532 | 195932
9.6 |Effective Tax Rate [ . 17472 17472 (17472 (17472 17472
9.7 |SBI Base Rete + 250 basis points a5 on £ 12200 12.050 11.250 143 50 10.500 12,004
1. Monthwise 10dsy Design energy figures to be given separately with the petition
2. Tax rate taken as per order dated 03 10,2023 in Petition no. 244GT2020
3, Mention relevant as per order dated 03102022 in Petition no, 244GT2020 till 2022-23,
4 Effective tax rate as per order dated 03_10_2022 in Petition no, 244GT2020
\ﬁﬁg
S
{Petitioner)
n l‘&?‘ "f_“..--'"
mm.ﬁr.zrﬂ
mkﬁugﬁtmwm] ,
Agd General Managar (Commercial)

et fafos, s
THDC lmﬁmmd.nmmkum



PART-I
FORM- 3

Salient Features of Hydroeleckric Project
Mame of the Petiioner: THD'C India Limited

Name of the Generating Station: Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project {$X100MW)

1. Location
State/ Distt. Uttarakhand; Tehri Garhwal
River Ehagirthi
2. Diversion Tunnel
Size, shape 800N Dia, Horse Shoe
Length () 593,00
3. Dam
Type Concrete Gravity Dam
Maximum dam height (M) 9750
4. Spillway
[Type Ogee Crast
Crest level of spillway (M) 504 50
5. Reservoir
Full Reserveodr Leval {(FRL) (M) 12.5
Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL) (M) |598.5
Live storage (MCM) 35.00
6. De-silting Chamber
Type A
MNumber and Size INa
Farticle size to be removed(mm) A
7. Head Race Tunnel
Size and type NA
Length (M) MA
i Desipn discharge{Cumecs) INA
| 8. Surge Shaft
| Type A
Diameter (M) _|NA
Height (M) NA
9. Penstock/Pressure shafts
Type Steel Lined
Diameter & Length {M) 4Mos, 6.20M Dia., 135.40M (each)
10. Power House
Installed capacity (No of units x MW) 4X100MW
Type of turbine Wertical Shaft Francis
Fated Head (M) a9 O
Fated Discharge{Cumecs) 1461.00
Head at Full Reservoir Level (M) 75.00
Head at Minimum Draw down Level (M) |55.00
MW Capability at FRL 112,20
MW Capability at MDDL 81.90
11. Tail Race Tunnel/Channel
Diameter (M) , shape Cpen Tunnel
Length (M) 120.00
Minimum tail water level (M) S37.40 (one unit in operation)
1% Switchyard
Type of Switch gear Cutdoor- SFe
No. of generator bays Four
No. of Bus coupler bays O
Mo, of line bays Two
Mote: Specify limitation on generation during specific time period(s) on account of restrictions on
water use due Lo irrigation, drinking water, industrial, environmental considerations ete,
=
(PE3neH o
R.K.VERMA
ST e (aeeE)
Addl.General Manager (Commercial)
Frererfredf rfres, s
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh




FART-11

FORM-

Details of Forelgn loans
[ Dustasds anly i respact ol boans applicable bo the project endar prtition)
Mame of the Petdiloner: B THOC Dndlia Linsdbed
Mame of the Genemating, Station: Koteshwar HEF
Exchange Rate at COD
Exchange Rate as on J1.3.2019

4

5L [Financisl Year {Starting from OOD) 201520 e o )

1 z 3 [ =« | = & | 7| 8 s | w |m| 12 | 13

14 15 16

7 14

Date |Amoant |Kelevant |Amount |Date |Amosnt |Relevast |Amount |Dabe |Amount |FRelevant
{Foreign  |Exchange |(Rs. Lakh) (Foreign | Exchange |(Ra.Lakh) (Foreign | Exchange
Carrency) | Rabe Currency) | Rate Currency) |Rate

Amouant [Dabe | Amound  |Rebevant | Amount

(Hs. (Foreign  |Exchange |{Rs.
Lakh} Carrency) |Rate Lakh)

£la

Curremoyl!

A1 [ Al the date of DrawF

liSr_}ndnHupqmul date of principal

bpdulod payment date of inbérest

4] At the end of Financial year
] In case of Hedging'
Al the date of hedging
Peniod of hedging

3| Comt of hediging
| Currency

A1 At the date of Draw?
zlsumulul repayment date of principal

4| Al the ond of Financial year

il In case of Hedging'

1] Al the dabe of kedping é
2| Perlod of hedging

3|Cost of hedping

Currencyd & 50 00
At At the date of Drawd'

2|ched uled repayment date of principal
3|5Scheduled payment dabe of intensst

Af Ak the end of Financial year

3{5cheduled payment dabe of inberest J\'

B I casee off Hed ping®
1|.'u the date of hedging

2 Poriod of hedging

3] Cost af hedging

1. Mame of the cummency b be menticned e.g, USH DM, et

2 In case of msre than one draw] during the year, Exchange rate at the date of each drawl to be given

3, Furmish details of hedging, in case of mere than ane hedging during the year or pari hedging, details of each hedging are to be given

4. Tax (such as withholding tax) delails as applicabis including change in rates, date from which change effective eic. must be chardy indicated,

FOR R J. GOEL & CO. FOR THDC INDHA LIMITED

PRASAD
Hm:m (faer)
Manager (Fin)

sfe f#.,
@' THOC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH

T

Sat

S e oy

R.K.VERMA
HUT TR {mfwrrar;.ﬁ}
Adol Ganarad Managur [Cﬂmﬂ'l'lEfdﬂl}

Hror=dinft Sfaay
THDC India Li

ferfres, wfdy
mited, Rishikesh



FORM- 44

Details of Foreign Equity
{Details only in respect of Equity infusion if any applicable to the project under petition)
Mame of the Petitioner M/fs THDC India Limited
MName of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
Exchange Rate on datefs of infusion
sl Financial Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 and so on
1 2 3 4 5 L] 7 9 10 11 12 14
Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
Exchan Excha
Date | (Foreign E“R'::g' (Rs. | Date | (Forcign |48 | (Rs. [Date| (Foreign | et [ (Rs.
Currency) Lakh) Currency) Lakh) Currency) Lakh)
Currencyl’
AJ|At the date of infusion’
2
3
Currency2'
AL AL the date of infusion’ %
2 %\\'_
3 {_,P‘
oo™
ot
Currency3
A At the date of infusion’
2
3
Currency4' and 50 on
A1 At the date of infusion®
2
3
1. Name of the currency to be mentioned e.g. USH, DM, etc.
2. In case of equity infusion more than once during the year, Exchange rate at the date of each infusion to be given
&
FOR R. J. GOEL & CO. h "CX‘F’ — FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants W\,ﬁ; Er:a-f
: MA
O g onare Manoger Commersia NIRAJ PRASAD
TroeRit g frres, wi T (e
(H. K. Goel) 1DC India Limited, Rishikesh Manager tFm))
Partner gfEa ., witrer

CINDIALTD., RISHIKESH



FORM- 5

Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects

Name of the Petitioner Mjs THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
(Rs. in Lakh)

Capital Cost as admitted by CERC

a) |Capital cost admitted as on as on 31.03.2019 As per CERC order dated 03.10.2022 in
respect of trulng up petition No.244 GT
2020 CERC has allowed Rs.286012.08 lakh
as Capital Cost.

(Give reference of the relevant CERC Order with Petition No. & Date)
b) |Foreign Component, if any (In Million US § or the relevant Currency) 0
¢) |Foreign Exchange rate considered for the admitted Capital cost (Rs ' 0
d) |Total Foreign Component (Rs. Lakh) 0
g) |Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh.) 286012.08
f) |Hedging cost, if any, considered for the admitted Capital cost (Rs Lakh) 0

Total Capital cost admitted (Rs. Lakh) (d+e+f) 286012.08

FOR R. ). GOEL & CO. FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026
' MIRAJ PRASAD
Ha“"“"-k“"‘?;?f e (e )
(H. K. Goel) Marnager (Fin)

M.No. 14256

Frradrdy e ., =it
THDC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH

ame ol
R.K.VERMA
T AEETE ()
Addl.Ganaral Manager (Commrcial
Froerdrelt gfaar s, et
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh

&




PART-11
FORM-5A

Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for the New Projects

MName of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station

Mew Projects
Capital Cost Estimates

/s THOC India Limited
Koteshwar HEP

NOT APPLICABLE

Eoard of Director, Agency approving the Capital cost estimates:

Date of approval of the Capital cost estimates:

Present Day Cost Completed Cost

As on End of As on scheduled COD

Frice level of approved estimates

iCtr. of the year af the Station

For & rabe considered for the ital cost estimales

Capital Cost excluding IDC, IEDC & FC

Foreign Com if any (In Million US § or the relevant Currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh)

Capital cost excluding [DC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost {Rs. Lakh)

1DC, [EDC, FC, FERV & Hedging C

o5t

Foreign Component, if any (in Million US $ oz the relevant Currency)

Domestic Component Fs. Lakh)

Total 1E FERV & Hed Cost (Rs. Lakh

Rate of raxes & dutles considerad

Capital cost Including IDC, IEDC, FC, FERY &

Hedging Cost

Foreign Compaonent, if any (In Million US § ar the relevant Currency)

Domestic Component (Bs. Lakh)

Capifal cost Including IDC, IEDC & FC (Rs. Lakh)

Schedule of Commizssi 83 per investment approval

MNOT APPLICABLE

Scheduled COD of Unit-l
Scheduled COD of Unit-11

Scheduled COD of Unit-IIT

Scheduled COD of Unit-TV

Scheduled COD of last Unity Station

Mote:

1. Copy of approval letter should be enclosed

9. Details of Capital Cost are to be furnished as per FORM-5E or 5C as applicable
5. Dietails of IDC & Financing Charges are to be furnished as per FORM-14.

FORR.J. GOEL & CO.

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026
A rew
s - NIRAJ PRASAD
{H. K. Goel) Tar=eren (fAer)
Partner Manager (Fin)
M.No. 14256 P $Fxm ., wfeew

FroerEl T

THD

L
C inctia Lirmi

Y

L DA LTD., RISHIV Sk




PART-

FORM- 5B
Berakoup of Capital Cost for N Hydr Powes Generating Station
Namte of the Petitioner Pl THOE inchis Limbted
Mame of tee Genenatisg Station Eptushruar iEF
[ I Lakh}

Oelginad Cost mved '*m Liabdiities) | Varlades | Tasssss for
ok Bepradiers & | Frovsions | 6-343) | Vasinton ()

gk 1 I
ey reservoir prparalely

L Lnn-nnimwmum.mmmmmnfmmmmddhnwummmmmm“mmnmm
control of Ehe generabing oompary.

i muduhhamumammﬂmmummmwmmmﬂwﬂhmdmwmmh-wwk
and wheiher sech tme sd cost overrun wid Beyond the corerel of the gerersting company.

& Thhp“ﬂﬂnﬂmm#lﬂllﬂmmHq“kmmwmgmdmhﬂﬂmﬂmmmmuﬂmh
mmnrmmm.:mmmmwd.Mumumw.m@ud:m.dwmnﬂuummmnmmmm
oD,

a I.m.p:tmmnl'ud\mn‘wnn!.luwrwriMmdmdwmhwnﬂhﬁwdmw-ﬂ!mﬂmﬂhlﬂlum
workings,

5. nludhd-umhmu.fmmmm-ﬁﬂqm!mmdmdm-lqwumﬂ—lhmﬂﬂdmduhuj.

FOR THOC MDA

Hrrw

NIRAJ PRASAD
wpereeres (e )
Manager (Fim}

Sreriren =0 ., Wity
17 ¢ INDIALTD., RISHIKESH

AT 2
arreiamt
R.K.VERMA

ST T (i)
Addl, General Manager {Commerdal)
Froadrd giEm s, s
.Lr 3 THDC India Limited,Rishikesh




Name of the Petitioner
Namg of the Generaling Statlon

Break-up of Capital Cost for Plant & Equipment {(New Projects)

M5 THEE Indls Limited
Kortesbarar WIF

FART-II
FORM- 5C

[ in Lakh]

W

81 Mao.

Break Down (2)

Cost on

pabed
COD (1)

Original Cost as approved by
Authority/Investment Approval
__m

Variation
Reasans for Variation®

Total Cost Tokal Cost

3

Gemneralor, arkine & Accessories

=
—

Generator package

=
=]

=
&l

Turbire package
Unit control Board

Ciel package

Bus cannecion

= W

Tatal {Generator, burbine & Ac fes)

Axsillary Electrical Equipment

up transfommer

Undt Awiliary Trarsforemer

ocal supphy transfermer

Statiom transformer

SCADA _

e, [ dist. Board

H

Telecommunication equipment
ination of FH tehvard

RREEEREEEE

Cables & cable facilities, grounding

s

i i

Driese] genarating sets
211|Tatal {Auxillary Elect Equipment)

Auxillary equipment & services for power station

3.1

33

34

3.5

3.6

37

a1l

et

311

=

FERY & He

Moke:

1 I case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasors of such varistion should be submitted clearly indicating

Total Cost (Plant &

compary.

FOR R. ). GOEL & CO.
Caost Accountants
FRN : 000025

Woans
{H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.No. 14256

\

FOR THDC INDIA LIM

whether such cost evernan was beyend the control of the generating

\:E‘\J}f
W NIRA P RASAD
reasant Man age? {Fin)
R.K.VERMA e fo

ST HECTEE (@l
Addl.Genaral Manager (Commercial)
TwETdr S R, wmfady
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

1RDC INDIALTD,, RISHIFE SH




FORM- 5D

{ In Lakh}

Package A [Package B JIPEEC I_ {Tmltmlolaﬂm

1

2

3 \3'
; WOF

[ 1 ik of com s af w ??

7 Award' in (Bs, Lakh) < A

£ Firm or With Escalation i prices ‘&Q

.ﬁ.nuluplu] expenditure tll the completion o up e COT whichever is

Mode:
1. The scope of work in any package should be indicated in conformity of Capital cost break-up for the new Hydro Power Generating Station in the FORM 58 to the extent possible. For Plant &
Exquipment (Mew Projects) break dewn in the similar mannet in (he rebevant heads as per FORM-5C,
2. If there is amy pu-_}m.ge,wmhmdmhmnmhdunnqundhmpcmﬂlu],hmﬁmﬁhmwmﬂyﬁgw“hcm the mcchange rate and the date

FOR R. . GOEL & CO. r{ FOR THDC INDIA LIMITE
Fig mm'rnnaﬂ%n
i Taage )
[H. K. Goel) Eﬁlﬂ fer:
Parinm JALTD., RISHIKTSH
M.Mo. 14256 THOC IND

@3




FORM- 56

Lo cass there is cost swer il

Mz of the Fetitioner Wt THICE Il Lisited

Mazi of the Genemting Statien Eotibreas FEF

L Mo [T— Toigioal Covt A LakR) | Actmabiwimued Coal in |Diffeerce | Batdwets for ¥ arlemar Feuss pertass In st ma dur i
an apppriaeed by the Lnoureed i b lnoumred et mapporting compalstens  |lnareass n haerd cost
Bousd of Marrisers {Ra Lakky and dorezants

e
Total Comt Total Cos Tostal Cost
T |Comtod Lusd dn lle Dewalapmend

LT [Lad®

11 [Rahabililatos & Reseitlomera (RicR)

44 Site D

U'i_i" 7 ety

Externial waler sapply sysiem

2353 |00 b Flanl

134 |Clarscasion plant

138 [Chi Flami

TA5 [Fuel Handling & Shirage syt

T34 [Coal Handling Plant

239 [Rnlling Seeck and Locometives

MCE

ME-:lquﬂl' Spalem

1313 | Asr Condition & Wosbilakiom Fypwtes

Firs

HE(LF Piping,

24 |BOP Eloctvlesd

TAL  [Gwitch Yard Package

143 |Swilch pear Package ﬂa
TiAd  |abiem, Cabie fscilities & grourding
1is  |Lightog
145 LG, sl
Tatal BOP Hlacirieal = I — —
T [l b Bovimeatsiion & W1 Faknge = e =
Total Flaat & Ean & Draiors
3 [altial S parey
4 Cvil Wopsen
W1 |Mems pinet) Adm. Bullding
43 i
3 [Conling Towers
dd | D warber Flsat
&5 [Clarif plani
4h  [Chlozination plant

47 |Pucl hardling & Sonsge sypviem

48 [Ceal Handlisg, Flant

¥ |MIGR &Marshalling Yard

410 |Ash Handl

A1 | Aah duaposal s

212 |Fioe Eghtasy, Spsem

413 |Towrahip & Golamy

114 |Temp. construction & srabling works

318 |Fowd & Deairage

ol

S om Tguranoe
85 |Took & Flant
56 Eh-t-r{ua
Toial Consmcden b Pre-
6 |Cwesheuds
el |Establishseni
6 | Dusiga & Engires
i) [Auditd hooounis
bl [Combtgoncy
Total G batads
T e 0C & P
] FC. FERY ]
[¥]
Forwigy [ ‘P Vinristhon [FER']
[X] Coat
evml ] | DO, W FERLY e Hhesging Coml
] Lta] coel lae FERV &

"Enbmil detalls of Freshold and Lesse hobd land
Mubs:lenpact em accousd of each erasan for Cost ovemen 2

FOR R J. GOEL & CO,

howld be quantified snd substantisted wilh necessary documents anil supporting weskings.

S

sTTe.Aadt
R.K.VERMA
T aErE ()
Addl Generel Mansgar [C-Drm'rle."i: aﬂ
Froedrel Sfway figes, wEE
THODC India Limite d_Rishikesh

FOR THOC INDRA LIMITED

NIRAJ PRASAD
Wﬁ*ﬁ%’ﬂ

Manager (Fin
for., =ieae
THOC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH




PART-II

FORM- BEii
Mame of the Patitioner My/s THDC India Limited
Mame of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
5, No Description of Activity) Works/ Service Orlglnal Schedule [As per Actual Schedule (As per Actual)] Time Over- | Reasons for Dther Activity eflected
Planming] Run delay [Mention Sr Mo of activity
Start Dabe | Completion | Actual Start Actual Days afffected)
Diale Date Campletion Date|
) @ E] @) 5 i8) [ ] )
1
2
3
5 CAB X
7 'NG
B
: |

1, Delay on account of each reason in case of tme averriis should be quantified and substantiated with necessary documents and pupporting workings.

2 Indicates the sctivities on critical path.

FOR R.J. GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

(H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.No. 14256

urt

g

ii;\;,.-f"’

ayre S oAt

R.KVERMA
ST AT ()
Addl Genaral Manager {Eammet_ﬁaﬁ

R

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

HIRAJ PRASAD
(=)

TETE
rdangner (Fat

. T-r""_r:'“""' o1




PART-II

FORM- 6
Financial Package upto COD
MName of the Petitioner M/'s THOC India Umited
Name of the Generating Statiol Koteshwar HEP
Project Cost as on COD1
Date of Commercial Operation of the Station’
Financial Package as Financial Package ason  |As Admitted on COD
Approved CoD
Currency and Amount’ Currency and Amount’ Currency and Amount®
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Loan-I Us$
Loan-II
Loan-III
i NOT APPLICABLE
Equity-
Foreign
Domestic
Total Equity

Debt : Equity Ratio

Note:

1. Say Rs. 80 Cr. + US$ 200 m or Rs. 1480 Cr. including US$ 200 m at an exchange rate of US$=Rs 70
2. Date of Commercial Operation means Commercial Operation of the last unit

3. For example : US § 200m, etc.

FORR. J. GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

‘\j\a_.x,_th__

/gg,/ FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

T
W2
m.ﬁw‘ﬂ;r;
R.K.VERMA NIRAJ PRASAD
=l .—m‘_gqiﬂﬁ HI‘EI"I‘I‘I:-QT':'E-I} Ty (H.“

Agdl Ganeral Nanager. a1 Manager (Fin

ekt 30 "d'?ri;lﬁ-fﬁ‘ign Sroadd sfEm 1., wEn

THDC India Limite  THDC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH




FORM-7
Details of Project Specific Loans

Mame of the Petitioner M5 THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Moteshwar HEP
[ inlag)

Particulars Package 1 Package 2 Package 3 Fackage 4 Package 5 |Package 6

2 3 4 5 & 7
Source of Loan® PFE 117000 REC 70047 |PHE STL BOB STL
Currency’ INR iNR] IR INR
Amount of Loan sanctioned 11700000 T0074.00] 50000 50000
Amount of Gross Loan drawn u 50000 50000
51.03.2014/COD M543 peo 11 T0074.00
Interest Type FLOATING FLOATING FLOATING FLOATING
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable 9.25%| 8.36% and 10.10% B.20% 8.00%
Base Rate, if Floating Interest’
Margin, if Floating Interest’
Are there any Caps/Floor* Mo Mo Mol Ma
If above is yes, specify caps/ floor
Moratorium Period®
Mhoratorium effective from
Repayment Period® After Orie Year in 2| After One Year in a
10 10}single installment |single Installment

Repayment effecHve from 15.01. 2012 an0e2m2{31.08.2024 31,08.2024
Repayment Frequency™ P aTRLY] Single imstallment |Single ingtallment

Repayment [nstalment™™ 2925.00 1751.85 50000 50000

Base Exchange Rate"
Are foreign currency loan hadged?
1f above is yes, specify details

Naote:
1 Spwpoe of Joan mears the agency from wham the loan has been taken such as FEC & KEC efe.
1 Currency refirs bo currency of loan as Indian Rapee.
3 Where the loan ks been refinanced, detadls in the Form is ta be given for the oan refinanced. However, the details of the original loan & to be given separately in the same farm.

4 [ the Tariff in the petition i claimed separnbely fiur varkaiss urils, details in the Farm is bo be ghoen separghely for all the units in the same farm,

5 Interest type means whether the inberest is fied or fleating,
& Bace rabe means the base as PLE, LIBOR ete, over which the marngin & ke be adeled, Documentary swidence for applicable base rabe on diffsrent dates from the date of drawl may alse be enclesed.

7 Margin means the painits over and above the floating rate.
B At Hmes caps//floor are put st which the floating rates are fro@en., 1f such o condition axisss, specify the limits.
§ Moratiriom period nefers o the period during which loan servicing liaksility is not required.
10 11, Repayment period moans the repayment of boan such as 7 yeans, 10 years, 25 yenrs eic.
11 Repaymsnt froquency means the interval at which the debd servicing is 1o b# done such as monthly, quartesly, halfl yeacly, annaal, etc,

12 'I-'.'I'mM-mnmmnwdnwnl_.-'mpnpﬂmswlh:um..ﬂwdnu&mumtnfmhdwd,!npaymlmﬂ:rllmbegimupuml}-
unuwtmuﬂmmuunt.mdnpq-mdnrmm:bewwhdmmhdmﬂ iskaecl absrve, the repayment schedule o be furnished sparately.

3¢ Tn case of Foreign boan, dabe of esch draval & repayment along with excharge rate at that date may be given with documentary evidence.

15 Base enchange rate means the euchange rabe prevailing as on 31.03.2014 far exsting asssts and as an COD for the remaindng assets.

18 In case of hedging, specify details like bype of hedging, period of hedging, cost of kedging, ete,

17 In case of foreign Ioams, provide details of exchange rate considered on date of exch repayment of principal acd date of tnterest payment.

18 At the Eme of truing up rate of inserest with neleviami reset dabe (if ny) ba be Farnished separately

w .q.tlh:mﬂmupw&mﬂmum;ﬂhmmmhdmw.m:udu dabewwhldtnﬁmln;dmmnmuoIMMWWmdmmﬁﬁumﬂmmum
loan, Fnarcing and other charges incurned for refinancing etc.

20 Call or put oplicn, immwlum:-mmmwmmnrhm

1 Copy of loan agreement
MNaotas: )
1. Rate of infevast on loan has been (aken as Wikghted sverage uumrummhnmPFGarrdREc,mHmuiumnumbumumnrmnfmmMmﬂhgmm
dale of sach disbursemant. Furihier a5 perioan agresmant the lender has righst b read the rate of interest al ifs discration af the end of every Srd Year beginning with the date of
15t disbursament.
2. Intesest rote glven above ore present agplicable interest rote an respective foans after taking rebote of 0.25% tawards timely peyment.

FOR A. J. GOEL & CO. FOR THOC INDIA LIMITED
FAN : DDOO026
o osme e
K NVERMA

(M. K. Goel) ST TR () NIRAJ Pﬁ-ﬁn
Partner Addl. General Managar [Commearcial) Mmagui Fin)

o, Sl A s ST sy el §
i il THDC India Limited,Eshil-cesﬂ ¥fEm for., it

THOC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH

&)




FART-II
FOREM- B

Mame of the Pelitioner
MName of the Generating Station Kotaskwar HEP

Particulars Package |Package2 Package3d 4 [Package 5 |Remarks
1 2

Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto
30,08, 2014/000 M4
Interest Typet

Fixed | i if & ble
Base Rate, if Floating Interest’

A if Floating Interest*

Are thers any Caps)"Floor® Yes/ Mo |Yes/Mo Yes/ Mo [Yes/No e Mo
If above is yes, specliv caps/ floor
. Moratorinm Perod*
Mezatorinm effective from

erit Perfod™

NOT APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE

[Fase Exchange Rate*
Are foreign currency loan hedged?

If above is yes, specify detalls”

Distribution of loan parkages to variows projects
Iame of } Total

1
ect 2
et 3 and 50 on

Note:
1&1.1.150«!nflummmI‘hug-eﬂcyﬁomwhumlhelnmhuhemlahmm:humaﬁﬂﬁ,wmﬁ.mﬂmmTFC.
PFC ete.
 Currency refiers to currency of loan such as US$, DM, Yen, Indian Fupee etc.
3 Ditadls are to be submitted es on 31032014 for existing mssets and as on COD for the remaining assets.

Where the loan has beer refinanced, details in the Form is to be given for the loan refinanced. However, the details of

# the original loan s to be given separately in the same form.

5 1i the Tariff in the petition is claimed separately for various units, details in the Form is to be given separately for all
the units in the same form.

o Interest typs means whether the interest is fixed or foating.

7 Base rate means the base as PLR, LIBOR etc. over which the margin is to be added, Documentary evidencs fixr
applicable base rate an different dates from the date of drawl may also be enclosed.

& Margin means the peints over and above the foating rate,

3 Al times caps/ floor are put at which the floating rates are frozen. If such a condition exists, specify the Limits.

mMawaﬁduﬁnthduﬂthnmﬁgﬁhl&yhmlm

1 hpapmpmdmenﬂwmymmdhmsudmﬂ?wmmym,ﬁwmm.
Fepayment frequency means the interval at which the diebit servicing is o be done such as monthly, quarterly, half

12 yearly, annual, etc.

18 Where there is more than one drawaly repayment for o loar, the date & amount of each draval /repayaient may also
be given separately

14 Hhmpaym:ﬂﬂhﬂmuﬂnﬂr&pnmmumhwwmt&ummmmm above, the
repayment schedide bo be furnished separately.

15 [n case of Foreign lean, date of each drawal & repayment along with exchange rate at that date may be given with
documentary evidence.
Mmaememmmmmwnﬂhgumﬂm.m# fior eucisting assets and as on COD for the

¥ remaining assets,

17 In case of hedging, specify details like type of hedging, period of hedging, cost of hedging. efc.

u_Tnﬂ.‘lEﬂffmﬁ.gnlﬁm provide details of exchange rate considered on date of each repavment of principal
and date of interest payment,

15 Af the H.meul’u-uirqupmeﬂhwmuﬂhrﬂwmlmﬂdabe{ﬂmﬂhbtﬁmﬂlhmﬂmﬂy
At the time of truing up provide details of refinancing of loans considered eaclier. Details such as date on which

o rdhmﬁngdmmamwﬂn!mﬂnmd]mﬂmaﬂ:mﬁﬁﬂuﬁmﬁmdh&ﬂmﬂng#dﬂhﬂdmgu

incurred for refinancing etc.
21 Call or put option, if any exércised by the generating company for refinancing ok loan
21 Copy of laan agreement &._(
i
FOR R. J. GOEL & CO. FOR THOC INDIA LIMITED % 11:)5
= 'ﬁéﬂmn
-K 1” r
Hrew s e (o)
NIRAJ PRASAD Al Genaral Manager {Commess
o= () P Fmﬁmﬁ%ﬂ
Mﬂ:lml' {Fin) THD"C india leitﬂd.RishIk'EE

Frradr #fem ., wiiEn
THOC INDIALTD,, RISHIKESH

2




PART-11

FORM- 94

Mame of the Petiloner s THOE Indla Limited

Mame of the Generating Stabon Kofimiraar HEP

coD f B R B

For Financial Year e

[Ruposs In Lakhs)
5L Head of Work f Equipment ACE Claimed e Regulations Justification Admirted Cost
Mo, |AfCooDE Accraal basis| Un-discharged | Cash basis IDc upider which by the
Liability inchuded in | claimed Commission, if
included in col. ool 3 any
k|
1 2 3 4 {534} f 7 [ 9
1 ? Works at Powar House bullding 12554 215 54 26(1)) A5 i
F] XY [Supshy & intallaticn of lighiieg fvures at entrance of Kobeshwar [=2 24(1)(d)
Vo sz 000 [T 2E(2Nd) 400.00
Roars, Cluveris and Brid b ch in Beat
[ 843 [Etenson of Existing | .00 [T 25011(d) oL 300
[] 911 | Drilling Gressting Work at beft Bank M i 26(1)(c) 0.4
B O11  |Seabization of beft bank in Oy of Dam 137.45 e 26(1)(<) 13748
T 911 | Rabiszation workat rght bank for dhamp mudk piles E7.21 [TFE EEI}M [
[] 411  |works st Main Acosss Tunnel o Power House -1 3 (1) 504
[] @11  |Works ok Main Acoess Tunnel 1o Powir House and L 281 el o000
I | 815 |Pessbecks a.00] [ED 2801 000
1 B9 || Automitic Data acquisition sysbem, uplift messuring davies, 55.00 5500 260 1)) B5.00
Incingmeter, Suriace orack meter Read ot unit [Dues beiser)
L b & of CETY netwok as per 1B repit 2100 3.9 42.00
1% B91 |Eoom Barriers 2.00 Lo 1513} 2,00
T B8] [Door Frame Mesal Detactor 150 150 150
15 4 |Eollaberal damagis Rekabilitabion works 100,001 LI B5(1](H) 200,00
16 831 Constructicn af Mubipurpose hall bulling at KHE® 0.004 L) 0.00
ik 545 |Procuwrement of of Twin Engine 20 PAX FRF passenger Bost i nog| .00
18 B31  [Elecurification, fire fighting. lighting #ysbem, oertain and line array o o D
sound hall KHEP
i B51  [Supely & instaBation of vedio wall slong with scteistes in machine X ﬂq [UT]
Hall it Porser House

| @ | 881 |Procurement of Mydrsulc Lifter 15 1 26(1)d) 1633
1 | B8 |Elenire Machanicel DRM Store 6,00 (b | 600
F+] B3 |Shed in D&M siore, Shed in Sub stabion | Beee) sic 3.00] [ L
a3 511 | Park im fnont of Dam Office. Q.00 .50 000
I | HI5 | Comtruction of Sewerage bustment slant at KHER (ot tws lncassni) 500 L4d 261k}, 500
B | &34 |Check oont snd (3 Wes warler bank ot Fire station a8 .15 1 4915
) B21 |Extansion of Fokhari Pandirs sator marg uphe Kotestwss Proje 126,56 12058 6(1)() 1258

=" L.5Em FWE
F 841 |Conslrustion of approsch rosd & fencing for DR shore at oo m 0.0

EHER Katachwar.

] 944 [Procurement of mini fire Tenderr 1845 Has ] 1445
El 77 |Procurwmant of fire fighting material and eguigment 2.35] Pl 728
) 841 |Bolem Jman B Belire Camper x% .00 0.00
3 ag1 B lrmtal ol wysiem in vemtilasien 2000 Da{ld) 20,00

stem of

_3|1 851  |Oifice Perniturs & Fatures — .00 :H 0.00
1 B84 | Eulpment & Fittings for Gueit Housi/Feld HostelClub 0.00 .00
W | D25 |Furcibere & Flsburs [Costing upbe As.5000/-) [ g 0.00
35 561 |Computer/Se L .20 ba20) FETPATE E1H)
% | GT3 |[TvPre & eaher Audo Visusl Equip [ = T
37 | ET4 |Alrconditioner foe Mubtl-purpase Hall x| 240 T
E] 852 |Pusmp Set for Water Supsly 5.00 550 25(Ncan | 5.00

ToTAL 153007 [ 189007 159067
A Discharge of Uab By craated upto 33.00.2009 0.00] ""l
i Discharpe of Usblify craated afiar 31031008 0 m.ul

TOTAL 15263 ool assam

FOR R, ). GOEL & €O,
Cost Accountants

e

{H. K. Goel)
Fartner
M.No. 14256

|

Y B

aTeEaAt
R.KNVERMA

ST BT ()
Addl.Geraral Manager {D::u:mn1|:~.'_|:;I_|i$m

Froreedl S Frfaes,
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

AITH D
NIRAJ Pﬁ?ﬂh

THOC Y

! *
NDIALTD. R



PART-II

FORM- 9A
Year wise Staterwent of Additional Capitalisation after COD
MName of the Petitioner My's THOC India Limited
MName of the Cenerating Station Koteshwar HEP
oD 31.03.2012
For Financlal Year 1020-21
{in Lakhs)
51 No. Head of Work / Equipment ACE Claimed (Projected) Regulations | Justification |Admitted Cost by
Accrual | Un-discharged | Cash bagis 1nC under which the Commission,
basis Liability for 154 included in claimed if any
16 included in col. 3
col, 3
1 2 3 4 {5=3-4} & 7 8 1)
1}Upgradation of SCADA System of Koteshwar 200,00 T.on 200,00 H00.00
HER
2 |Sunply & installation of Igting fsture at N 00| .00, .00 .00
entrance of Kateshwar Power House
3 Park in frant of Dam 0.00 .00 0,09 0.00
MO pointprZerobrics [ 000 .00 0.0 0.00
5] Construction of Spwage Treatment Fant at 350000 (110 1] 180,00 250.00
KHEP [at twa facations]
Gl Construction of approach road for wates 4121 .00 a1l 41.i1
supply scheme at /s of faurasi Nals
T Hydrowlic gil Fiteration machine Q.00 Luon 0.0 & i 0,00
Bl Supply of Holsting system for dewatering Q.00 ouon 0.0 5 5 0,00
lpurnp sets at Bam pit x =
ol Bolero Jeep & Bolers Camper .00 (00 .0 £ = 000
10 Commputes/ServersLagtop .00 o] a0g] | o = B Y
11} Airconditiones far Melti-purpase Hall .00 .00 .00 ¥ ¥ .00
12} Pump Set far Water Suggly 2.00 .00 2.00 2 o 2,00
:3[0!1‘.:& Fusrasure & Fiatufel L.00 0,00 3.00 000
14§ Equipment & Fntings lor Guest HouwsefFeld C.oo 0.00 0.00 000
Hostel/Club
TOTAL 503.21 2.00 503.21| 503.21|
Add Discharge of Liabllity created upto .00 o.o0 el Q.00
31.03.2019
‘Add Discharge of Liahility created after .00 000 0.0 .00
31.03. 2018
TOTAL 503,21 .00 S03.X1 503,21
¥% FOR THOC INDIA LIMITED
Far R.J.Goel & Ca. \
Cost Accountants '-hrt —_— %}A
FRM : 000026 3T, Hf
- R.K \?:RMA onaiid
= =LY ‘w‘
A HTC HEEE () KA gAD
i Addl, Genaral Manager (Commercial) \RAJ P“h,“w,
&.Goel) Sereddt g fafres, wida ““-d"'l in)
Partner T [y Pl
erigann THDC India Limited.Rishikesh w l:b! W




PART-1I

FORM- 94
Mame of the Petitioner M/'s THOC Ingdia Limited
Name of the Generating Stalion Koteshwar HEP
oD R R ERL i
For Financial Year 2021-22
(In Lakhs)
5L | Afe Code Head of Work ! Equipment ACE Claimed (Projected) Regulations | Justification | Admitted Cosl
Na. Accrual | Un-discharged | Cash basis | IDC ““"I‘T which " "3’_"': "
basis Liability included in| <12imed L
included in col. cal. 3 any
3
1 2 3 4 (5=0-4) & 7 8 9
1 a1 |Bolers Jeep el .00 .00 £.00
i 8% Construction of Szwage Treatment Plant at 250000 Q.00 15000 15000
EHEF {ar two locations) ) S | ——| . L _.
3 HEL Fump et for Water Supply 3500 0,00 300 00
B
g g
U g
cC =
= &
" m
& &
e 2
TOTAL 753.00 0.00 25300/ 253.00|
Add Déschange of Liability created uplio .00 ol 0.00| .60/
L.03.2019 -
add Discharpe of Liability created after .o el .00 Q.00
31032018 =
TOTAL 253,00 000 253.00 53.00
FOR THOC INDRA LIMAITED
Far R.J.Goel & Co.
Cost Accauntants '?ﬁ['f\}a"‘,,-"' %’A
FRY ; DO0026
!
| M. K. Gaoed]
Fartner
M.ND. 24256




PART-II

FORM-9A
Year w nil ditiomal
Mame of the Petidoner fy's THDC india Limited
Mame of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
CoD 31.03,2012
For Financial Year 2EE-23
[In Lakhs)
5L | Acc Head of Wark / Equipment ACE Claimed (Projected) Regulations | Justification | Admitted Cost
Mo |ount Acerual basis| Un-discharged | Cash basis IDC  |under which by the
Cod Liability included jn| claimed Commission,
e ineladed in eal. eol. 3 if any
3
|
1 2 3 4 [G=T=d) [ 7 B 9
1 | B3 [Submersible Pump 1208 0.0 12.00 12.00
s par 2| Az pEr anreaue
TETAL 12,00/ o.00] 12.00 1200
Add Discharge of Liability created upta 31032019 0.0o u:mn! o.oD 000
Add Discharge of Liability oreated after $1.08.2019 a.no a.g0 .00 0.00]
P TOTAL 42,00/ .00 12.00 12,00
- % 1{ FOR THOC INDIA LIMITED
Far ) Goel B Ca, Fac)
Cost Accountants '1\‘;-'1‘-:' s
syre S aat
R.K.VERMA Srew W™
e HECTENE (AT
Genaral Manager {Commercial)

ia Umﬁed,ﬂiahikesh

RAJ D
"
THDC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH



FART-I

FORM- 4
innal Capatalisati
Mame of the Petitioner By THOC I Limi bed
Mame of the Generating Station Kabagrwear BTF
oD M1ty
Ferr Finumeial Year 20011
{In ¥ Lakhs)
8. | Acoou Head of Work ! Eguiipsent ACE Claimed (Profected) Hegulathons Justificativm M tbed Cosl
Mo | ab Acorual basis | Un—discharged | Casls bais oc wander which by the
Code Liability imeludid in clalmed Camaniagkon,
ieslmdid in osl. eol. 3 i any
3
1 F 3 5=141 b 7 F] ¥
1 341 |Botern beep o) upa| .00
] 262 |Pump Sat dor Water Supple 10 100 P 300
3 ] ] T rT THOCIL s psabed Tull decratad amosm 10 Rs.
Tusnoh, Pamios ch Power House B Cnber Hydrokc W ks-Power £133055 A1180.50 VLIS Croie befoie Regsne, Dele High
Houie Buldirg (e 1 warcs B biral Amand dated
37133020 and How'bie High Coun, Dl
] 911 [Compeninl ol sward edfoe memenesmgurs in Dam & Splwey | Jesdgrmant dased 12.07 2023 arad 28072020
FoREET 3177200 ajgairar Arbirad Aavard reved b THOCL wis
BL ILE IV matier
E w5 |G ol waesindisecien in
Turneds Pensiocks, PFoser House & Cther Mpdrolic Waiks- Teane 0 =30 50
& Punaluchs
TOTaL Pl ] o 00|
A Dinchargs of Liabiity created upns 31033507 200 [T
dd Dlacharge of Liah erepted afoer 31003039 2.0 ] .00
ToTaL LASDE 0 o0 3 580

For A.0odl & Ca.
Cant ficczunlass
FaM - D0002E

Hm—*-f\-«..a-vq-'

. K el
Fariner
MLMLL 14254

o5

AL

R THO IWMHA (ST T

ﬁ( THDC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH

/-""

are S et

R.K.VERMA
arT AEwEE (S

Addl.Genaral hanageas (Commercial)

STl

gz foifes,
THDC india Limltad.Rishike.ah



THDC INDIA LIMITED
italisation for the FY 2
ECT (4x10100)MW

tatement of Additi

MName of the Power Station:- Koteshwar HEP

24

{Amount in Lakhs)

118 Head of work / Equipment ACE Claimed | Projected) Regulatio | Justification Al mibted
Ma. Arvcrual Lm ACash basis (1D n  under eost by the
basis discharged Include | which commission,
Liability d injclaimed if nmy
inchaded cal, 3
incol. 3
I [Pump Set for Water Supply 300 3.00 | 25(2)a)2 |Water pumps shall be procured to| 300
|G} 76 freplace unservicible  pumps
| 77 installed &t Koteshwar Project as
| per requirement
2 [Components avarded 6133050 6133050 I THLCIL deposited [ull decreetal
settlement in Tunnels, | armount o K 1460.25 Crore
Pemstocks, Power House & before Registrar, Delhi High
other Hydraulic works- Power Courts an 27.01.2020 &
House Builing 31.08.2023 towards Arbitral award
3 |Componants awarded BIT7400 177400 ! ool L7 L= S0 s S com e
selllement in Dam & Spillway Iljﬂ}{ﬂ'l HighCourt, Delhi judgement dated
[ 33w 77|12 072003 and 28.07 2023 against
- . Adtriteal award related o THDCIL
4 | Components awarded/ 2920.50 2920 50 | vs PCL TLC JY marer
setllement in Tunnels,
Penstocks, Power House &
other Hydraulic works-
Tunnels | Penstocks
Tuotal 14602800 146G028.00
gﬁi
2 H S~
sredant
e e
L -
Addl Ganaral Managar
Sro=ERdt s, saferar
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh




Statement of Additional Capitalisation during fag end of the Project

FORM- 9B

Name of the Petitioner M/s THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
COD 31.03.2012
Sr. | Year | Work/Equipment added | Amount capitalised |Justification for Impact on life
No. during last five years of /Proposed to be  |capitalisation extension
useful life of each capitalised (Rs Lakh) |proposed
Unit/Station

1 2 3 4 5 6

1

2

5 o

4 PR

B N &

>
I

Note:

1. Cost Benefit analysis for capital additions done should be submitted along with petition for approval of

such schemes

2. Justification for additional capital expenditure claim for each asset should be relevant to regulation
under which claim and the necessity of capitalization of the asset

FORR. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

(H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.No. 14256

sTredvast
R.K.VERMA

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

et wHE
ASAD
NIRAS PR

phanager {Fin)
<fam &
g C DR \TD R

HTT AR (T )

Add|. Gensral Manager (Commarcdial)
o=y Sfaar Gifgss mfada
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

..:;J.I.H' SH




PART-1I

FORM- 9Bi
Details of Assets De-capitalized during the period
Name of the Petitioner M/s THOC India Limited (" Inlag)
Mame of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
Region TEHRI State UTTARAKHAND Dristrict TEHRI
Sr. Na. Mame of the Asset Mature of de-capitlization Original Year Put te | Depreciation
(whether claimed under Value of use recovered till
exclusion or as additional capital| the Asset date of de-
expenditure) Capitalised capitalization
1 2 3 4 5 (]
1
2 ssssnan NIL semees
3
4
5 I
TOTAL FOR FY 2019-2020 0.00| 0.00
1
2_ 1 e ML =smamn
3
4
|
TOTAL FOR FY 2020-2021 0.00 0.00
1
2 | (e
3
| |
TOTAL FOR FY 2021-2022 0.00| 0.00
1
2 s NIL sessss
3
4
I |
TOTAL FOR FY 2022-2023 0.00| 0.00
1
x 1 e MIL ======
3
4
TOTAL FOR FY 2023-2024 | 0.00] 0.00
Note: Year wise detail need to be submitted.
FORR. J. GOEL & CO. FOR THOC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026 e
e D
(H. K. Goel) e 1., WY
SrrardrHl RIGHIKESH
o £l THDC \NDIALTD-
M.No. 14256 Ay 3 =
ar=avanafl
R.K.VERMA
AT RS (A

Addl Genaral Manager {Commercial)
Sroegidt Sfamr Fafade, wiaE

THOC India Limited, Rishikesh

&)




PART-II
FORM-9C
Statement showing reconciliation of ACE claimed with the capital additions as per books
Mame of the Petitioner M/s THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
CcOoD 31.03.2012
Rs. In Lakh
Sl No. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7
1|Closing Gross Block as per IND AS
2|Add/ Less ; Adjusiments
3|Closing Gross Block as per IGAAP
4|Opening Gross Block as per IND AS
5|Add/ Less : Adjustments
6|Opening Gross Block as per IGAAP
7| Total Additions as per books {G=3-
g / M5 pertaining er Stage [Eive wise . 5 ; .
breakup) Petition is based on projected capital expenditure, reconciliation will be
5|Net Additions pertaining to instant project/Unit/Stage submitted at the time of truing up of capital expenditure
10{Less: Exclusion {items not allowable/not claimed)
11|Net Additional Capital Expenditure Claimed {on accrual
basiz)
12|Less: Un-discharged Liabilities

13| Add: Discharges of un-discharged liabilities , corresponding
to admitted assets/works

14
Iuet Additional Capital Expenditure Claimed (on cash basis)

FORR. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
L h ‘ﬁL .

RRveaT ﬁ!&ﬁ
R.K.VERMA

T T [‘qm[.m,ﬁ} MIRAJ PRASAD

» P Genarsl Managa faer)
T B v (Commercial gy (T
i TH néjﬂufﬁn ey, sefrier manager (Fin)
imited, Ris b : it
M.No. 14256 &d,Rishikesh

gfzm .,
THOC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH

&



PART-II

FORM- 9D

Statement showing items/assets/fworks claimed under Exclusions
Name of the Petitioner M/s THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
COoD 31.03.2012

SL No. | Head of Work / ACE Claimed under Exclusion Justification
Equipment Accrual Un- discharged |Cashbasis| IDC
basis Liability included included
incol. 3 incol. 3
1 2 3 4 (5=3-4) 6 X

Exclusion items not cliamed. Being, Petition is based on projected capital
expenditure, Exclusion items will be submitted at the time of truing up of

capital expenditure

I |

MNote:

station.

FORR. J. GOEL & CO,
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

(H. K. Goel)
Partner

1. Exclusions claimed on assets not allowed in Tariff should be supported by the specific reference of
Commission Order date, Petition No., amount disallowed, etc..
2. For inter unit transfer, nature of transfer i.e. temporary or permanent should be mentioned. It is to
be certified that exclusion sought in receiving station only and not in sending station or in both the

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

NIRAJ PRASAD

= (firer)
Manager (Fin)

FregEr gfrm =

ol T

{

\/\;\'
g ot

Bt T

stredvast
R.K.VERMA
T TR (i)
] Addl. Genare! Managar [Commercial)

To=dindT Siear Moty s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

s oy ) |

T




PART-11

FORM- 10
Financing of Additional Capitalisation
MName of the Petitioner M/s THDC India Limited
MName of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP )
Date of Commercial Operation 01.04.2012 (" in Lakh)
Projected Admitted
Financial Year 201920] 202021 2021-22] 202223 2023-24] 2019-20] 2020-21] 2021-22| 2022-23]  2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Amount capilalised in 1952 83 503.21 253.00 12.00| 146028.00| 1590.07 503.21 253.00) 12.00 3.00
Work/Equipment
Financing Details
Loan-1
Loan-2
Loan-3 and so on
Total Loan 1 1366.84 35225 177.10 8.40| 10221860 1113.05 35226 177.10 8.40 2.10|
Equity
Internal Resources 585.79 150,96 75.80 360 4380840 477.02 150,96 75.80 3.680) 0.90
Others {Fl. specify)
Total 195263 503.21 253.00| 12.00| 146028.00| 1590.07 503.21 253,00 12!1'![ 2.00
Note:

1 Loan details for meeting the additional capitalisation requirement should be given as per FORM-7 or 8 whichever is relevant.

FORR. J. GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026
\'\J‘A_;-—

(M. K. Goel)
Partner

.

LA iR=ril]
R.KVERMA

YT HEEEEE (=)
Agdl General Marager (Commerclat)

FrEdll gfear fafres, midha
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

NIRAJ PRASAD

THOC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH



Calculation of Depreciation PART-1
Name of the Petdtioner Mfs  THDC india Ltd FORM-11
Mamsie of the Generaling Station Ketestwar HEP
(T in lac)
2015820
[epreciation |
Rates sz por Addition Drep on Total
51, Mo |Mame of the Assets’ CRES noah e g mmr::r: Dep omOp. | Depreciation for
Drpraclation PROLING | stion) 1:..;-0&9 Block during the year 201620
Rate Schedale |
1 |LAND
Land Freshold (L 00 A61TH 0.0 [iXee] 000 1Y o]
Land Leasehald 1.30% 4915 000 164 [Xa] 164
2 |BUILDING
DOffiee Building 3.39% 4298 g 55,89 121.41 [X3] 14134
Other Civil Wierks [ TEMP STRU) 100.00% 535 0.00 528 0,00 5.3%
i |TOWMNSHIP
Restdential Buildings & Guest House 1H% 3725.85 [ | 12424 0.00] 124.84
Water Supply & Sewarage 52 47315 | 3188 0.0a .02
P FEFRE .00 1453 0,00 14.63]
4 |COMSTRUCTION PLANT AND MACHINERY
5 |VEHICLES
Lar, Bus, Trucks 950 17546 .33 1457 106 15,73
Boats & Helecapter 5% 233.M 0.00 1134 0.0 12.34
6 |DFFICE AND MISC EQUIPMENTS
Office & Misc. Equipments 5.33% 51857 350 32.81 011 ez
Plant & Machinery & Small Assests upto St 57 000 0.12 [T [ET]
B= 500000 >
Intangible Assets 15.00% =R L] 000 003 0.0 o3
Computers & Printers 15004 Sa.45 16.00| 817 1.35 9.52
Elect Sub Station & Tramsmission 525% 494,386/ 0.00/ 594 0.00| 35.94
7 |RDAD AND BRIDGES 3.34% 158553 280,25 5426 4,68 £8.94
8  |ENVIRCNMENT & ECOLDGY B2 .00 0.00 000 0.00 0.0
9 | DA AND SPILLWAY 53 111621.4E, 2888 531544 7.76 5823.20
TUNMELS, PENSTOCKS , POWER HOUSE &
10 JOTHER HYDRAULIC WoaKs (3)
Powear House Building 3.34% G1914.73 22564 2067.95 77 HILTE
Turinel, Panstoc 5.3R% K727 el 597.55 0.00 597,55,
11 |GENERATING PLANT AND MACHINERY 5.26% 7145713 B0.03 §T75.08 1 AT
12 | UNCLASSIFIED LAND 134% d4cd 37 200.00 144,06 EET] 148,30
TOTAL 273506.39 118112 1206562 15,16 12854.78 |
Waightad Awmrage Rate of depraciatian 4@&1
Add Discharge of Liability created upto T187.06 1590,07 13731 ar.az 37871
oo
Add Discharge of Liabliity created after 5318.62 363 56 24557 B51 25518
I h:l:ll:l-
|Less: iability ereated after COR 0.00 00 .00 ) a0
MET Total COST 2BE0A2.0F 3133.74) 13456.60 .59 1352067
Hote:
e of fire At should condirm fo e deseriptinn of b et e ndioned
it Depreviation Sebwalinle tppended 1o e Nodificution.
1. Expenditare las been booked 1o Aacount Code of Asset as per the
natre of work stated in vandract agreement ol
L Depreciatian on additional capitalisation is considered as 50% of the
ar
For Rl.Goel & Co. FOR THIC INDIA LIRITED
Cost Accourdants
FRIN : 00026 M
[F.5 Gl
Partner
S0, 15 NIRAJ PRASAD
sfEm & » iﬁrﬂ;‘:
THDC INDIALTD., RISHIKE,
.mf\a-. ol
smredaat
R.K.VERMA
T R (i)
Al Ganeral Manager {Commercal)

el ffares, i
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

2




Mame of the Petiticner Mfs  THEE India Ltd
Mame of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
{" In lag)
2020-21
3::“:[‘“” Addltion durl Dep. on Total
a8 ng
5L No.Mame of the Assets’ CERC's o Grose Block a3, 30,21 (Metot  |DFP R Op.  [addition Depreciation for
Depractation om 01042020 Dacayi baci} Gross Block  |during the -
Rate Schedule e
1 |LAND
Land Freehold QLD 461.78 C.o0 000 0.00 0.00
|Land Leasehald 3.34% 40,18 0.00 164 0.00 164
1 |BUILDING
Office Bulldi 3.34%: 4345.55 250.00 145.28 418 149.45
Cther Civil Works | TEMP STAU] 100.00% 525 0,00 .00 0.00 0.00
3 |TOWNSHIP
|Residential Buildings & Guest House 3% 372565 0.00 124.44 0,00 124.44
WWater Supply & Sewarage 5.23% 474,60 1.9 25.06 0,03 2508
5288 7114 0.00 14.63 0,60 1463
4 |CONSTRUCTION PLANT AND MACHINERY
5 [VEHICLES
Car, Bus, Trucks 450" 157,79 009 8.7 0,00 18.79
Boats & Helecopter 5.28% 233,70 0,00 12,34 .00 1134
6 |OFFICE AND MISC EQUIPMENTS
Office & Misc. Equipments 6.35% 53187 0.00 18,03 .60 33.03
Flant & Machinery & Small Assests upto 157 0.0 .00 Q.00 [T
Rs.5000.00 sk
Inangi e Assets 15,009, 0.1% 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03
Computers & Printers 15,00, T1A5 159 8332 0.15 951
Elect. 5ub Station & Transmission 5.25% 459136 Q.00 15,54 0,00 25.94
7 |ROAD AND BRIDGES 3.34% 116581 4121 75,68 0.6% 76.37
8 |ENVIROMMENT & ECOLOGY 5.28% 000 Q.00 0.00 0.56 .00
9 |DAM AND SPILLWAY 5.28% 11191544 Q.00 833,26 0.0 5833.26
TUNNELS, PENSTOCKS , FOWER HOUSE &
10 |OTHER HYDRAULIC WORKS (3)
Power House Building 1M 6140.38 000 1075.45 0.0g 7549
Tunnel, Penstock 5.28% 11317.27 [ 597.55 0.00 587.55
11 |GENERATING PLANT AND MACHINERY 5.24% 71877.16 G463 ariea? 1.71 3780.98
12 |UNCLASSIFIED LAND 1% 4508.37 000 144.47 0.0 144.47
TOTAL 74687.51 358.72| 12916.22) .80 12823.02
Welghted Awerage Rate of daprecation 4.698%
Add Discharge of Liabllity created upto T187.06 .00 137,68 0.00 33758
cob
Add Discharge of Liabllity created after 568118 0.00 166.93 0.00 15633
cop
Lass: Liabllity created aftar COD a.00 0.00 0.0 ]
MET Total COST 2BT555.75 353,712 1352083 &80 13527.63
Mobes ~ /—{-
*Nare of the Assets should confira 10 the description of the assels mentianed -;‘Tf‘a-;f'_]__,
i Dispreciation Schedule appended to the Notificabion.
1. Expenditure has been booked to Account Code of Asset as per the asre S aat
nature of work stated in contract/ agreement efc, R.K.VERMA

L Depreciation on additional capitalisation Is consldered as 50% of the
yeir

FOR R. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : DDOOZ6

Naat

(H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.No. 14256

ST SeEYE (EieEE)
Addl Genaral Managar [Commercial)
Foednft s Rfals,mida
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

FOR THOC INDIA LIMITED

NIRAJ PRASAD
e (i ))
Mapagnr (Fin

Frorerdryt gfEm . whesw

TaDCIMDIALTL.. R HIF SH



Mame of the Pelitioner Mfs  THDC India Lid
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
( In lac)
2021-32
Depreciation Addition od
| Rates as per during 2021- P Taotal
5L Mo, |Name af the Assets' CERCs E:qo::umum&“ 12 (et of D"': P ?121.;?‘ :‘mﬁ":‘h Depresiation ﬂiﬁ“
Dreprecialion Decapitalisar For 21-22
|Rate Schedule o) yoar
1 [LaND
Land Freehald 0.00% 46178 000 0.0 0.0 000 461.78
Land Leasshald 3.34% 4818 0.00 L4 0.00 1.54 45.18
1 |BUILDING
Office Bullding 3.34% 4559.55 250,00 153,63 4,148 157.80 4825 55
Orther Civil Works | TEMP 5TRU) 1O 525 .00 Q.09 0.00 0,00 525
3 |TOWNSHIP
|Rasidential Buildings & Guest House 3.3M% I715.65 0,00 114,44 0.00 12444 372555
Water Supply & Sewarage 5.28% 475.89 107 15.58 0.03 1561 47696
K% 7714 0.60 14,63 0.00 14.63 7714
4 |CONSTRUCTION PLANT AND MACHINERY
5 |VEMICLES
Car, Bus, Trucks 050 197,79 0.00 18,79 0.00 1878 197.79
Baats & Helecopter 5.28% 233.70 0.00 12.34 0.00 12.34 132,70
& | DFFICE AND MISC EQUIPMENTS
Office & Misc. Equipments £.33% 53187 4,60 13.08 0.00 33,03 51187
:ﬂ:ﬂ:};&ﬁﬂnw& Sl Assests upto B .57 Q.00 Q.0 oo 0,00 .57
Intangible Assats 15.00% 019 0.0:0 0,03 000 .03 019
Camputers & Printers 15.008%% 75.04 .00 11,25 ] 11,26 75,04
Elmet, Sub Station & Transmission 5.28% 49136 0.00 1554 0.00 15.54 451.36
7 |ROADAND BRIDGES 334% 2307.03 .00 7705 000 7105 2307.00
B |[ENVIRDONMENT & ECOLOGY 5.28% 007 0.00 .00 LLog .00 0.00
5 |DAM AND SPILLWAY 528% 111515.44 0.00 583314 000 5833.14 11191544
TUMMNELS, PENSTOCKS , POWER HOUSE &
10 |OTHER HYDRALILIE WORKS (3) _
[Power House Bullding 334% 62140.38 0.0 207543 0.00 207545 £2140.38
Tunnel, Penstack 5.28%: 1131727 0.0 55755 000 557.55 11317.27
11 |GEMERATING PLANT AND MACHINERY _5280% T1541.79 0.00 IThLEA [T ] 378288 TiBa1 79
12 |UNCLASSIFIED LAND 3.33% 4308.37 0.0 153.592 0.00 153.93 460837
TOTAL 275047.23| 25107 12941.14| 4.20 17945.35 17529830
Weighted Average Rate of deprecation 4.702%
add Discharge of Liability creatad upto 7187.05 0.00 137,65 000 337.96 T187.06
{coD
Add Discharge of Liablity created after 5681.18 a.0a 26715 000 26715 568118
cOn
|Less: Liabillty created after COD 000 0.00 0.00 0,00
NET Total CO5T IETHLE.AT 25107 1354635 430 1355045 28816654
Mote: ,{\
*Witmse of the Assets should comfirm fo fhe description of Hee assets mentiored = A
in Depreciation Schedule appended I the Notification, Wt 'Z;____._--'
1, Expenditure has been booked to Account Code of Asset as per the ﬂ-.—HTFl'F
nabwre of work stated in comtract/ agreement ek RMA
2 Depreciation on additional capitalisation i considored as 50% of the R. l’—('rgyw ':.aﬁ_r )
AT i ﬁ_,;-.ar i Mﬂﬂ‘-"';r'r C,nl'nr ol I:'-n
al T
TEL 1§ 4
=) Ko e L& =N
?ﬂ%ﬂﬂl:ﬁdl‘a L |rl;||1|_.lJ- H'Sh"“’

FOR R. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRM : (00026

(H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.MNo. 14256

FOR THDC INDLA LIMITED

T

NIRAJ PRASAD
ey (A
ﬂa!‘ragﬂgn

THDC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH



MName of the Petiioner Mfs  THOEC Indis Ltd
Mamse of the Generating Station Koleshwar HEP
{ In lac)
200213
Depreciation Dep.on Additlen
Rates as per Additlon during Dep. on Op. |addition Tatal Gross Block [durlng 2023-
5L No.|Mame of the Assets’ CERC's 202223 [Met of s Hm' during the Depreciation |as om 14 (Met of
Diepreciation Decapitalisation) for M22-23  (0LDL202F | Decapitalisati|
Rate Schedule i on)
i |LAND
Land Freshold L0 e 000 .00 0.00 000 461TE 0.00
Land Leasehold 3% 0.03 1.64 0.00 1584 4518 10.00
1 |BUILDING
Office Building 3% 063 181.58 0.00 16138 4549 55 0.00
Cither Civil Warks [ TEMP STRU| 1000 0.03 0.00 0,00 046 525 0.00
3 |TOWMNSHIP
Residential Buildings & Guest House L34% 000 131.33 000 13133 IT15.65 Q.00
Water Supply & Sewarage 5.28% 4.63 i5.18 012 531 48158 1.25
545, 0.002 14.63 o.on 1453 17114 Q.00
4 |CONSTRUCTION PLANT AND MACHINERY
§ |VEHICLES
Car, Bus, Trucks S50 [Xi5] 18.79 000 18.79 197.79 0.00
Boats & Helecopter e 0,00 12.34 0.00 1134 133.70 10.00
6 |OFFICE AND MISC EQUIPMENTS
Office & Misc. Equipments £.33% 000 33.03 (] 33103 521.87 0.00
Fant & Machinary B Small Atsests upta 100,00% ood 0.00 000 000 2.57 .00
. 5000.00 i
Intangible fszets 15.00% 0ol 0.03% 000 003 19 .00
Computers & Printers 15,00 0.03 11.26 0.00 1126 75.04 0.00
Elect. Sub Station & Transmilsslon 5.28% 0.00 5.4 0.00 15,94 48136 0.00
7__|ROAD AND BRIDGES 3.34% 0.00 TI.0S 0.00 77.05 1307.08 .00
H EWMN@FENT& ECOLOGY 5.28% 002 a.00 0.00 0,00 ki i} 0.00
9  |DAM AND SPILLWAY 5.28% 0,02 5833.02 0.00 583302 | 11191544 |  B1774.00
TUNNELS, PENSTOCKS , POWER HOUSE &
10 |OTHER HYDRALULIC WORKS (3]
Fower House Building 3% 0L 2075.43 0.00 HT5 A% 62140 38 6133050
Tunnel, Penstock 528% 00 597,55 0,00 E47.58 1131737 260,50
11 |GEMERATING PLANT AND MACHINERY 5284 000 373268 000 37168 7164178 0.00
|12 |UMCLASSIFIED LAND 134N 0.00 153.92 000 15342 450837 .00
TOTAL 4.83) 11855.87 012 12955.99] 275300593  148026.2%
wmd Avarags Rate of depraciatian 4,1%
Add Discharge of Liability created upto 0.02 338.23 .00 EFEFE] 718706 a.0a
COoD
Add Discharge of Liability created after 0.03 167.36 0.00 267.36 5681.18 Q.00
oD
Less: Llabllity created after COD 0.03 0.00 Q.00 0.00
MET Total COST 463 1356146 [FF] 1356158 | 28817147 | 14602625
Boke:
“Mame of the Assets should confirm to the description off the assels mentioned -
41 Depreciation Schedule appended to the Notifionhion. ,;1 E,f PE'____,.--"'
1. Expendiure has been booked to Account Code of Asset as per the
nature of work stated bn contract/ agreement efc.
2 Depreciation on additional capitalisation is considered as 50% of the sre st
year R.K.VERNMA
AT ERENTE (e
Addl Genaral WManager (Commergial
e Sy feiyee, i
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh

FORR. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : DODO26

Yyt

(H. K. Goal)
Partner
M.No. 14256

FOR THOC INDLA LIMITED

v Wy

NIRAJ PRASAD
ey (T ?
Manager in

wfem 1.,
THDC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH



Name of the Pelitioner Mfs  THDC India Lid
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
(" In lac)
2023-24 2024-25
Diepreciation D
| Rates a8 P20 ratal
S1. No.|Name of the Assets® e o ;ﬂ?“m Depreclation Df“ﬂ:’%
Diepreclation for 2023-24 '
Rate Schedule e
1 [LAND
Land Freehald 0.00% 0,00 0.0 Log 451.78
Land Leasehold 3% 1.64 0.00 164 4518
1 |[BUILDING
Office Building A34% 151.58 .00 161.98 424555
COrther Civil Works | TEMP STRU] 100U 0.00 0.0 [T 515
3 |TOWNSHIP
| Residential Buildings & Guest House 3. H% 105,32 0.0 10531 372565
‘Water Supply & Sewarage B.2R% 1543 0.03 2546 45154
5288 14.63 .00 1483
4 |CONSTRUCTION PLANT AND MACHINERY 177.38
5 |VEHICLES
Car, Bus, Trucks P50 18.79 0.00 1879 197.14
|Boats & Helecopter 5.285% 12.34 0.00 1234 133.70
6 |OFFICE AND MISC EQUIPMENTS
|Office & Misc. Equipments §.33% 33.08 0.00 33.03 13187
Flant & Machinery & Small Assests upto 0.00 10.00 [T
5. S000.00 o 257
|Intangible Assers 15.008%% .00 0.00 0.03 018
| Compurters & Printers 15.00% 1126 0.00 11.26 75.04
|Elect. Sub Station & Transmlzsion 5.28%, 554 .00 2594 43135
7 |ROAD AND BRIDGES 334% T7.05 0.0 77.05 2107.03
E  |ENVIRONMENT & ECOLOGY 5.26% 0.04 0.0 0.00 .00
5 |DAM AND SPILLWAY 5.28% 587302 2158.E3 B03185 19368944
TUMNMELS, PENSTOCKS , POWER HOUSE &
10 |OTHER HYDRAULIC WORKS {3)
|Powaer House Building 3.3% 207549 1024232 3095.71 12347088
Tunmel, Penstock 5.28% 597.55 77.10 G674.565 14337.77
11 |GENERATING PLANT AND MACHINERY 528% 37ERES Q.00 378169 71641.79
12 |UNCLASSIFIED LAND AM% 153,52 0.00 153.92 AB0E.37
TOTAL 1307031 326009 16330.30| 421339.18 421325.18
WWelghted dverage Rate of depreclation 3.88%Liak Discharged
add Discharge of Uabillty created upto 278,56 0.0 178.56 i
oD
add Discharge of Lability created after 120.20 0.00 120,20 et i
| COD
|Less: Liablily ereated after COD .00 £.00 2763.21
NET Total CO5T 1356887 [ 326019 16829.06 0.00
*Witwae: of Hhet Assets showelid carfirm ho bhe description of He assets memtiomed
in Depreciation Schesile appended o the Nolifiatiom. % '['f\)&' '..L
1. Expenditure has tbeen booked to Acconnt Code of Asset as per the
nrture of work stated in contract/ agreement ebc. mfﬁ*m‘rﬁ
2. Depreciation on additional capitalisation I consédered as 50% of the R K UERMA
year (s
l"".:\rr"nE cial)
Rl : el
THDC India Lif nited, Rishikesh
FOR R. J. GOEL & CO. FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants
FRM : 000026
\}'\ .o B i I‘-._ua L v
(H. K. Goel} MIRAJ PRASAD
Partner gw=aw (fAm)
M.No. 14256 Manager (Fin)

THOC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH

@




FORM-12

Mame of the Petitioner M THDC Indla Limited
Mame of the Generating Station Koteshwar, Tehri-Garhwal, Uttarakhand
(T In Lakh)
Sl No. Partieulars 201819 | 201%-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 2 1) (5) () 6] [1:1]
i Capital Cost A 2E2080.81) 18601308 287555.76 287915.48| 2EA16G.55| 28817118
2| Closing Capital Cost i~ 2BED1206) 2a7555.76)  287015.48] J8A166.55| 2ERITLIE|  434197.43
3| Average Capital Cost Cm{A+B2 28405095 2@e7E3sa|  277asel] mEoalnl]  2EB168.06] 361184,
4|Fraehold land® ] 461.78]
Sl Rate of reciation A5 par Farm 11
f| Depreciable value i.e., 90% af Groes Block as on 31.08.20..... [E-ws XC 755230.25]  258105.53]  25Bds2.05| 299236.91| 2soasied] 32506547
7|Balance | life at the the period F 34 | 3 | = 31 0 3
8| Remaining depreciable value [30% of GB less Cum. Dep. ) as on G=E - YRL 175437.68] 155016.38) 152496.86) 13922923 12571996 17780121
31.03203.... & so on i l
%| Depreclation (for the period) H 13427.33] 1352767  i3e0d.34] 23625220  1353641) 1689069
19| Depreciation (annualised) = EE] 2 | § ] 2 |
1| Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period f‘{ﬂ;’::- 93115.90| 106616.81 110:51'.53’ 123632.81]  187268.42]  164155.34)
12 Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of un-
discharged liabilities deducted as on 01.04.2009,/Station COD,
whichever is later {Dhep. at sL. No 9 is after adjustment of dep. on |2 000y 0.0 i 0.00 om .00
undischarged labilities, Ref. Form <11)
13[Less: Cumulative dapreciation adjustment on account of de- b 130,75 15163, S0.84 050 376 GET
lcapitalisation
L4[Met Cumuil d iation a of the period M=K 53089.15] 106465.19]  120007.69] 133632.00) 147264.66)  164154.35)
1. In ease of details of FERV and AAD, give information for the applicable period.
For Rl Goel & Ca, FOR THOC INDUA LIMITED
Cost Accountants e,
FRN : 000026 %5{
Nac ~_
(HX.Goel) v Wy
Pariner NIRAJ PRASAD
MO, 14256 #_Q e (e
) Manager :an;}
14 \_—— erradt ¥fear f,
THDC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH
sTrE ot
R.K.VERMA

a7 SETEEE (EraE)
Addl.Gararel Managar (Commeraal
T T

Srrrerrelt Srmen T, wi
India Limited Rishikesh

THDC

al)



PART-11

FORM-13
Calenlation of Welghted Average Rate of Intereat on Actual Loans'
Wame of the Petitioner s THOC Inciia Limites
Mame of the Generating Station Kertaskrwar HEP
[ In lac)
Particulars Existing | 20520 | 030-11 | 002 | 202223 202324
2018-19
|Loan-1.PEC 1170
Gross Loan Dpening 11700000] _117000.00] 13700000 137000.00]  1i7000.00 11700003
Curmulathve repayrrents of laans upt previous year 73125.00]  B4825.00| 9652500 108225.00  117000.00 11700000
Het loan-Dpeaisg mnm| !IZIJS.E 20475.00| !??!-.Q 0.00 000
Aad: Dvawalls) during the year
IncreassTecraass dus lo FERY "
Leas: Repaymist[s) | Adjustmists of ioan disring the year 170000) 1170000  33moooc|  e7vs.o0 .o 0.00]
et loan-Cesing mrsml 30475.000  &775.00 £.00 0.0 0,00
ugrage Met Loan W0rs00]  26325.00)  adsas.o0]  d3amsn [T 000
Rate o | 1 o Loan| Avarage) 9.35% 9.70%, 5.3 930K 5.35% 0.25%
|Imberest g Leun JSi731] 43061 LFRLEI| 0GB L0 2.0
Loan-2-REC 74T
Gress Loan-Opening Foora00]  FooTa.ce]  ooraco|  Poodd.no) JLUTAL0 T0074.00]
Cu ! n r 40raz5e|  a7a8.85]  E43n7as]  g131a7% [TEFERL] TOOTA 00
Het losn-Cpening 3978145|  22774.05)  15766ES|  E7S4.dS 175185 0,00
pid: Drarw 3} during th yaar =
dua o FERV "
Wb”lﬂmﬂhn dunm'ﬂumr Em ?DM.J? F007 .40 700740 I?SGL_ES 0,03
et lu-n—ﬂmlg JATTAOE 15766.65 B759.25 IHE.E B.E {IE
dwerage Met Loan WITI75|  10270.35] 12262.95]  5255.55 §75.93 [T
Rate of Inderest on Loan| Aver, 8.350% 5.35% 3.35% 5,355 9.35% 0.35%
Intarast on Loan 2456.97] 1s01.78 1146.55] 45135 E150| 0,00}
Short Term Loan|Phill)
Grogs Loan-Opaning 0,00 .00 mﬁ_ oo 0,00
Curmisl FRpEy ﬁbﬂugm!‘lﬁmﬂlr 003
[Het labn-Cpasning 0.00) o 0 A [0 000
i Draval]s) during the year 000 0. . [ .60 O 09
ncramsaDecreass cus i3 FERY © 0.09| [ [ 0. 0.00] [T
[T o o [ m
Less: Reparyrmantls) [ Ao af laan during the year DD]
Wt loan-Closing a0a o 0,00 0. ag EO000.00
tvarags Net Loan alcs) oy 0,00 wﬂ i FE000.00
Bate af Inberest on LoaniAverage] .00 0.00 . o.00] BI0%|
Enterest an Loan (e ) 0.00 . %
[8hort Tarm Leanibos) | | | |
Gross Lean-Opening 000 % 0,00 0.00 mq 000
Cumulatig rapayshints of laans upto pravious year Q.00
Piet lsan-Openisg oo 0,00 0,00 0.00 0 o
Add: Drawalis] during the year B.00) 0.00 .00 0.00) B, ECOCEL00
IncraasCacraais dos 1o FERW * ks v} i} . 1] [sX ]
000 000 [T 0,00 [T
Ligs: usbments of lean during the
Pt inan-Oicsng mn_u[ 0,00 o.00| El 50000.00]
Awnrage Kt Loan 200 .00 Q0 9,00
Rate of btaress an Loan[Average) [ a0a] 0.0 a0 0,00] I.M1
Inberest on Laan [ a.00] .00 a.00) a.00] :mn_oi
inberest on Lo K L
| Total Loan |
Gross loan - Dpening i87074.00] 18707a00] 1En07400] 1amovanc|  1EROTAO0 187074.00)
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous year nmus| 1rizass|  1somaaas| isstasya]  amsagian umnml
[Met loan = Oipening T3656dS]  S4545.05]  36M1E5]  17534.25 175185 0,00)
Add: Drawal{s) during the Year 0,00 [T .00 [T .00 10300000
IrcrsasaTucasss dus to FERY * o0 [T 0.00 .o 000 ag:l
|Less: Repayment (s} of Loans during theyear | 18%0740]  §8707.40]  1&707.40] 15748240 1751.85 .00
= Cloat Senans|  36241.65)  A7534.25] 175185 L0 500,20
Average Net Loan B430R7S|  45585.35| 2889705  9643.05 875.93) £0000.00|
Interest on Joan sa78.28) 433684 1459.80) B57.24 81.50 405000
Welghted average Bate of Interest on Average Wet Loans !M| 9.2503% ma‘l mml 53500 B1000%

Mote ¢
1.in caps of ioan fom PRC, he rbe of ntevesf hine Bean wovied cuf afler conaicanng i resale I 025N fowards Sraly oepmend,

. Rl o IRARET 00 KRN RS aan IENEN &3 Wighfed reamga mie far iosns fekan dom PEC & REC sinos these oans fave besn dravwn o ditfsrsnt mies of
Infwrest

J.Hone of the losn s mentiossd abare has bean fwe)ped
d.interest rabe of PRC 117000 Lakh Loan has been revised &9,15% (sfer timely reabiteal 0.25%) w00l 15.04.2017

FOR R. J, GOEL & €O, FOR THOC INDLA LIMITED

s 2 U TEBEL.‘-"‘I‘E"

"N v 5 E Py MTe. ST
~ NIRAJ PRASAD R.K.VERMA
PEK. Sowl) wweare (fae) ST TR ()
Partner Manager IF in) Mﬂaﬂ"w i Manager {Commarcial)
M.No. 14256 ., wfe To: THoa o Sy

THDC INDIA LTD., RISHIKESH




FPART-11

T AmdeE (i)
Adcl Genaral Manager (Commerdial

Fra=ralieft o= iy
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

FORM- 13A
Caleulation of Tnterest on Mormative Loan
Mame of the Petitioner 15 THOC India Limited
Mame of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEF
(Tiin Lakh}
I i ixisti 1% |
51, No. Particulars Existing 2018~ 2019-20 2020-71 202122 23 2025.24
] 2 i3) ] (5 5) (7) (8)
1 Grass Normative loan — Opening 21740128/ 220146.62 22122710 22147B.90| 221554.65 221657.89
2 |Cumulative repayment of Normative loan upho T79792.57 B30489.15 10E4ES5.19 12000770 13383112 14T 25%.99
PrEVIOUS Vear
3 Met Normative loan = OminE 137608.72 127057.37 11476190 1|:|'1*11.2ﬂ BEOE2 63 T4354.14
4 |Add: Increase due to addition during the vear / 274624 136684 352.25 17710 B.40 1022189.60
perkod
3 |Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during .00 266,27 100,44/ 1.25 5,16 1.23
the yvear / period
6 |Less: Decrease due to reversal during the yoear [ 0.00] 000 o.on G.oo 0.00 oo
period et
7 |Add: Increase due ko discharges during the vear 0.oa 0.00 .00 0,00 0.00 o.oo
! periogd e
8 |Less:Repavment adjustment on account of die- 130,745 151.83| 5584 0.80 3Ts .98
|\ |capitalisation
9 Less: Repayment during the year (Dep. for the 132096,58 13376.04 1384250 1362432 13832 63 1BEEE. 71
1.l 1
10 |MNet Normative loan - Closing 127057 38 11475180 10147129 BAO22.82 T4383.24 158722.81
11 |Average Normative loan 132333.08 120000 64| 10B116.56|  O4TA6.01|  B1207.94|  117058.48
12 |Welghted average rate of interest = §.2910% 9.2923% 9,2058% 9,3045% B5.3500% B.1000°%:
13 |Interest on Loan 12284, BE 11235.24 10'35'3.{5‘& 881573 T552.94 948174
For B.1LGoel & Co. FOR THOC MDA LIKSITED
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026
{Hx.Goal) NIRAJ PR&%IN:'
Partner g ilﬂg
14256 Man ml .
MLNO. 55 ad‘\\. Frerer ) ’l'm“__'% HE i“ S
'Bll'"* — bt ] S
syt
R.K.VERMA




PART-IL

Form -13B
Calculation of Interest on Working Capital
Mame of the Petitioner M/s THOC India Limited
Mame of the Generating Station Kateshwar HEP
(T in Lakh)
5l. Particulars
o i 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 [ Fi 8
1 () & M Exponsos 1432,03 150764 1579.51 1654.81 1733.70
2  |Maintenance Spares 25580.26) 713.74 2843.12 2978 66 312066
3 |Recgivables 695392 3464 BEES. 35 BES0.63 8162.39
4 |Total Working Capital 1098313 11156.02 11307.98 1148409 13016.75
5 Ratbe of Interest* 12.05% 11.25% 10.50% 10.50% 12.00%
6 |Interest on Working Capital 1323.48 125505 1187.34 1205.83 1562.01

*Rate of Interest is one year marginal cost of lending rate [MCLR) of the State Bank of Indiz (ssued fram time to time plus 350 basis points,

For R.J.Goel & Co.
Cast Accountants
FRN : 0DD0DZE

“ﬂ_-\-._l:—
{H.E.Goel}
Partner
M_ND. 14256

T T

sreAv Tt
R.KNVNERMA
I AR (G
Addl.General Managar (Commercial)

FroEe iEE FHEaes
THDC India Limited,Ri

 SETEET
shikesh

P AT

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

R MY SH



PART-II

Form -13C
Non-Tariff Income
MName of the Petitioner M/s THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
(" in Lakh)
Sl Parameters Existing 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24 |
(1) () (3) {4) (5} (6) ] (5)
1|Income from rent of land or buildings
2|Income from advertisements NOT APPLICABLE
3| Income from Investment
Maote : To be submitted at the time of truing up
FORR. ). GOEL & CO. FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants eﬁ(\
FRN : 000026 lﬁ“*sﬂ;_,,-« @)
=r57f HrTw v
Hau ! ST ERMA NIRAJ PRASAD
Partner heid GW';%;M% T ifEa for., mftan
M.No. 14256 ﬁﬂ india Limited, Rishikesh THOC INDIALTD., RISHIKESH




Incidental Expenditure during Construction

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station

M/s THDC India Limited
Koteshwar HEP

Form -13D

(" in Lakh

S
No.

Parameters

Upto Schedule COD

Upto
actual/anticipated
CoD

(1)

2)

(3

)

Expenses:

Emplovees' Benefits Expenses

Finance Costs

Water Charges

Communication Expenses

Power Charges

Depreciation

Other Office and Administrative Expenses

Others (Please Specify Details)

Other pre-Operating Expenses

Total Expenses

Less: Income from sale of tenders

Less: Income from guest house

Less: Income recovered from Contractors

NOT APPLICABLE

Less: Interest on Deposits

FOR R. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

(H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.No. 14256

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

MIRAJ PRASAD
e (A

Manager (Fin
gfzm &,

THOC INDIALTD., RISHIFESH

(

T

arednaat
R.K.VERMA

T A ()
Al Genaral Manager {Commercal)
FrraEd ferferas, ST
THDC Indhia Limited, Rizhikesh




FORM- 14

MName of the Petitioner
Mume of the Generating Station Ketastmar HEF
Mo, v Down Crarter 1 Craarier 2 o {000
(Juastwm  |Exchzage |Ampustin |Quantum |Exchange | Amountin|(Qmentam (Exchange |Amsountin
in Farelgn |Rate on Indiin Im Poreign |[Rate on Indian in Foreigm [Rateon  |Indiam
Pasticulirs L ¥ [draw dows|Bupes (Rs [corrency  |deww dows (Rupes (Rs |currbncy  |deaw Rupee [Rs
it Lakh) dute Lakh) down dabe |Lakh)
104 |a= ﬁ
o
&
11 [Total Foreign Loans dﬁ,?s
Crraw down Asrount -
IE;& ﬁg:hﬂhmﬂn
Eed ging Ciost
12 |Indiin Leans
1.21 |Indian Loan®
Draw don Amourit =
[ s
Financizg charges =
122 |Indlan Loas®
Diraw down Amount
10C -
Financing chargss
123 Jindiss Loan®
W -
Fingening chacges =
124 |.s s
- = 1= = - -
: &
&""3&
I I I I 1 1
| | | I | ]
Mo
1. Drraws] of debt and equity shall be on paripassu basis quarter wise o maet the rommissioning
schedule. Dirawal of higher aquily in the beginning is perméssible
L Applicable inberest rates including reset dates used far above compatation may be furnished
3. In case of ovelil wnk project details of capialissiion saiso wed w0 be femished,
4, Dwtabed caloulation of 10C (Actual draw] and repavment dabes asd smouns, reles of interess,
et ) sinorald e harmished.
FOR R ). GOEL & 0. FO& THDC INDLA LMITED
Cedt Accountants
FRN 1 000025
‘g"u.xa,_il\_i-""
[H- K. Goel]
Partner NIRAJ PRASAD
M.Na, 14156 m{m
Mma-:leﬂFin?

Hradrd) $fem ., wfrdy
THOC INDIALTD., RISHIXES:

@

st

e St
R.K.VERMA
HTT HETIEY (ot
Ann; I'r.s_x:?aral Manager (Commercial)
FroraE gy ff e Y
THOC India Lim-?emsﬁhesh




Name of the Petitioner

FORM- 14A

al ca diture

/s THOC India Limited

Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
(" In lac)
Quarter-1 arter- I |Quarter-I11 |Quarter-n (COD)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (3)

Expenditure towards Gross Block

Add: Expenditure towards CWIP

Add: Capital Advances, if any

|above)

Less: Un-discharged liabilities (included

To be submitted at the time of truing up

Add/Less: Others

Payment to contractors / suppliers towards

Cumulative payments

Note: If there is variation between payment and fund deployment justification need to be

furnished

FORR. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED :

Ao
RAJ PRA
5 HWW{E%
Y mMenage’ L fae
r'al [.E — X o E'S-H
e &7, RISH
STe. S A THEC
R.K.VERMA

IO AT ()

E Al Ganpral Hanag&ff thn'u:;ﬁal}
TS Sfear fafaae

THDC India Liml!Ed,RIEEE?STﬂT



PART-II
FORM-15A

Design energy and peaking capability (month wise)- ROR with Pondage

Generating Company : THDC India Limited

Name of Hydro-electric Generating Station : Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project

Installed Capacity: No of units X MW= 4X100 MW

Month Design Energy* (MUs) Designed Peaking Capability (MW)*
April I 2981 204
1 30,60 300
11 45,61 300
May I 40.11 400
1 36.42 350
111 42,81 300
June I 40.0 300
11 4202 300
111 12.60 100
July l 13.60 104
I 14.70 100
I 20041 [§11H
August 1 52.12 400
1] 5111 400
I 67.73 400
September I J1.51 350
II 33.41 400
111 20.31 L0
October I 2291 100
1] 19.61 10
111 14.90 100
MNovember I 1591 100
I 19.60 100
I 20,31 100
December 1 32.50 300
i 1341 300
I 37.81 300
January | 35.80 400
II 36.41 400
111 41.82 400
February 1 39.42 400
1| 32.01 367
111 28.31 400
March I 3531 400
1l 35.80 3s0
Il 35.71 300
Total 1154.84
*As per TEC of CEA dated: 06/08/2012
Mote : | ] ]

Specify the number of peaking hours for which station has been designed.

&

o

(Petiti
L

vt

oner)

T FETEE ()
Addl Genaral Manager (Commercial)

s, gy

iz
THDC India Limite

] R ik ccls




FORM- 18
Liability Flow Statement

Mame of the Petitioner M5 THOC India Limited
Mame of the Generating Station Katashwar HEP
Party Asset [ Work Year of actual |Original Liability  |Liability as om Discharges Liability as om 31.03.20.....
capitalisation F1.03.2009 (Yearwise)**
Enclosed ab Annexure - A 01114 Frewizes Tusiff Period AL49736.00 oo ATA¥TI6. | 31.03. 3019
Enclosed at Annexure - A 2014-19 Frevious Teciff Period SE1E505 100/ [EFEET| A249T36.00|31.03.2019
Enclsed i Annexure - A Lass Duscharged 201 9-20 31.03.20%0
Enclosed ot Asnisoure - B Less Diescharged 1020-11 . & 2 31.09.3071
- i Petition Is based an praj caphtal exp e of
Enclosed s Asneure = Lasy Drischarged 102 1-32 31.03.2022
Tt CTrEE] Illﬁllrﬂnﬂh|uhﬂlﬂh!hﬁnlﬂmupﬂuﬂlm mﬂl.ﬂﬁ.lﬂi‘i
“Leas Dischargad 2023.24 | 31,03.2034
Enlnnce Linbility ss on 31,03.2024 | 424873600
== Moue: Lighiliny Discharged bove been ioken on ool barir
Party Asset | Work |Year of actual [Original Liability |Liability as on Discharges (Yearwise)
capitalisation 31032020
201520 Discharge Amount | Year of Discharged
el Clading Falwe Celing |3018-19 ECRTTE | 1] Jahoddn| 101520
Flaaring Wark far pessor
Haouse Blding
Mppreach Road & Fencing [1018-19 21501 1] 0308 100520
at New D&M Store
TOTAL 3625593100 0.00 35255531.00
Balance Liability FOR 201920 0.00
Parly Asset { Work [Year of actual fDﬂ;l.ul Liability  |Liability as on Discharges (Yearwise)
|[capitalisation 31032021
2020-21 Dischargs Amount | Yaar of Discharged
Patltion i Based on projected capital m-dlun.dTbT.un-m of lsbllites will be submitted st the tims of erulng up of capital expandiiure,
TOTAL 000 [ 0] ___ B.0]
Bulance Lisbility FOR 2020-21 0.00
I I
Party Asset | Work Year of actual [Original Liability |Liability as on Discharges (Yearwise)
capitalisation 31.03.2022
2021-22 Dischargs Amouni  Year of Discharged
Petition Is heted an pra|scted expltal expand|tuns, dibursement of labilites wl be submstted at the tima of trulng up of capital saparsdhur.
TOTAL o o 0
Balance Liability FOR 2021-21 0.00
Party Asset | Wark Year of actual |Original Liability |Liability as on Discharges (Yearwise)
capitalisation 31032023
2022-23 Discharge Amosnt  Yesr of Discharged
|
Patinion is based on projected capltal expenditure, dibensment of labilites wiil e subsmiiied ot the time of truing up of capital axpesd o,
TOTAL ] a 0
Halanee Liability FOR 2002-23 0.00
Party Asset f Work Year of sctual (Original Liability  |Liability as on [scharges [Yearwise)
capitalisation F1.03.2024
0224 Dilscharge Amount  Year of Discharged
Petition is based on projs capltsl axpanditurs, S it of Babillties will be submitted at the time of truing up of cagital axpenditure.
TOTAL [1] [ 1
Balance Liability for 2023-24 0,00
Balance Linbility us on 31.03.2024 4243736.00
FOR R. ). GOEL & CO. FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants
FRN : DDDOZ6
Mo e
(M. K. Goel) — NIRAJ PT%‘%PSD
Partier e~ KA TTE=ETER !
M.No. 14256 WL I ""‘".'"E“?‘"' g
?r % : e ET-IJ
atre.Sh.aat THOC INDIALTD,, RrsHiv SH
R.K.VERMA

o HErmEyE (gifniE)

Addl.Genaral Manages (Commercial)
Trogdndt S Eihes, s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



PART-II
FROM-17
Operation and Maintenance Expense

Name of the Petitioner THDC INDIA LIMITED
MName of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP

In case of the hydro generating stations declared under commercial operation on or after 1.4.2019

Total capital expenditure up to cut off date (a)

R&R Expenditure (b)

IDC & IEDC (c)

Capital cost considered for 0&M expenses (d)=(a)-(b)-{c)

First year annualize O&M expenses @ 3.50% of above (e}=3.50% of (d)

O&M expenses for next year @ 4.77% of above (f) = 4.77% of [e)

NOT APPLICABLE

Additional O&RM expenses due to 7th Pay Commission Wage Revision

Additional O&M expenses due to Minimum Wage Revision

Additional O&M expenses due to Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Mote: Additional O&M expenses with supporting document and computations to be provided for respective years of
Tariff Peried.

FORR.J. GOEL & CO. FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED
Cost Accountants ﬁE
FRN : 000026 e B
syre At RAJ PRASAD
o Looel- R,H-‘*{Eﬁﬂ"ﬂﬁﬁﬁj N roaren (faer)
ﬁmﬁﬁﬂﬂ"xer[cum@ﬁ ; ﬁmﬁrﬁ'ﬁ”:ﬁ I‘;“;:Mil‘h'#n
£ IE..-T""-'- I our) ) .r "F
(H. K. Goel) ﬁiﬁﬁmﬁ;ﬁwﬂizﬂ.ﬁisﬁmﬂh THOC INDIA LTD,, RISHIKESH
Partner
M.No. 14256




PART-Il

FROM-18

gtgllg of Statutory Ch-aEes !If agglica bIe!

Name of the Petitioner M/s THDC India Limited
Name of the Generating Station Koteshwar HEP
Particulars Unit Rate NO of Units Amount Claimed
1 3 4
Electricity Duty
Water Cess '

Green Energy Cess .

1. Petition No. WPMS No. 187 of 2016 pending before High Court of Uttarakhand
2. Petition No. WPMS No. 469 of 2016 pending before High Court of Uttarakhand

FORR. ). GOEL & CO.
Cost Accountants
FRN : 000026

(H. K. Goel)
Partner
M.No. 14256

FOR THDC INDIA LIMITED

A

Hrew TH A
RASAD

NIRAJ P (e

Manager (Fin

sfzm @&,
THOC INDIA LTD.. RISHIKESH

sre.avast
R.K.VERMA
S REETE (T .
Leldl Ganeral Managat LlLZurm“E:;cq:%&
ady e Wi, e
e hdia Limited, Rishikesh



PART 1

FORM 18
ot ¥ ol i involved in ihe p
1| Petisiessr THRC INDIA LIMITED | | I [ [
1| Bubject; A il of Intwies T of Gemeration Traidl of Botedma: HEP (A00MW) for e peeiod 2019-24
3

) The Hon'ble Comsssinn may be pleased 1o underishe intanm sy up o Tanlof Koresbwar Hydros lecanic Project (400MW) for the peroed 20059224, ki intn
accvunt of the submisians mads hergin above and in the forms and the anacvues filed Berewith semining she pentions 1o reeover Annual Froed Cost of Bs. 56535 58
Lakh Re 5614763 Lakh, Rs 53847 &7 Lakh, Ra 55566 19 Lakh, & Rs. $6337.82 Lakh for the Fingnciad Year 201520 2000-21, 2000-22, 2022-23 a=d 202324

b civect that the smoust thee THOCTL hed o deposi on 27002020 and 70,08, 2027 in ferms of ondes af the Hegh Cowe af Dizlie daed 11 12,2019, 12.07 2003,

28 07 2009 weith, repard to the Avbitral Aweard datal 17832010, to be allowes s revesue requinmens and pess though i (i wubypaet b Farther adjusiments i ke mads
per ihe difigs reganding the arbitration which = perding befisee the Bigh Cour of Delhi;

] The Hon e Commizsion may pass such further order or oeders as miry be desmid approprings m the ose

A\ Respondeaits | | 1 l | ]
Hams of
|_Punyeh Stne Power Corporation Limsted, Prsala (Fangr) §_Himanchal Pepalidk slme Electricity Bonnl Led | Shimla (HT
Z Heryina Powss Unlifies [CHIGVNL & LIHBW L) Paneikai (Tavam) T Faijr iyt Yilian Migam Lid , Jnspar {Bagathan
3 Linys Pradesh Powepr Cooporation Limited, Luckeews [UF) 11 Ajmer Vicut Yinren Migam Lid., &jner {Rayasihin) i
4 BEES Raphani Mower Lad Mew [heis 12 Jerdboor Widvut Vitrn Migam Lid,, Jcpur (Rayasthan) 1
5 BFES Yamusa Power Lad | New [Dellu 13 Power Developmisn Dig (P, Jammu [T
5 Taiz Power Delhi Gistribanon L, Faew Dethi 14 Rajasthan Lra Vikis Migam Cimited, Topur {5 st
T. Secrenary{Engncernph. UT Secretaninl, Chandigich 15, Machva Pradesh Ponver Ml.n:l,'lmmrﬂm'nEEf_LId, Bshapur MI' ;
3. Unarakhend Pewer Corporesion Led, Dehradus (Limuakband) 165, Jawreesus g Kawinmir Stabe Power Trmfing Cospany Lid, Snnegar Mk
(- Ic Ao
I |DE FECEEEY
- FEHS Iz
EE AUX [
MAPAF [
Col Sanction
Cnst
Latesd
RCE ATV 35
Cassminsioning Unee Gimzon 01T | 104 2012
Claim l | 1 [ I
AFC Annual Fived Cogt of Re 56556.58 Lakh, Fs 3634767 Likh, s S5R4787 Lakd, Rs 55566.19 Lath, & Rs 64387 42 Lakh for the Financid
Year DORS-30. 202021, 2021-32, W31-2) and 2023.24,
Capizal ot The chosng capital cos) ws on 31.00.2019 i Rs 226013 08 Laks aowed by Horblz CERC o truis: up peninnn & the perisd of 2] d-19, has
hewe considered a5 capial cosr. b fer dhis corrant peiinon.
| |mitial spaie —
MAPAF 2%
Liesign
Energy 1694 B4M1I
Amy Specific The forms lnve bess modified ieking ime consideraimn the effect of Se ahive arbaes award liskalinies cily. st of the aspects for nang us of]

the finencials for 2019-24 pariod for Koteshwar HE2 will be damed miodifl ed'o bmitied by THOCIL a1 the nime of ireing up procesdings for

e perind 3019-24 by wen o soparaie procesdags usder Regelaion 1301Fof the TaniT Repulptions, 2019, ™
Hn}-‘h 5_"'."15--#

{Penlnsgi)

sTreavaaf
R.K.VERMA
AT TR ()
Adcl Genaral Mansgoar (Commercial)

=

ey i,
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh



Awvervre -T

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

Petition No.165/GT/2017

Coram:

Shri P.K.Pujari, Chairperson
Shri A.K. Singhal, Member
Dr. M.K.lyer, Member

Date of Order: 5 September, 2018
In the matter of

Approval of tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric project (400 MW) for the period
from 1.4.2011 to 31.3.2014

And
In the matter of

THDC India Limited,

(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of U.P),

Pragatipuram, Bypass Road,

Rishikesh -110003 (Uttrakhand) ....Petitioner

Vs

1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited
The Mall, Patiala-147 001

2. Haryana Power Utilities (DHBVNL & UHBWVNL)
Shakti Bhawan, Sector-VI, Panchkula, Haryana-1341 09

3. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited
Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow-226001,

4. BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place, New Delhi- 110019

5. BSES Yamuna Power Ltd
Shakti Kiran Building, Karkardooma, Delhi- 110092

6. Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd
33 kV Substation, Hudson Line,
Kingsway Camp, Delhi-110009

7. Engineering Department
Chandigarh Administration, Ist Floor, UT Secretariat, B,
sector 9-D, Chandigarh-160009 nit /'r

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 RK f
.. = i e
A Add G T fq'mﬁm‘-ﬁ!
Enaral Manag I {Commercialy

-l
g ,?IE ﬂl ;F:%;qr F":‘TﬁT
THOC Ingdja lelmﬂ.ﬁéﬁﬁg




g Uttrakhand Power Corporation Ltd.,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, Dehradun -248 001

9. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House Complex Building Il
Shimla-171004

10. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Joytinagar,
Jaipur- 302005

11. Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
old Power House, Hathi Bhata, Jaipur Road,
Ajmer- 305001

12. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
New Power House, Industrial Area, Jodhpur-342003

13. Power Development Department,
Govt. of Jammu and Kashmir,
Civil Secretariat, Jammu- 180001 e Respondents

Parties present:

Shri M.G.Ramachandran, Advocate, THDC
Ms. Anushree Bardhan, Advocate, THDC
Ms. Poorva Saigal, Advocate, THDC

Shri Mukesh Kumar Verma, THDC

Shri Sarosh M. Siddiqui, THDC

Shri Ajay K. Malhui, THDC

shri Abhishek Upadhyay, Advocate, TPDDL
Shri Varun Shankar, Advocate, TPDDL

shri R.B. Sharma, Advocate, BRPL

Ms. Megha Bajpeyi, BRPL

ORDER

This Petition has been filed by Petitioner, THDC for approval of tariff of
Koteshwar Hydroelectric Power Project (4 x 100 MW) (hereinafter ‘the
generating station’) for the period from 1.4.2011 (COD of Unit -1) to 31 .3.2014/in
terms of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of

Tariff) Regulations, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as “the 2009 Tariff

Regulations™). 5 ‘T'?;h Oy
i

Order in Petition No. 165/GTI2017 AT
i R.K.VERMA

FTT ARG {Eli"l'.-.:?!’ri:l

a5

Addl Genaral Manager [Commercial)

=it 5T T, Tiaenal
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh




2. The petitioner is a joint venture company of Government of India and
Government of Uttar Pradesh, with GOl holding majority and controlling shares.
The generating station is a part of Tehri Hydro Power Complex, which comprises
of Tehri HPP Stage-l {1000 MW), Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) and
downstream power station Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) in Tehri
Garhwal in the State of Uttarakhand. The entire Tehri Power Complex is
scheduled to have an aggregate capacity of 2400 MW. The Koteshwar reservoir
will function as lower reservoir for Tehri Pumped Storage Plant and regulate the
water releases from main Tehri reservoir for irrigation & drinking water

requirements purpose.

3. The generating station comprises of four units with a capacity of 100 MW
each. The dates of commercial operation of these units of the generating station

are as under:

Unit | CoD
L 1.4.2011
Il 26.10.2011
I 13.2.2012
IV 1.4,2012

4, The petitioner has entered into Power Purchase Agreements with the
respondents for the capacity generated from the project. The power allocation
from the generating station had been notified on 8.8.2007 by the Ministry of

Power, Govt. of India.

5. The project was originally approved by MOP, GOl on 10.4.2000 at an
estimated cost of 1301.56 crore including IDC of ¥190.04 crore at the October,
1999 price level with the completion period of 5 years i.e, up to March, 2005.
The Commission vide order dated 15.5.2014 in Petition No. 116/GT/2013 had

granted provisional tariff for the generating station for the period from 1.4.2011

¥

Crder in Petition No, 165/GT/Z017

A

be L
R.K.VERMA
T FEmE T (S
Addl General Managed (Commercaal}

ForaSre S Feferas, s
@ THDT: india Limited, Rishikesh




to 31.3.2014 in terms of the 2009 Tariff Regulations, based on 85% of the actual

capital expenditure of ¥236405.71 lakh incurred as per audited balance sheet as

on 31.3.2012. The tariff so granted was subject to submission of approved

Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) by the Central Government and adjustment after

determination of final tariff. The relevant portion of the order dated 15.5.2014

is extracted hereunder:

“20..... As against the RCE of 255879 lakh submitted by the petitioner for
approval of Ministry of Power, Govt. of India, the RCE amount of 7238641 lakh as
on COD of the generating station has been recommended by CEA to the Govt. of
India. Even if the original approved cost is considered for determination of tariff,
the same would result in the recovery of huge amounts as arrears, causing
burden on the beneficiaries, after final tariff of the generating station is
determined based on RCE approved by the Central Government. Besides, there
may not be sufficient cash available with the generator to service the debt
obligation. It is observed that RCE of 238641 lakh as on COD of the generating
station as recommended by CEA to the Govt. of India, is lower in comparison to
the RCE amount of 255879 lakh submitted by the petitioner for the approval of
Ministry of Power, Govt. of India. Considering the above factors in totality and in
the absence of final approval of RCE by Central Government, we propose to grant
provisional tariff for the generating station based on 85% of the actual capital
expenditure incurred as per audited balance sheet amounting to ¥236405.71 lakh
as on 31.3.2012, which is less than the CEA approved cost of 238641 lakh. We
order accordingly.”

6. Accordingly, the provisional fixed charges granted by order dated 15.5.2014

are as under:

R {Fin lakh)
[ - 2011-12 2012-13 | 2013-14
1.4.2011to | 26.10.2011t0 | 13.2.2012 to 1.4.2012 to
20.10.2011 | 12.2.2012 31.3.2012 31.3.2013
(Unit - 1) {Units - [ & 1) | (Units-ta Il) | (Units-1to IV) | (all Units)
Return on Equity 1159.85 1226.76 802.97 8163.55 | 8163.55
Interest on loan 2405.14 2519.99 1647.27 16276.71 | 15190.91
Depreciation 1346.20 1423.86 931.98 9650.24 | 9791.22
Interest on 125.01 131.74 86.19 1002.95 993.69
Working Capital
O & M Expenses 561.33 593.72 388.61 3950.91 4176.90
Total 5597.52 5896.08 3857.03 39044.37 | 38316.27

7. Against the order dated 15.5.2014, the petitioner filed Review Petition No.

22/RP/2014 on certain issues and the Commission vide order dated 17.12.2014

disposed of the said review petition as withdrawn, based on the submissio

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017

A

n{snf
J

are Sofeeg 4 of 35
R.K.VERMA

T AEmdEE (S
Addl Genaral Manager {Commercal)

Srrerdrey gheer FETES RS
THDC Indﬁia Limited Rishikesh




the petitioner. Thereafter, the petitioner filed Petition No. 49/GT/2015 for
revision of tariff for the generating station for the period 2011-14, based on
truing-up exercise, considering the actual additional capital expenditure
incurred during the period 2011-14 in accordance with Regulation 6(1) of the
2009 Tariff Regulations. The petitioner also filed Petition No. 47/GT/2015 for
determination of tariff of the generating station for the period 2014-19. During
the hearing of Petition Nos. 116/GT/2013 & 49/GT/2015, the petitioner had
prayed for withdrawal of these petitions with liberty to file fresh petition as and
when the RCE was approved by the Central Government. In terms of this, the
Commission vide order dated 7.3.2016 disposed of the said petitions (Petition
Nos. 116/GT/2013 & 49/GT/2015) as under:

“8. The submissions have been considered. Admittedly, in the present case, RCE
is yet to be approved by the Central Government. The petitioner submitted that
approved RCE is likely to be available by June, 2016 and accordingly sought time
till 30.6.2016. The petitioner has now sought to withdraw the petition with
liberty to make fresh petition after the RCE is received. Keeping in view that
there will be revision of the capital cost of the generating station after approval
of RCE by the Central Government, we find no reason to keep these petitions
pending. Hence, we are inclined to dispose of these petitions, with [iberty to the
petitioner to approach the Commission with fresh tariff petition in respect of the
generating station after approval of RCE by the Central Government. We direct
accordingly.

9. We also direct that the provisional tariff granted by order dated 15.5.2014
shall continue to be in operation till the tariff of the generating station is
determined based on the approved RCE. The filling fees deposited by the
petitioner shall however be adjusted against the fresh petition to be filed in
terms of the liberty granted above.”

8. Similarly, Petition No. 47/GT/2015 (for 2014-19) was disposed of as
withdrawn vide order dated 15.7.2016 with liberty to the petitioner to file fresh
petition based on approved RCE by the Central government. However, the
provisional tariff granted vide order dated 15.5.2014 was permitted to continue

till final tariff of the generating station was determined based on approved RCE.

%
Order in Petition No, 165/GT/2017 Page 5 of 35

i aTre.avaarf
A R.K.VERMA

T AR (i)

Addi Genaral Manager {Commersial)
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




9. Subsequently, vide letter dated 31.3.2017 the Ministry of Power, GOI
conveyed to the petitioner the approval of RCE by the Cabinet Committee on
Economic Affairs (CCEA). Pursuant to the approval of RCE, the petitioner, in
terms of the liberty granted by Commission’s order dated 7.3.2016, has filed the
present petition for determination of tariff of the generating station for the

period from COD of Unit-| till 31.3.2014. Accordingly, the annual fixed charges

claimed by the petitioner in this petition are as under:

{Tin lakh)
[ 2011-12 | 2012-13 [ 2013-14
Depreciation 9803.24 | 11719.55 | 12197.93
Interest on Loan 16851.67 | 20566.36 | 19431.81
Return on Equity 8601.23 | 12492.73 | 15393.63
Interest on Working Capital 897.25 1315.93 1382.25
O & M Expenses 4026.46 5162.99 5428.17
Total 140179.85 | 51257.55 | 53833.78

10. Replies to the petition have been filed by the respondent, BRPL (vide
affidavit dated 13.9.2017) and the respondent, TPDDL (vide affidavit dated
26.3.2018). The petitioner has filed its rejoinder to the said replies, vide its
affidavit dated 21.5.2018 & 30.3.2018 respectively. We now proceed to
determine the final tariff of the generating station for the period 2011-14 as

stated in the subsequent paragraphs.

Time and Cost Overrun
11. The project had been accorded Investment Clearance by MOP, GOI on
10.4.2000 at an estimated cost of ¥130156 lakh including IDC of ¥19004 lakh at
October, 1999 price level {with debt-equity ratio of 3:1) with a completion
period of five years. As per TEC, the last unit of the project was scheduled to be
commissioned in March, 2005. However, the last unit (Unit-IV) of the project

was declared under commercial operation on 1.4.2012. Accordingly, there is

time overrun of 84 months in the completion of the project.

Order in Petition No. 185/GT/2017 - Poge 6 of 35
A aTTe.ana T d
e R.K.VERNMA
AT AR |
Aridl Genoral Manager (Commencial)
Froerdrd Shewr Frivss, wse
THDG India Limited, Rishikesh




12. Regulation 7(2) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations inter alia provides that the
Commission may issue guidelines for vetting of the capital cost of the hydro-
electric projects by an independent agency or experts and in that event, the
capital cost as vetted by the said agency or expert may be considered by the
Commission while determining the tariff. In pursuance of the above, the
Commission has notified the guidelines for vetting of capital cost on 2.8.2010 as
amended from time to time. Though the petitioner was directed to submit the
recommendations of the DIA on the capital cost, the same has not been filed by
the petitioner in terms of the guidelines of the Commission. In justification of
the same, the petitioner has submitted the following:

“Revised Cost Estimate has been approved by the highest level in the
Government, namely, the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs, after the
recommendation of the Government of India's Standing Committee on Time &
Cost Overrun comprising of Additional Secretary, Ministry of Power, Joint
Secretary (Hydro), Ministry of Power, J5 & FA (Incharge), Ministry of Power,
Advisory (Cost), Ministry of Finance, Advisor (Energy), Niti Ayog, Director,
Ministry of Statistic & Programme Implementation, officers from CEA & CWC; the
verification of the capital cost by the designated agency or experts will be a
duplication of the worm and also will lead to confusion. This is particularly as
the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has duly considered various aspects
relating to the time and cost overrun taking inte account the reports of the
Central Vigilance Commission, the recommendation of the Central Electricity
Authority and a Committee of the Experts from the Central Electricity Authority
appointed for the purpose.

Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) as approved by the Cabinet Committee on
Economic Affairs, Government of India stands at an estimated completed cost of
Rs.2717.35 crores inclusive of IDC and Finance charges etc. The cost overrun has
alse been considered and approved by the Cabinet Committee on Economic
Affairs. In the circumstances mentioned herein above and as the Revised Cost
Estimate has been approved at the highest level of the Government of India i.e.
Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs. In the circumstances there will be no
purpose of engaging a designated Independent Agency to assist the Hon'ble
Commission in the review of the capital cost. The capital cast has undergone a
detailed review at the highest level with due involvement of the CEA for the
Hon’ble Commission to proceed in the matter. In a similar situation of vetting of
cost by an independent agency in the case of NTPC Generating station in petition
8 of 2005 vide order dated 3.3.2005 the Hon'ble Commission has taken a clear
view which squarely applies in the present case.”

13. The Respondent, BRPL in its reply affidavit dated 13.9.2017 has submitted

that the petitioner may be directed to submit the appraisal report on the capital

Qrder in Petition No. 165/GT/2017

&

Page Faf 35

{4iferimg)
3 .11r.ag|.= [Commeszial)

=T 1‘.-.” i S Frfrds, ek
@ THOC India Limited Rlshlkash




cost by the DIA along with its recommendations. Similar submissions have been
made by the Respondent, TPDDL vide its reply affidavit dated 26.3.2018. The
Respondent, Rajasthan discoms in its reply dated 8.8.2018 has submitted that
the petitioner may be directed to file the report of DIA for vetting of capital
cost. The petitioner in its rejoinder dated 5.10.2017 has clarified that the
guidelines issued by the Commission to get the capital cost vetted through DIA
was not mandatory in nature and the Commission itself can proceed to verify the
capital cost and other aspects without the same being undertaken by the DIA or
experts. It has further submitted the CCEA has duly considered various aspects
relating to time and cost overrun taking into account various reports and
recommendations of the CEA and a Committee of experts from CEA and CWC
appointed for the purpose. Accordingly, it has stated that RCE has been
approved by the highest level in the government, namely CCEA and the
verification of the capital cost by the DIA will be a duplication of the work and

will also lead to confusion.

14. We have examined the matter. As stated, the provisions of Regulation 7
of the 2009 Tariff Regulations and the guidelines for vetting of capital cost
issued by the Commission provide that the Commission may consider the capital
cost as vetted by the DIA, while determining the tariff of the hydro generating
companies. However, in the present case, it is noticed that the RCE was
examined in detail and vetted by MOP, GOI through its nodal agency i.e the CEA
in association with CWC and thereafter, the RCE has been approved by the
CCEA, based on the recommendations of the Standing committee on time and
cost overrun, GOl which comprises of Senior officials of the Ministry of Power,

GOI, the Ministry of Finance, GOI, Niti Aayog and the officers of CEA and CWC. In

L

in Petiti L TI201F
Order in Petition Mo, 165/G sTre ey Page 8 of 35
A R.K.VERMA
HTT HEMTELE |:q|‘;"i|'.i.l_-|.-::|
Aol Ganes sl 1s||a_,| F{ Camerier e 1Ij

TS gEEr Mihes, e
THDC inma Limited.Rishikesh




other words, the CCEA after having considered the various aspects relating to
time and cost overrun and taking into account wvarious reports and
recommendations of CEA and CWC had approved the RCE. The RCE having
undergone such process and been approved after a detailed review at the
highest level, the verification of the said capital cost by DIA/ experts at this
stage would, in our view, be duplication of the work and apart from being time
consuming, would result in confusion. In this background, we, in relaxation of
the guidelines dated 2.8.2010, as amended from time to time, proceed to
consider the recommendations of the Standing Committee on time and cost
overrun, based on which the RCE has been approved, for determination of tariff

of the generating station for the period 2011-14.

15. In compliance with the directions of the Commission vide ROP of the
hearing dated 20.2.2018, the petitioner has furnished detailed reasons for the
time overrun of 84 months and the same has been tabulated by the petitioner

under the following heads:

Reasons Months
Land acquisition for Rehabilitation & Resettlement of Pendaras 46
village on main dam site and non-vacation of borrow areas, Contract
award process (civil works)
Geological reasons & restriction on excavation of Power house 22

Rock ledge failure in u/s of Power House above the penstock 4
Extra time due to increase in volume of wark 8
Flooding of Koteshwar project due to heavy rains on 21.9.2010 4

Total 84

Time overrun

Land acquisition for Rehabilitation & Resettlement of Pendaras village on
main dam site and non-vacation of borrow areas, Contract award process
(civil works)

16. The petitioner has submitted that after the award of contract for main

Civil Works in August, 2002, initial delay was in acquisition of land. The village

N v .

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 T Ss.aHat Page 9 of 35
A R.K.VERMA
T HRTIE N ()
Addl Generad .

| Manager (Commerdial)

drrerEng R =
: & - sl
THDC India Limited, Rishikesn




Pendaras, where the main project was located and other villages could be
evacuated by Government of Uttarakhand in 2005, 2006 & 2007. The excavations
activities were taken up partly for dam pit, spillway and powerhouse in April,
2003 due to non-availability of entire land. Substantial possession of land was
obtained in 2005 & 2006 in Panderas & Mulani respectively, after which the
construction activities could be advanced. There was stoppage of work for 152
days on account of agitation by land oustees. In order to ensure smooth progress
of work, the petitioner had approached the District Court which imposed

temporary injunction against disruption of project works.

Geological & geo-technical reasons

17. The petitioner has submitted that poor geo-mechanical properties of the
rock have led to frequent rock slides, hampering the progress of works.
Similarly, massive slide took place at rock ledge in March, 2008 resulting in
change in design of upstream wall of the power house into more robust anchor
wall to check slide. Due to such poor rock conditions and repeated slides, the
volume of excavation and stabilization requirements increased, delaying the
progress of other critical activities such as excavation of dam area, pen stocks
and power house pit. The same is evident from CWC Report submitted to MOP,
GOl on the geological failure and design changes were necessitated due to

encountering of adverse geology.

Increase in volume of various works
18. The petitioner has submitted that there was an increase of about 35.12
lac/cum against the original quantity of excavation of 56.24 lac/cum. Similarly,

the total quantity of reinforcement steel increased from 9800 MT to 43400 MT.

The scope of work of consclidation and curtain grouting had S’ﬁcreased due to
Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 :

ST ST 3T Page 10 of 35
j‘ R.KVERMA

F AEEEs (almfres)

Addl Ganaral r..’ana*;-ler (Commercial)
Fromdel ste flres, wiusw
THOC India Limited,Rishikesh




geological features in the dam abutments and the foundation.

Contractual problems

19. The petitioner has submitted that contract for civil work was awarded on
31.8.2002 with scheduled completion by 31.5.2006. However, due to delay in
land acquisition and repeated geological failures etc, work was delayed
substantially beyond the completion period. Consequently, the civil works
contractors had to face cash flow problems, thereby causing contractual

difficulties and other problems. As a result, the petitioner had to take over the

entire construction activities.

Flooding of project

20. The petitioner has submitted that while the construction activities were in
final stage, the Project got flooded on 21.9.2010 owing to incessant and
unprecedented rain. Though there was no major damage to civil structure and
hydro mechanical equipment but there was damage to electro mechanical works
of the generating station. The project was further affected by another
geological event on 17.12.2010, when the only diversion tunnel got blocked,
Tehri power station had to be shut down for 37 days so as to avoid inundation of
the project again. Balance works of civil & HM were completed and the project

was back into operation on 27.1.2011.

Cost overrun

21.  As regards cost overrun, the petitioner vide affidavit dated 9.3.2018 has
submitted that there is an increase of ¥1415.78 crore over the sanctioned cost
of ¥1301.57 crore. The petitioner has also furnished the abstract of the original

sanctioned cost vis-a-vis the revised completion cost of the generating station as

tabulated under: ..-(

%
Grlder i Petition No. 165/GT/2017 Wfﬁ.ﬁ?ﬂ: Page 11 of 38
h R.K.VERMA

T THETRTE {quei)

K Addl Genaral Manager (Commercial)

TRl SEe faes, i
THDC India Limited, Rishikash




(¥in crore)
Description Original Revised Variation
sanctioned cost | complation w.r.t
October, 1999 cost approved
price level cost
Preliminary 21.78 28.16 6.38
Land 32.05 51.37 19.32
Works 325.62 660.53 334.91
i) Diversion arrangements
ii) Civil works of dams and
spillways _
Civil works of power house 206.71 _477.05 270.34
Building 19.07 67.35 48.28
Misc. 22.80 17.04 74.24
Maintenance, losses in stock 7.96 25.61 17.65
Spl. TE&P 9.90 2.38 (-)7.52
Communication 37.98 32.98 {-) 5.00
Power plant 305.52 417.22 111.70
Environment & ecology, plantation 19.10 15.1# {-) 3.93
Sub-total-| works 1008.50 1874.87 866.37
Establishment & audit & accounts 99.13 351.71 252.58
T & P, receipt and recoveries, 3.89 {-) 29.25 (-) 33.14
capitalized abetment of land :
Total 1111.52 2197.32 | 108580
Interest during construction 190.04 383.88 19364
Grand total 1301.56 2581.21 1279.64
Expenditure towards balance - 136.14 136.14
works in progress (as
recommended by PIB) ;]
. Estimated completion cost - 2717.35 1415.78

Submissions of Respondents

BRPL

22. As regards Time and Cost Overrun, the respondent, BRPL has mainly

submitted as under:

(i) The investment approval is at an estimated cost of ¥1301.56 crore and
the approval by CCEA is at estimated completion cost of ¥2717.35 crore.
Thus, the cost overrun of the project is around 109% which is a very high
figure.

(ii) The issue of flooding of the project has not been brought out by the
petitioner. The flooding of the project has been examined by the CVO,
THDC and the CVC and a complaint against top officials of the petitioner
was referred to CEA. The claim of the petitioner that it was a natural

oy,
Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017

;'!'?I‘_.--:L 2 Ill'. Pﬂg‘e IanJE
A R.K.VERNMA

ST AmyEn (aielE)

Addl.Geners Mansger (Commerncal)

Frradel dtEar Fres, e
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




calamity that occurred due to geological subsidence in the underground
diversion tunnel at Koteshwar has been nullified by the said report.

(iii) The petitioner, while furnishing the break-up of unit wise cost, has
considered the assets like land, dam, spillways etc., under Unit-l and not
apportioned the capital cost unit wise. The petitioner is required to submit
the capital expenditure till the COD of the respective units of the
generating station for determination of tariff unit wise.

(iv) As regards time overrun, the petitioner is required to indicate the
schedule of completion of the project starting from investment decision
i.e. the zero date, time to be taken in the financial closure of the project
and scheduled date of completion supported by PERT / CPM network
identifying the critical path and milestones.

23. The respondent, TPDDL vide reply affidavit has submitted that the
petitioner has claimed actual capital expenditure under several heads which are
far in excess of what has been approved by CCEA. It has also submitted that the
variation between the actual expenditure claimed by the petitioner under the
heads (tunnels, powerhouse & other works, overheads, FC & IDC) as against
those approved under RCE are in excess of ¥311.65 crore and no justification has
been submitted by the petitioner. It has further submitted that the capital cost
of the petitioner as on 31.3.2012 should be limited to ¥2077.42 crore (¥2389.07

crore - £311.65 crore) or as worked out by the Commission for the purpose of

tariff.

24. We have considered the matter. The observations of the Standing

Committee on time and cost overrun are reproduced here as under:

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 o -
i o GT/2 S — Page 13 of 35
A : R.K.VERMA _

AT ‘.;.-IA_:\..FI:-T. |I"i'-"_:| I‘.';'T:I

At Genaral Manager -;Ccr:um::.'_l:'. ':1::-
F 3 I e A e
Foerind gTEa FETEs ST
@ THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




“16.0bservations of the Standing Committee

16.1 The project has been fully commissioned in March, 2012. It has
generated 5323.40 MUs worth ¥1796.68 crore till 31 October 2015.

16.2 The Revised Cost Estimate of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) at Jun'i2 PL
worked out to #2581.21 Cr including IDC and FC of ¢383.88 Cr. As against the
Approved Cost Estimate of ¥1301.56 Cr. At Oct’ 99 PL. Thus there is in
increase of '1279.64 Cr., which is 98.31% over Approved Cost. In addition,
contingent liabilities of about &59.71 Cr. Plus pendientlite interest and
interest from the date of award as per outcome of ongoing litigation may
devolve.

16.3 The RCE amount of ¥2581.21 Cr. Does not include Contigent! assets/
claims recoverable on account of expenditure of "124.72 Cr. As on March 2015
incurred by THDC at Risk & Cost of the Contractor plus interest thereon. The
expenditure at Risk and Cost shall be offset against claim of the Contractor
consequent to the decision of Hon'ble High Court.

16.4 The issue of contingent liabilities amounting ¥864.42 Cr. As on 31.03.15
{which includes awarded amount of 459.74 Cr., Pendentelite interest of
779.69 Cr. And Accrued interest w.r.t. date of award of "324.99 Cr.) and not
incuded in the RCE-1 of the Project shall be flagged for PIE.

16.5 The increase in cost on account of Time Overrun is <489.99 Cr. {38.29%)
due to increase in escalation, IDC & FC & taxes etc. The increase on account
of cost overrun is 789.64 Cr, (61.71%) as elaborated at Para 7.7 above.

16.6 Out of increase of ¢193.84 Cr. (14.89%) on account of IDC & FC, an
amount of <19.38 Cr. (about 1.49% over approved cost) is an account of
increase due to time overrun and balance '174.46 Cr. (13.40%) due to increase
in capital cost.

16.7 The increase of T151.58 Cr. (11.64%) on account of Scope/Design
Change is mainly due to poor geological conditions thereby resulting in
increase in quantity of excavation and reinforcement steel, rock bolting and
shortcreting. Due the change in design the length of the Penstock steel liner
increased from 24 m (as per DPR) to 145m.

16.8 The increase of '37.67 Cr. i.e. 2.89% due to under/over provision is
mainly due to Consultancy charges, Land acquisition, Compensation for other
properties like houses, wells, trees etc., lease rent of land, Buildings, Power
Arrangement including 33 KV 5/5, Equipment of lighting works, Power supply,
Ancillary camp facilities, Water supply scheme, Sewerage Disposal Scheme,
Maintenance of Water Supply, Sewage system and Drainage. Drilling and
Grouting in intakes, power house, concreting etc. and re-construction of coffer
dam and dyke in d/s portion of the project, fire-fighting shall etc.
necessitated due to flooding,

16.9 There is an increase of ¥173.74 Cr. (13.35%) in cost due to additional
items/deletions. There is addition due to new borrow areas, road from Chaka
to Dam site, Drilling and Grouting, reinforcement and structural steel, rock
bolting and shotcreting, other misc. items and additional items of admixtures
etc. Further there is reduction in items of Open excavation & common
excavation, Hydro Mechanical works, Earth moving equipment, Road dressing

and construction equipment etc. Haul roads connecting Pﬂweg House, borrow
S,
Order in Petition No, T65/GT/2017

ST OOl Page 14 of 35
A R.K.VERMA

ST EEme (EiE)
Addl General Manager [Commerdsal)

FrrerEndt efear fiyes, s
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




areas, river crossing arrangements, hot mixing, Tehri-Koteshwar road,
Catchment Area Treatment etc,

16.10. In electrical works, there is increase due to additional items such as
hiring of crawler crane which pre-poned the commissioning of Power House by
13 months approx.., Supply & installation of 10 T EOT Crane, VFT modems and
Procurement of additional relays etc.

16.11 There is increase in cost due to additional items such as removal of
slush, removal of scrap, debris, conc. Lumps, rock pieces, slush, cleaning etc
necessitate due to flooding.

16.12 The increase of 252.21 Cr. (19.38%) is mainly due to other reasons
like increase in establishment cost due to re-scheduling of the project,
maintenance of vehicles and expenditure incurred towards residential and
non-residential buildings at Rishikesh, Extension of Performance BGs by BHEL
beyond original contract period and Reimbursement of Insurance charges at
actual for extended period beyond scheduled completion i.e. April'2007 etc.

16.13  As brought out at Sl. No. 7 above, the time overrun of 84 months is
mainly on account of Land acquisition & Rehabilitation of Pendaras Village
{Main dam site}), Non vacation of borrow areas and Contract award process (46
months), Geological reasons (26 manths) increase in volume of work (8
months) and flooding (4 months) THDCIL has submitted details of the efforts
done for expediting the possession of land, which includes correspondence
with the Rehabilitation Directorate, gppraisal to MOP and THDCIL Board,

16.14 On examining the reasons of cost and time overrun, the Committee is
of the opinion that the reasons for time and cost overrun were adequately
explained by THOCIL. Keeping in view the dependence on State Govt. for land
gacquisition and Rehabilitation & Resettlement, unforeseeable geological
surprises and flooding of the project, the reasons for time and cost overrun
are justified and beyond the control of THDCIL. No individual can be held
responsible for the same.”

25.  After analyzing the reasons for time and cost overrun, the Standing

Committee has made the following recommendations:

#17.0 Recommendations:

17.1 In view of above deliberations, Standing Committee recommends the Revised
cost of Koteshwar HEP (4x100 MW) amounting to T 2581.21 Cr, (including IDC & FC
amounting to ¥383.88 crore at June 2012 P.L. with Time overrun of 84 months for
consideration of the PIB.

17.2The issue of contingent liahilities amounting 7864.42 cr. as on 31.03.15
fwhich includes awarded amount of ¥459.74 cr., Pendentelite interest of ¥79.69 cr.
and Accrued interest w.r.t. date of award of $324.99 cr.) and not included in the
RCE-! of the Project to be flagged for PIB.

17.3 The Committee is of the opinion that the reasons for time and cost
overrun were adequately explained by THDCIL Keeping in view the dependence
on State Govt for land acquisition and Rehabilitation & Resettlement,

unforeseeable geological surprises and flooding of the pmg‘;cf. the reasons for

Order in Petition No. 165/GTr2017
S e 0 PP Page 15 of 35
A R.K.VERMA
T FEEE S (H ﬂT-F.}
Adgl Genaral Manager (Commercial)

Tt sfean e, =S
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh

e eeee—




time and cost overrun are justified and beyond the control of THDCIL. No
individual can be held responsible for the same,

The Committee recommends that the Revised Cost Estimate of the project along

with contingent [iabilities and assets be put up for consideration of the PIB”
26. We have examined the submissions of the parties along with the
observations and recommendations of the Standing Committee on time and cost
overrun. We notice that the Standing committee, after detailed analysis of the
submissions of the petitioner have brought out the various factors responsible
for time and cost overrun like delay in acquisition of land due to R&R problems,
flooding of power station, steps taken by the petitioner to mitigate the crisis,
increase in scope of work, geological surprises encountered during
commissioning, dependence on state government for approvals, mobilization of
resources etc. and has based its recommendations on the same. Accordingly,
after detailed scrutiny of report of the Standing Committee, we accept the
recommendations of the Standing Committee that the time overrun of 84
months and the cost overrun on account of the same cannot be attributed to the
petitioner. It is further observed that MOP, GOl has conveyed the RCE approval
by CCEA, GOI vide letter No. 11/20/2015-H-1 (Vol.lll) dated 31.3.2017, which has
been placed on record by the Petitioner vide affidavit dated 21.7.2017. In view
of this, we allow the RCE completion cost of ¥271735 lakh as approved by the

CCEA, GOI as the ceiling cost for the purpose of tariff.

Capital Cost

27. As stated, the project was originally approved by MOP, GOl at an
estimated cost of ¥130156 lakh, including IDC of ¥19004 lakh, at October, 1999
price level with completion period of 5 years. Also, MOP, GOI has conveyed
approval of RCE-1 for ¥271735 lakh (which includes expenditure of ¥258121 lakh

including IDC of ¥38388 lakh & T13614 lakh towards cost ofrbalance work under

Order in Petition No, 165/GT/2017 ST AT - Page 16 of 35
A RIC.VERMA
R e T I:EI""!"i{-"'!F:I

Addl G tanager (C armmercial)

ol STy e, g
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




progress, but excluding contingent liability of ¥86442 lakh) at June, 2012 price

level.

Capital Cost for the purpose of tariff

28.

Clause (1) of Regulation 7 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations, so far as relevant

for the present purpose, provides as under:

“(1) Capital cost for a project shall include:-

(a) The expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred, including interest
during construction and financing charges, any gain or loss on account of foreign
exchange risk variation during construction on the loan - (i) being equal to 70% of
the funds deployed, in the event of the actual equity in excess of 30% of the funds
deployed, by treating the excess equity as normative loan, or (iijbeing equal to
the actual amount of loan in the event of the actual equity less than 30% of the
fund deployed, - up to the date of commercial operation of the project, as
admitted by the Commission, after prudence check.

(b) capitalised initial spares subject to the ceiling rates specified in regulation 8;
and

(c) additional capital expenditure determined under regulation 9:

Provided that the assets forming part of the project, but not in use shall be taken
out of the capital cost.

{2) The capital cost admitted by the Commission after prudence check shall
form the basis for determination of tariff:

S EAEE R R RE RS s RS

Provided also that the Commission may issue guidelines for vetting of capital cost
of hydro-electric projects by independent agency or expert and in that event the
capital cost as vetted by such agency or expert may be considered by the
Commission while determining the tariff for the hydro generating station:

Provided also that the Commission may issue guidelines for scrutiny and
commissioning schedule of the hydro-electric projects in accordance with the
tariff policy issued by the Central Government under section 3 of the Act from
time to time.

Provided also that in case the site of a hydro generating station is awarded to a
developer (not being a S5tate controlled or owned company), by a 5tate
Government by following a two stage transparent process of bidding, any
expenditure incurred or committed to be incurred by the project developer for
getting the project site allotted shall not be included in the capital cost:

Provided also that the capital cost in case of such hydro generating station shall
include:

fa) cost of approved rehabilitation and resettlement (R&R) plan of the project
in conformity with National R&R Policy and R&R package as approved; and

TSSO -, . o= A

Order in Petition Na. 165/GT/2017 smE oo HT Page 17 of 35
l R.K.VERMA
' T ARG (ETeE)
Add General Manager (Commearcial)
s STEdgr Eries, el

THOC India Limited, Rishikesh




29.

(b) cost of the developer’s 10% contribution towards Rajiv Gandhi Grameen
VidyutikaranYojana (RGGVY) project in the affected area:

Provided also that the capital cost of the generating station shall include the cost for
creating infrastructure for supply of power to the rural households located within a
radius of five kilometers of the power station if the generating company does not
intend to meet such expenditure as part of its Corporate Social Respaonsibility.

Provided also that where the power purchase agreement entered into between
the generating company and the beneficiaries or the implementation agreement
and the transmission service agreement entered into between the transmission
licensee and the long-term transmission customer, as the case may be, provide for
ceiling of actual expenditure, the capital expenditure admitted by the Commission
shall take into consideration such ceiling for determination of tariff."”

The capital cost (as on COD of each unit to 31.3.2014) and additional

capital expenditure claimed by the petitioner in the petition are as under:

) (¥ in lakh)
Unit-] Unit-ll Unit-il Unit-Iv/ 2013-14
(1.4.2011) | (26.10.2011) | (13.2.2012) | station COD
(2012-13)
Opening '
cacttal cotk 196533.93 210908.86 | 225058.79 | 238907.46 | 250523.46 |
Additional
capital
expenditure 11616.00 | 10291.00
after COD of ,
station '
Closing 196533.93 | 210908.86 | 225058.79 | 250523.46 | 260814.46
| capital cost e ' ' i '

30.  The unit wise break up of capital cost as claimed by the petitioner is as
under:
{®in lakh)
Head of Work Unit wise Capital cost
~ Unit-l Unit-Il Unit-I11 Unit-IV Total as on
(1.4.2011) | (26.10.2011) | (13.2.2012) | (1.4.2012) COD of
station (all 4
units)
1.4.2012

Infrastructure 6116.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 6116.95

Works

Major Civil Works 87506.92 829.20 829.20 829.20 89994.50

including Hydro

Mechinical

Equipment’s

Plant & Equipment 16870.35 6211.02 5970.32 5955.57 35007.25

Taxes and Duties 1352.05 512.70 512.23 400.25 | 2777.23

—

%W%

. RICVERMA

i T HETHEAS § BT

Al Ganaral Mandager (Commencial)
Frormdieh sfew Ffves, =fasy
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




| Erection, testing , 1005.11 381.14 380.79 297.54 2064.58
commissioning &
Construction
Insurance
Site supervision 382.65 145.10 144,97 113.28 786.01
Overheads 52300.07 3601.34 3619.08 4053.99 63574.48
Hard Cost (Capital | 165534.09 11680.51 11456.58 | 11649.82 200321.00
Cost without IDC &
FC) =
IDC&FC 30999.84 2694.42 2693.36 2198.85 38586.47
Capital Cost with 196533.93 1437491 14149.93 13848.67 238907 .47
IDC & FC

31. As stated above, the RCE-| completion cost of ¥271735 lakh as approved by
CCEA has been allowed as the ceiling cost for the purpose of tariff. The capital
cost claimed by the petitioner as on COD of units/station is within the RCE
approved cost and hence the claim of the petitioner is allowed for the purpose

of tariff.

Apportionment of capital cost
32. The Commission in order dated 16.4.2013 in Petition No. 250/2010
(approval of tariff of Tehri Hydroelectric Project Stage-| for the period
22.9,2006 to 31.3.2009) had allowed the capital cost as on the COD of the
respective units of the generating station, after restriction of IDC to T112699
lakh and apportionment of expenditure under all heads as on COD of the
generating station, equally between all units based on installed capacity of the
units, except for expenditure under the head 'Plant and equipment’. Against this
order, the petitioner had filed Review Petition No. 7/RP/2013 and the
Commission by order dated 7.1.2014 rejected the prayer of the petitioner on
this issue and decided as under:

“20. The cost of common facilities was apportioned equally between the four

units of the generating station in view of the specific provision of clause (2) of
Regulation 4 of the tariff regulations, extracted hereunder:

"(2) For the purpose of tariff. the capital cost of the project shall be
broken up into stages and by distinct units forming part the project.

e
[

Order in Petition No, T65/GT/2017 IS
l R. K
[l HTT i (e

Add) Genw anager {Commersal)

STl g e,
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

t=rill Page 19 of 35
ERMA




Where the stage-wise, unit-wise, line-wise or sub-station-wise breakup of
the capital cost of the project is not available and in case of on-going
projects, the common facilities shall be apportioned on the basis of the
installed capacity of the units and lines or sub-stations. In relation to
multipurpose hydroelectric projects, with irrigation, flood control and
power components, the capital cost chargeable to the power component of
the project only shall be considered for determination of tariff."”

33. Against this order, the petitioner had filed Appeal No. 103/2014 before the
Tribunal and the Tribunal vide its judgment dated 29.5.2015 had affirmed the
order of the Commission. The relevant portion of the said judgment is extracted

hereunder:

“11.2 The contention of the Appellant that the generation of 1st unit {unit
IV) can be started only after completion of the comman work such as dam,
spillway, power house and switch yard etc and hence this common cost has to
be taken into consideration while approving the tariff of first unit (Unit IV).
The Commission did not consider the total common cost after the 1st unit
(unit V) along with the capital cost instead the Central Commission
apportioned equally among the four units. The action of the Central
Commission is reasonable because the total common cost is taken into
consideration for only one unit (Unit IV) then the generation cost of the
power produced by the respective unit will be more and thereby the
consumers will be burdened with higher power purchase cost and it will lead
to higher tariff. Hence as per Regulation 4 of the Regulations, 2004, the
common cost to be apportioned equally among the four units. The action of
the Central Commission in this regard is justifiable.”

34. The petitioner has filed appeal against the above judgment of the Tribunal

and the same is pending before the Supreme Court.

35. In addition to the above, the Petitioner in Review petition No, 7/RP/2013
had raised the issue of upward revision of IDC on common facilities on the date
of commercial operation of Unit- | and the same was disallowed by the
Commission and the same was confirmed by the Tribunal on appeal by the

petitioner.

36. In line with the above decisions, the capital cost has been apportioned

equally among all the four units of the generating station.

s

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 - - Page 20 of 35
1 BITE.an.cl 211
R.KNVERMA |
. T it

T e ()

Achdl Ganaral Manager {Commerdal)
@ Sprediel gin fiEs, wEEHN
THOC India Limited,Rishikesh




IDC

37. The petitioner in the present petition has furnished the details of amount,
date of drawl, rate of interest etc. in respect of loans from REC and PFC. Based
on the said details, IDC has been calculated up to COD of the generating station.
Due to re-apportionment of cost, IDC has been revised to ¥39879.73 lakh as on

COD of the generating station i.e. 1.4.2012.

Additional Capital Expenditure

38. Clause (1) of Regulation 9 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“Additional Capitalization: (1) The capital expenditure incurred or projected
to be incurred, on the following counts within the original scope of work, after
the date of commercial operation and up to the cut-off date may be admitted
by the Commission, subject to prudence check:

(i} Undischarged liabilities;
(ii) Works deferred for execution;

(iii) Procurement of initial capital Spares within the original scope of
work, subject to the provisions of Regulation 8;

(iv) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the
order or decree of a court; and

(v} Change in Law:

Provided that the details of works included in the original scope of work
along with estimates of expenditure, Un-discharged liabilities and the
works deferred for execution shall be submitted along with application
for determination of tariff.”

39. The COD of the generating station is 1.4.2012 and hence the cut-off date of
the generating station is 31.3.2015. We now proceed to consider the claims of

the petitioner for capitalization in the subsequent paragraphs.

Additional Capital Expenditure from 1.4.2012 to 31.3.2013
40. The additional capital expenditure claimed by the petitioner in respect of

assets/works within the original scope of work and actually incurred after the

COD and upto the cut-off date of the generating station are as under:

]
-

Order in Petition Mo, 165/GT/2017 : Page 21 of 35
A awmegaHAr

R.K.VERMA
AT R (=)

Addl.Genaral Manager (Commerchal)
Froraded Sy faiuss =iaSn
TIHDC India Limited, Rishikesh




(Tin lakh)

Sl. [ Work/Equipments added after COD upto Cut-off date/ Amount
Mo. | Beyond Cut-off date Capitalised / De-
capitalised (+/-)
1 | Capitalisation of Rehab Expenses 68.13
2 De-capitalisation in Administrative Building. (-)0.98
3 | Power House Building. o 2294.10
B Electro Mechanical & Hydro Mechanical Store. 3.03
5 24 Mo, Room Field Hostel For O&M Staff. 12.00
6 41 Mo. Qtrs for CISF staff 1.90
7| Pendars Road 90.84
8 Submersible Pumps 3.00
9 [ Submersible Pumps - 7.62
' 10 | DG Set, Transformer, Elect & Mech Workshop, Crane& other 274.89
11 | Bus Duct, Transformer, Switch yard, Gear, Grounding system 287.71
12 | Control System, Protection Sys, Control Cable, Illumination 388.24
System, Communication & Fire Fighting
13 | Cooling water Sys, Drainage Sys & A.C.Ventilation System 54.53
14 | 6- 220V & 48 V DC Battery System 34.15
15 | Dam & Barrage 4094.44
16 | Penstocks 144,99
17 | Tailrace Works - - 51.43
18 | 1 No. Almirah Big 0.07
19 | 4 No. Dining Table 0.77
20 | 4 No. Washing Machines. 0.40
21 | Computer 0.38
22 | Printer 0.39
23 | UPsS - - . 0.14
24 | Laptop HP4420 0.50
25 | Laptop HP 0.50
26 | Laptop HP 0.50
27 | Laptop & Computers -0.81
28 | 1 No. X-Ray Machine. 5.11
29 |14 No.A/c 4.18
30 |1 Mo. Water Purifier 60/80 UV based 0.86
31 2 Mo. Refrigerator. 0.56
32 |Fan a 0.16
33 | Heater 0.05
34 | First Aid Box 0.04
35 | First Aid Box 0.04
36 | Add Liability as 31.03.2012 - Discharged Subseguently 6279.71
37 | Less Creation of Liability after COD 2488.08
Total 11615.51

T

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017

A

Page 22 of 35

sz avaAt

R.K.VERMA
HTT HETES ()

)

Agicll Genaral Manager (Commasgial)

ST Siagn fafys, s
THDOC India Limited,Rishikesh




Additional Capital Expenditure from 1.4.2013 to 31.3.2014

M.

The additional capital expenditure claimed by the petitioner in respect of

assets/works within the original scope of work and actually incurred after the

COD and upto the cut-off date of the generating station are as under:

Tin lakh

5l. | Work/Equipment added after COD upto Cut off Amount éapituli:ed
No. | Date/Beyond Cut of Date / Decapitalised

(+/-)
1 Capitalisation of Rehab Expenses 282.25
2 Building for Generation P&M 4003.45
3 24 Mo. Room Field Hostel For O&M Staff. 19.21
4 Pendars Road 48.68
5 Submersible Pumps 9.34
f HP Pumps (Mono Block) 0.09
7 | Cons. Plant & Machinery (JCB Backhoe Loader) 20.57
] Main Generation Equipment {(-) 1923.57
9 Dam- Civil Work J012.16
10 | Penn Stock-H/M Civil Work 244.25
11 | Tailrace Civil Work 89.75
12 | DG Set with Control Panel for Sub-5Station 41,29
13 | Extension of 33 KV Transmission Line 56,79
14 | Boat — 0.15
15 | Boat 73.7
16 | 2 No. Steel Box 0.14
17 | 2 Ho. Almirah Big 0.17
18 | 2 No. Almirah Big 0.23
19 | 1 No. Bed 0.38
20 | 1 No. Dining Table 0.44
21 | 1 Mo. Dressing Table 0.12
22 | 1 No. Sofa 0.77
23 | 3 No. Table (1 No. Centre & 2 No. Side Table) 0.30
24 | Furniture 0.08
25 | 2 No. Computer 1.07
26 | 7 Mo. Printer 2.51
27 | Scanner 0.11
28 | 12 Mo. Laptop 6.00
29 | Laptops {-) 3.19
30 | Laptop & Computers 7.74
31 | 5 No. Photo Copier Machine 3.92
32 | Fax Machine S 0.23
33 | Communication Equipment {-) 1.35
34 | Agua Guard Pure Chill R.O. 0.86
35 |1 Mo. Bench Press 0.16

b

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 ]l!ﬁ E 5 ..% Page 23 of 35

A

atre.d9vaat

R.K.VERMA,
HIY A ()

Addl.Genaral Manages (Cornmencial)

@ Srrerdien Bh R
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

o1 s, a7




36 | Gym Equipments Road, Dumble, Weight Plates etc. 0.36
37 | 2 No. Motorized Treadmill 2.57
38 | 1 No. RO Water Filter o 0.18
39 | 1 No. Refrigerator 0.26
40 | Agua Guard Pure Chill R.O. 1.08
41 | Aqua Guard Pure Chill R.O. 1.08
42 | Water Purifier 0.20
43 | 2 No. Water Purifier ' 1.95
44 | 4 No. Geyser 0.39
45 | 1 No. Digital Still Camera 0.20
46 | 22 No. AC 2.16
47 | 1 No. Water Purifier 017
48 | Water Level Sounder Instrument with Tape Length 150 Meter 0.25
49 | 2 No. Qil Radiant Heat Piller 0.18
50 | Bio Metric Attendance System ' 8.44
51 | Other Misc Equipment 0.14 3
52 | 3 No. Almirah Small 0.09
53 | 4 No. Table 0.07
54 | Capital Expenditure on Assets not Owned by the Company (-) 290.27
55 | Add Liability as 31.03.2012 - Discharged Subsequently 406,27
56 | Less Creation of Liability after COD (-) 280.13
57 | Add Creation of Liability after COD- Discharged subsequently 434.24
Total 10290.69

42. The petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure for the period
2012-14 under Regulation 9 (1) (ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations i.e. works
deferred for execution. The Commission vide ROP of the hearing dated
20.2.2018 had directed the petitioner to certify that the additional capital
expenditure claimed under Regulation 9(1) (ii) during the period 2012-14 are
deferred works and form part of the original scope of work. In response, the
petitioner has furnished certificate dated 6.3.2018 indicating that the additional
capital expenditure claimed under Regulation 9 (1)(ii}) during 2012-14 are
deferred works which form part of original scope of work of the generating
station. Based on the justification of the petitioner and after prudence check of

the claims, the additional capital expenditure claimed in respect of the said

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 ﬁ; g E: é Page 24 of 35

A sTre.avaHt
S R.K.VERMA
W7 HemEGE (EnffE)

Addl. Genaral Manager (Commercial)
@ Errerde shem e, R
THDC Indla Limited, Rishikesh




assets/works for the period 2012-14 is allowed under Regulation 9(1)(ii) of the

2009 Tariff Regulations.

43. After apportionment of the common cost equally among the four units of

the generating station and after taking into account the additional capital

expenditure allowed for the period 2012-14, the capital cost considered for the

purpose of tariff for the period 2011-14 is summarized as under:

(Tin lakh)
Unit-1 Unit-1 & 1l Unit-1, Il & 2012-13 2013-14
{1.4.2011 (26.10.2011 1 {all 4
to to (13.2.2012 units)
25.10.2011) | 12.2.2012) to
31.3.2012)
Capital Cost 238907 .46 5
claimed
IDC claimed 318586 .47 - - . -
Hard Cost 200320.99 50080.25 100160.50 | 150240.74 | 200320.99
claimed/allowed
IDC allowed - 6929.91 16630.50 27910.52 39879.73 .
Opening capital - 57010.16 116791.00 | 178151.26 | 240200.72 | 251816.72
cost
Additional capital - 11616.00 | 10291.00
_g__xpenditure o
Closing capital - 57010.16 116791.00 | 178151.26 | 251816.72 | 262107.72
cost

Debt-Equity Ratio

44,

Regulation 12 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

A

“12. Debt-Equity Ratio (1) For a project declared under commercial operation
on or after 1.4.2009, if the equity actually deployed is more than 30% of the
capital cost, equity in excess of 30% shall be treated as normative loan:

Provided that where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital
cost, the actual equity shall be considered for determination of tariff:

Provided further that the equity invested in foreign currency shall be
designated in Indian rupees on the date of each investment.

Explanation- The premium, if any, raised by the generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, while issuing share capital and
investment of internal resources created out of its free reserve, for the
funding of the project, shall be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of
computing return on equity, provided such premium amount and internal
resources are actually utilised for meeting the capital expenditure of the
generating station or the transmission system.

{2) In case of the generating station and the transmission system declared

under commercial operation prior to 1.4.2009, debt-equity ratio allowed by
Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 m_@_mfgﬂ Ef‘;fg Page 25 of 35

R.K.VERMA
AT TBIHEGE (i)
Addl. Genaral Manager (Commers ar)

@ THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




the Commission for determination of tariff for the period ending 31.3.2009
shall be considered.

(3) Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 1.4.2009
as may be admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for
determination of tariff, and renovation and modernization expenditure for
life extension shall be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this
regulation.”

45. The petitioner has submitted that the debt- equity ratio is 78.30:21.70.
since the equity is less than 30% of the capital cost, the actual debt equity ratio
of 78.30:21.70 has been considered in terms of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.
However, the debt equity ratio for the purpose of additional capitalization has

been considered as 70:30.

Return on Equity
46. Regulation 15 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“15. Return on Equity. (1)Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms,
on the equity base determined in accordance with requlation 12.

(2) Return on Equity shall be computed on pre-tax basis at the base rate of
15.5% for thermal generating stations, transmission system and run of the
river generating station, and 16.5% for the storage type generating stations
including pumped storage hydro generating stations and run of river

generating station with pondage and shall be grossed up as per clause (3) of
this regulation:

Provided that in case of projects commissioned on or after 1st April, 2009, an
additional return of 0.5% shall be allowed if such projects are completed
within the timeline specified in Appendix-Il:

Provided further that the additional return of 0.5% shall not be admissible if
the project is not completed within the timeline specified above for reasons
whatsoever.

(3) The rate of return on equity shall be computed by grossing up the base
rate with the Minimum Alternate/Corporate Income Tax Rate for the year
2008-09, as per the Income Tax Act, 1961, as applicable to the concerned
generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be.

{4)Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal points and
be computed as per the formula given below:

Rate of pre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-t)

Where “t" is the applicable tax rate in accordance with clause (3) of this

requlation.
Order in Petition Mo, 165/GT/201 7 Page 26 of 35
) %«Pﬁﬁf se 0ol
R.K.VERMA

arFe s (i)
Addl.Ganaral Manager (Cormmercial)
Froedneh gfem e, i

' e
THDC India Limi Rishikesh




(5)The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be,
shall recover the shortfall or refund the excess Annual Fixed Charge on
account of Return on Egquity due to change in applicable Minimum
Alternate/Corporate Income Tax Rate as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 (as
amended from time to time) of the respective financial year directly without
making any application before the Commission:

Provided further that Annual Fixed Charge with respect to the tax rate
applicable to the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case
may be, in line with the provisions of the relevant Finance Acts of the
respective vear during the tariff period shall be trued up in accordance with
Reculation 6 of these regulations.

47. The petitioner has considered the rate of return on equity as under:

2011-12 2012-13 | 2013-14
Base Rate 15.500% *15.750% 16.500%
Applicable Tax Rate 20.008% 20.008% 20.961%
Rate of ROE (pre-tax) 19.377% 19.689% 20.876%

*Base rate for April- December, 2012 @ 15.5% and for January-March, 2013 @16.5%

48. Accordingly, the above rates have been considered for the purpose of tariff

ROE has been worked out as under:

(Tin lakh)
Unit-1 Unit-l & 1 Unit-1, Il & 2012-13 2013-14
(1.4.2011 (26.10.2011 i (all 4
to to 12.2.2012) | (13.2.2012 units)
25.10.2011) to
31.3.2012)
Gross Notional Equity 12371.20 25343.65 38658.82 | 52123.56 | 55608.36
Addition due to 0.00 0.00 0.00 3484.80 3087.30
Additional
| Capitalization

Cl.nsing_'liguity 12371.20 ~ 25343.65 38658.82 | 55608.36 | 58695.66
Average Equity 12371.20 25343.65 38658.82 | 53865.96 | 57152.01
Return on Equity 15.500% 15.500% 15.500% 15.750% | 16.500%
(Base Rate)
Tax rate for the 20.008% 20.008% 20.008% | 20.008% | 20.961%
period
Rate of Return on 19.377% 19.377% 19.377% 19.689% | 20.876%
Equity
Return on Equity 1362.33 1475.94 982.42  10605.67 | 11931.05

Interest on loan

49, Regulation 16 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“(1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in regulation 12 shall be
considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest on loan.

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/ 2017

A

T ,‘__,.-—-"

sTechaaAt
R.K.VERMA
T AR (el

Addl.Gansral Manager (Commergial)

el SfEm Mives, wiug
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Page 27 of 35




(2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2009 shall be worked out by
deducting the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to
31.3.2009 from the gross normative {oan.

(3} The repayment for the year of the tariff period 2009-14 shall be deemed to
be equal to the depreciation allowed for that vear.

(4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company
or the transmission licensee, as the case may be the repayment of loan shall
be considered from the first year of commercial operation of the project and
shall be equal to the annual depreciation allowed.

(3) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest
calculated on the basis of the actual loan portfolio at the beginning of each
year applicable to the project.

Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative
loan is still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest
shall be considered.

Provided further that if the generating station or the transmission system, as
the case may be, does not have actual loan, then the weighted average rate of
interest of the generating company or the transmission licensee as a whole
shall be considered.

(6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of
the year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.

(7) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be,
shall make every effort to re-finance the loan as long as it results in net
savings on interest and in that event the costs associated with such re-
financing shall be borne by the beneficiaries and the net savings shall be
shared between the beneficiaries and the generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, in the ratio of 2:1.

(8) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected
from the date of such re-financing.

(9) In case of dispute, any of the parties may make an application in
accordance with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of
Business) Regulations, 1999, as amended from time to time, including
statutory re-enactment thereof for settlement of the dispute.

Provided that the beneficiary or the transmission customers shall not withhold
any payment on account of the interest claimed by the generating company or
the transmission licensee during the pendency of any dispute arising out of re-
financing of loan.”

30.  In terms of the above regulations, interest on loan has been calculated as
under:
i)  The opening gross normative loan as on COD has been arrived at in
accordance with Regulation 16 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.
ii) The weighted average rate of interest has been worked out on the basis
of the actual loan portfolio of respective year applicable to the project.
Grder in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 T - Page 28 of 35
» stredHaat
L R.K.VERMA

ST qETHET (aire)

Agdl General Manager (Commerclal)
@ Sroern dfsar s, wiR
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




i)

considered equal to the depreciation allowed for that year.

)

of the year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.

The repayment for the year of the tariff period 2009-14 has been

The interest on loan has been calculated on the normative average loan

51.  Accordingly, interest on loan for the purpose of tariff is as under:
(Tin lakh)
Unit-I Unit-1 & Il Unit-l, 1 & 1NN 2012-13 2013-14
(1.4.2011 | (26.10.2011 | (13.2.2012 | (all 4 units)
to to to
25.10.2011) | 12.2.2012) 31.3.2012)
Gross Normative Loan 44638.95 91447.35 139492.43 | 188077.16 | 196208 36
Cumulative Repayment 0.00 1527.72 3182.84 4284.53 | 16098.93
Met Loan-Opening 44638.95 89919.63 136309.59 | 183792.63 | 180109.44
Repayment during the | 1527.72 1655.12 1101.69 11814.40 | 12520.71
year
Addition due to 0.00 0.00 0.00 8131.20 7203.70
Additional
Capitalization
Net Loan-Closing 43111.23 88264.51 135207.91 | 180109.44 | 174792.43
Average Loan 43875.09 89092.07 135758.75 | 181951.04 | 177450.93
Weighted Average Rate 11.54% 11.54% 11.54% 12.00% 12.19%
of Interest
Interest on Loan 2877.88 3090.46 = 2054.95 | 21830.99 | 21625.24

Depreciation

52. Regulation 17 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“{1) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of
the asset admitted by the Commission.

{2)The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation
shall be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset.

Provided that in case of hydro eenerating stations, the salvage value shall be as
provided in the agreement signed by the developers with the State Government
far creation of the site:

Provided further that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro generating
station for the purpose of computation of depreciable value shall correspond to
the percentage of sale of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement
at requlated tariff.

(3) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case
of hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be
excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.

{4) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and
at rates specified in Appendix-lll to these regulations for the assets of the
generating station and transmission system:

Order in Petition No. 165/GTi2017 R r

R.K.VERMA

Page 29 of 35

T FEmEEE (aE)
Addl General Manager (Commaercial)
e Sy fefrs, wmasw
THDC India Limited Rishikesh




Provided that, the remaining depreciable value as on 31st March of the year
closing after a period of 12 years from date of commercial operation shall be
spread over the balance useful life of the assets.

{5} In case of the existing projects, the balance depreciable value as on 1.4.2009
shall be worked out by deducting the cumulative depreciation including Advance
against Depreciation as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2009 from the
gross depreciable value of the assets.

(6) Depreciation shall be chargeable from the first year of commercial operation.
In case of commercial operation of the asset for part of the year, depreciation
shall be charged on pro rata basis. "

53. The weighted average rate of depreciation of 4.72%, 4.80% and 4.87% for

the years 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 respectively has been considered for the

calculation of depreciation. Accordingly, depreciation has been worked out and

allowed as under:

B (Tin lakh)
Unit-1 Unit-1& 1l Unit-1, I1 & 1Nl 2012-13 2013-14
(1.4.2011 | (26.10.2011 | (13.2.2012 (all 4
to to to units)
- 25.10.2011) | 12.2.2012) | 31.3.2012)
Opening Gross Block 57010.16 | 116791.00 178151.26 | 240200.72 | 251816.72
Additional capital 0.00 0.00 0.00| 11616.00 | 10291.00
expenditure during the
period
Closing gross block 57010.16 | 116791.00 178151.26 | 251816.72 | 262107.72 |
Average gross block 57010.16 | 116791.00 | 178151.26 | 246008.72 | 256962.22
Rate of Depreciation 4.72% 4.72% | A72% 4.80% 4.87%
 Depreciable Value 51205.24 | 104904.09 160024.43 | 220992.24 | 230850.39
Remaining Depreciable 51205.24 103376.38 156841.59 | 216707.71 | 214751.47
Value
Depreciation 1527.72 1655.12 1101.69 | 11814.40 | 12520.71

Operation & Maintenance expenses

54.

Regulation 19 (f) (v) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“In case of hydro generating station declared under commercial operation on
or after 1.4.2009, operation and maintenance expenses shall be fixed at 2%
of the original project cost (excluding rehabilitation & resettlement works)
and shall be subject to annual escalation of 5.72% per annum for subsequent

vears.

33.  The petitioner has claimed O & M expenses for the period 2011-14 as

under:

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017

A

5

atreh.aat

R.EK.VERMA
T e (o)

Actdl Genaral Mansagar {Commaercial)

T gfaqr Ffoes wfggEn
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Page 30 of 35




{¥in lakh)
2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
4026.46 | 5162.99 | 5428.17

56. As per Regulation 3 (29) of the 2009 Tariff Regulation, the ‘original
project cost’ is defined as under:

“original project cost” means the capital expenditure incurred by the
generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, within

the original scope of the praject up to the cut-off date as admitted by the
Commission. ™

57. The original project cost of the generating station has been defined as cost
approved by the Commission as on cut-off date i.e. 31.3.2015 in the present case.
The petitioner has also filed Petition No. 117/GT/2018 for determination of tariff
for the period 2014-19 based on the capital expenditure and the expenditure on
R&R till 31.3.2015 for R265207.70 lakh and T4344.56 lakh respectively.
Accordingly, the annualized O & M Expenses have been allowed @ 2% of the
opening capital cost as on COD of the individual units and @ 2% of original project
cost for the first year of operation of the generating station (all units) beginning
from 1.4,2012 till 31.3.2013. For the year 2013-14, the annualized O&M expenses
have been calculated after escalating the annualized O&M expenses for the year
2012-13 by 5.72% in terms of the above regulation. Accordingly, based on the re-
apportionment of the capital cost, the O & M Expenses have been wurked out and

allowed as under:

(Zin lakh)
Unit-] Unit-1 & 11 Unit-l, T& Ml | 2012-13 | 2013-14
(1.4.2011 (26.10.2011 to | (13.2.2012 to {all 4
to 25.10.2011) 12.2.2012) 31.3.2012) units) |
633.51 686.71 457 .16 5217.26 | 5515.69

Interest on Working Capital
58. Regulation 18(1)(c) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides that the working

capital for hydro based generating stations shall cover:

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 I Page 31 of 35
i Hre.gvaarT
A, R.K.VERMA
ST AW (anefr)
Addl.Genaral Manager (Commercial)

Froasndt sfEm fafes
@ THDC India Limued.Rréﬁmﬂ




(i) Cost of coal for 1.5 months for pit-head generating stations and two
months for non-pithead generating stations, for generation corresponding to
the normative annual plant availability factor;

(ii) Cost of secondary fuel oil for two months for generation corresponding
to the normative annual plant availability factor, and in case of use of more
than one liquid fuel oil, cost of fuel oil stock for the main secondary fuel oil;

(iii) Maintenance spares @ 20% of operation and maintenance expenses
specified in regulation 19.

(iv) Receivables equivalent to two months of capacity charge and energy
charge for sale of electricity calculated on normative plant availability
factor; and

{v) O&M expenses for one month.”

59. Clause (3) of Regulation 18 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations as amended on

21.6.2011 provides as under:

"Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and shall be
considered as follows: (i) SBI short-term Prime Lending Rate as on 01.04.2009
or on 1st April of the vear in which the generating station or unit thereof or
the transmission system, as the case may be, is declared under commercial
operation, whichever is later, for the unit or station whose date of
commercial operation falls on or before 30.06.2010.

(ii) SBI Base Rate plus 350 basis points as on 01.07.2010 or as on 15t April of
the year in which the generating station or a unit thereof or the transmission
system, as the case may be, is declared under commercial operation,
whichever is later, for the units or station whose date of commercial
operation lies between the period 01.07.2010 to 31.03.2014.

Provided that in cases where tariff has already been determined on the date
of issue of this notification, the above provisions shall be given effect to at
the time of truing up.”

60. In terms of the above, interest on working capital has been worked out as
under:
Receivables
(Tin lakh)
Unit-| Unit-1 & 11 Unit-l, &Il | 2012-13 2013-14
(1.4.2011 (26.10.2011 | (13.2.2012 (all 4
to to 12.2.2012) to units)
25.10.2011) | 31.3.2012)
1091.17 1177.57 | 783.48 8462.52 8826.33
Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 Page 32 of 35
i ane.aSast
- R.K.VERMA

oI AErEE (Eifafo)
Al Genarsl Manager (Commerdial)

@ o gfwar feiwes, wnE
THDC India Limited, Rishikssh




Maintenance Spares

(Tin lakh)
Unit-1 (1.4.2011 Unit-1& 1l Unit-lI, 11 & Il 2012-13 2013-14
to 25.10.2011) | (26.10.2011 | (13.2.2012 to (all 4
to 12.2.2012) | 31.3.2012) units)
95.03 103.01 68.59 782.59 | 827.35
O&M Expenses
{¥in lakh)
[ Unit-1 {1.4.2011 Unit-1 & 11 Unit-l, Il & 1l 2012-13 | 2013-14
| t025.10.2011) | (26.10.2011to | (13.2.2012to (all 4
12.2.2012) 31.3.2012) units)
52.79 57.23 38.10 434.77 459,64

Rate of interest on working capital
Rate of interest on working capital of 11.75% for the year 2011-12 and
13.50% for the years 2012-13 and 2013-14 has been considered for the purpose of

tariff.

Interest on Working Capital

61. MNecessary computations in support of calculation of interest on working

capital are as under:

(Tin lakh)
Unit-| Unit-1 &1l | Unit-l, 1 &I | 2012-13 | 2013-14
(1.4.2011 | (26.10,201 | {13,2,2012to | (all 4
to 1to 31.3.2012) | units)
25.10.2011) | 12.2.2012)
Maintenance Spares 95.03 103.01 68.59 782.59 827.35
O & M expenses 52.7% 57.23 38.10 434.77 459.64
Receivables 1091.17 1177.57 783.48 8462.52 | 8826.33
Total 1238.99 1337.80 890.18 9679.88 | 10113.33
Rate of IWC 11.75% 11.75% 11.75% 13.50% 13.50%
Interest on Working 145.58 157.19 104.60 | 1306.78 | 1365.30
Capital

Fixed Charges

62. The fixed charges allowed for the purpose of tariff for the period from

1.4.2011- 31.3.2014 is summarized as under:

Order in Petition No. T165/GT/2017

A

=

R,

stredvasf

R.K.VERMA
HYT WREEE ()
Addl Ganaral Manager {Commaercdial)

AroEETET SiEar e, g
THOC India Limited, Pl‘.lsr'rllr'u.=-5.§"'|T

Page 33 of 35




(Tin lakh)

Unit-1 Urit-1 & 1l Unit-1, 11 & 1N 2012-13 2013-14
(1.4.2011 (26.10.2011 . (13.2.2012 (all 4
to to to units)
25.10.2011) | 12.2.2012) | 31.3.2012)
Return on Equity 1362.33 1475.94 982.42 | 10605.67 | 11931.05
Interest on Loan 1877.88 3090.46 2054.95 | 21830.99 | 21625.24
Depreciation 1527.72 1655.12 1101.69 | 11814.40 | 12520.71
Interest on Working Capital 145,58 157.19 104.60 1306.78 | 1365.30
O & M Expenses 633.51 686.71 457.26 | 5217.26| 5515.69 |
Total 6547.02 7065.42 4700.91 | 50775.10 | 52957.99 |

63. The fixed charges determined by this order shall be adjusted against the

tariff determined vide order dated 15.5.2014 in Petition No. 116/GT/2013.

NAPAF
64, NAPAF of 67% as allowed by the Commission vide its order dated 15.5.2014

in Petition No. 116/GT /2013 has been allowed.

Design Energy
65. The Design Energy of 1154.82 MUs as approved by the Commission vide

&

order dated 15.5.2014 is allowed.

Application fee and the publication expenses

66. The petitioner has sought reimbursement of filing fee and the publication
expenses. The petitioner shall be entitled for reimbursement of fee directly
from the respondent in accordance with Regulation 42 of the 2009 Tariff
Regulations. The petitioner shall also be entitled to recover other statutory
expenses in accordance with the 2009 Tariff Regulations. Accordingly, the
expenses towards application filing fees shall be directly recovered from the
beneficiaries, on pro rata basis. Also, the reimbursement of charges towards
publication of notices in newspapers in respect of this petition shall be

recovered on pro rata basis, on submission of documentary proof of the same.

Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017
i AT dvant

R.K.VERMA

Page 34 of 35

T ATEE (i

" Addl. Genaral Manager [l’.'hn"ma}'cia'jl
= Sfew s SiesT

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




67. Petition No. 165/GT/2017 is disposed of in terms of the above.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(Dr. M.K. lyer) (A.K.Singhal) (P.K.Pujari)
Member Member Chairperson
'Z.ﬁ'}ﬁ%/
ST dvanf
R.K.VERMA

I A (@ffey
Addl General Manager [I'_‘nn:me:tdaj]

) Eapc | ety =
THDC India LimiEEd.RishfﬁiE

e —
Order in Petition No. 165/GT/2017 Page 35 of 35

A



A HnexvRE -:ﬂ:;-

MOST IMMEDIATE
Na.11/20/2015-H-1{Vaol-il}
Government of India
Ministry of Power
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg
New Delhi, dated the 31* March, 2017

Ta
The Chairman & Managing Director,
THDC India Limited,
Rishikesh, Uttarakhand

Subject: Investment approval to the Revised Cost Estimate-l of Koteshwar Hydro

Electric Project (4x100=400 MW) in Uttarakhand being executed by THOC
India Itd.

Sir.

Further to this Ministry's sanction letter No. 17/9/97-Hydel |l dated 10" April' 2008 1
am directed to convey the approval of the President of india, in terms of Article of
Association of THDC India Limited, to the Revised Cost Estimate-1 of 400 MW Koteshwar
HEP of THDC India Ltd. as under;-

(i) CCEA has approved the Revised Cost Estimate-l (RCE-l) of 400 MW
Koteshwar HEP of THDC India Ltd at an estimated completior cost of Rs.
2717.35 crore (which includes Rs. 2581.21 crore including Interest During
Comstruction and Financing Charges of Rs 383 88 cr. at June 2017 Rece Level
and Rs. 136 14 crore towards Ceost of balance works under progress) with debt
equity ratio of 68.84:31.18 and Time Overrun of 84 months. The demiled
abstract of sanctioned cost vis-a-vis revised completion cost for the project is at
Annexure-l

(i) The RCE-l at June, 2012 PL does not include contingent liabilifies amounting
Rs.-864 42 crore as on 31.03.2015 ( which includes awarded amount of Ss
4549 74 crore. Pendentelite interest of Rs 78 89 crore and acorued inleres! w.rt
date of award of Rs. 324.88 crore}. The details of Contingent liabiities as on
31.03.2015 are at Appendix to Annexure-|.

2 The funding pattern at sanctioned vis-a-vis revised completion cost for the project is
at Annexure-11. The salient features of the project are at Annexure-|l

La¥

The tariff of the project shall be decided by the Central Elecinoty Regulatory .
Commission (CERC). !

4, The budgetary support from the Government in the form of equity’ foan for this
project is debitable to the relevant Heads in the Demands for Grants in Ministry of
Power for which these funds have been released

; ontife

e

Sre@awTt

R.K.VERM
R e ‘"'f‘#"‘mj
.Ganaral Managear ‘Cﬂﬂ'lrﬂél'ﬁal;

el gfaagy Frfires, seipar
THOC India Limited, Rishikeah

D)

-



5.

This issues with the concurrence of the Integrated Finance Division of Ministry of
Power vide their diary no. 88/Fin/2017 dated 31 03 2017 and with the approval of
Competent Authority

Encl: As above,

Yours faithfully

.

(S. Benjamin)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of india

Telefax: 23324357
Email' ben.gangte@nic.in

Copy fo:-

e e - L I S

ke
S o

sy
o8]

Controller of Account, Ministry of Power, Sewa Bhawan, R K Purarn, New Delhi.
Principal Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Power, New Delhi

Principal Director of Audit {Commercial) and Member Audit Board-1l, New Dalhi.
Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Services Ministry, AGCR Building, New Delhi,
JS (North), Ministry of External Affairs, South Block, NMew Deihi

Chairperson, Central Electricity Authority, Sewa Bhawan E. K. Puram, New Delhi
Adviser (Energy), NITI Aayog, NIT! Aayog Bhawan MNew Delhi

Department of Expenditure. PF Division, Marth Block, New Delhi

Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation. New Delhi

Department of Economic Affairs, North Block, New Delhi

PS te Minister of State for Power, Coal & MNRE.

PPS to Secretary (Power) / PPS to SS {BPP) / PS to JS&FA | PS to JS (H) | PS fo
Dir (H-11).

Finance Branch / Budget Division Ministry of Power.

&=

g Gl
‘nyTE‘:E;h:f’ {S. Benjamin}

Under Secretary to the Govt of india

sredant :

R.K.VERMA
AT A ()
Addl, Ganadal Manager [Commercial)

dTretnft gfrar BiRes S
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



{Annexure-{}

Abstract of Original Sanctioned Cost vis-a-vis Revised Completion Cost of
Koteshwar HEP{400 MW}

N o P ——— _{Rs.inCr)
Si No Description Original | Revised Variation
Sanctione | Completion w.T.t,
dCost | Cost approved
el M _ Oet99PL | Cost
1 | A-PRELIMINARY 21.78 | 28.18 R 38
2 | B-LAND 32.05 51.37 18.32
3| C = WORKS
i) DIVERSION ARRANGEMENTS 38.88 | B2.64 '« 2378
iy CIVIL WORKS OF DAM 28674 587 .89 31115
~ AND SPILLWAYS ;
Total C Works 32562 | 650.53 334 91
4 | JCIVIL WORKS OF POWER 208.71 | 477.05 270.34
HOUSE | .
5 | K-BUILDING 19.07 | B7.35 4828
& | O-MISC 22.80 97.04 74.24
7| P-MAINTINANCE, LOSSES IN 7.96 | 2561 1785
STOCK ) ;
8| QSPL TP 9.90 238 7 52
g | R-COMMUNICATION 37.98 32.98 -5.00
10 | S-POWER PLANT 305.52 | 41722 111.70
11 | X-ENV.& ECOLOGY, PLANTATION =~ 19 10 | 1547 3.03
SUB TOTAL -| WORKS = 1008.50 1674.87 866.37
12 | ESTABLISHMENT & AUDIT & 0813 | a51 71 252 58
ACCOUNTS _ n ;
13 | T&P, RECEIFT & RECOVERIES. 3.89 -29.25 -33.14
CAPITALIZED ABETMENT OF
LAND ik S
Total 1111.52 2197.32  1085.80
14 [ INTEREST DURING 190.04 383.88 193.84
| CONSTRUCTION : ST :
GRAND TOTAL 1301.56 2581.21 1279.64 i
15 | EXPENDITURE TOWARDS | r 5 136 14 136.14
BALANCE WORKS IN PROGRESS |
| IASRECOMMENDED BYPIB) | = ‘ . . R
ESTIMATED COMPLETION COST - 2717.35 . 141578

MNote: Contingent liabilities of 864 42 crore as on 31 02.2015 is not inciuded in the
Revised Completion Cost (See Appendix to Annexure-)

~
14{'5\?:' 5}‘;

smreSaaAt
R.K.VERMA
WIT R (=)
Addl Genaral Manager (Commaercial)
FroaEeT ST mEs, i
THOC India Limited, Rishikesh



{Appendix to_Annexure-}

Details of Contingent Liabilities {As on 31.03.2015)

8l | Head | Amount | Remarks
| No. | | Rs.InCr.
A CDNTIGENT LIABILIT!ES

1| Civil works of Dam and | 459.74  Award recewved from Arbitral Tribunal
! Power House . Considering the modalities of the award the

; | amount has been worked out to Rs 458 74

| Pendentelite Interest | 7869  crore The award has been challenged in

' ; High Court and the case is subjudice

Interest wrt date of | 32499  Thersfore the finality of the amount is
| award : indeterminate as on date.

(As on 31.03.2015) | | As per award against claim no. 12, Arbitral
’ i Tribunal has made provision to set off the
| f | Risk & Cost advances from retrospective
| dates after April, 2007, Since THDCIL has
| spent only Rs. 56.39 crore upte 30.08 2008,

the Arbitral Tribunal had allowed an award

of Rs. 56.39 crore against Risk & Cost Itis
| also’ pertinent to mention that the claimant
| M/s PCL has continued to avail advance
' under Risk & Cost Account even after the
|said date of 30.09.2008 The updated
' amount of outstanding balance under Risk
_ : | & Cost account as on 31.03.2015 is Rs.
5 ' | 124 .72 crore including the amount of Rs
56.389 crore already awarded. THDCIL has
E ‘challenged the balance amount and”
submitted it as a counter claim of THDCIL in
the proceedings of the 2™ Tribuna!l of the
, | arbitration between THDCIL & M/s PCI
| THDCIL has lodged case in Hon'ble High
: Court to explicitly mention set off of entire
i ; amount spent by THDCIL under Risk &

{ _ _| Cost
W '.'ﬂ\""{_j;%-r

| Total | 844z |
ayredvaat

R.KVERMA
ST e ()
Addl. Genaral Managar (Commereial) ~

Hroedrey e WfEE,
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



{Annexure-il}

Funding of Original Sanctioned Cost vis-a-vis Revised Completion Cost

of Koteshwar HEP
| Sources of Funds | Original Sources of ~ Revised Sources
Financing of Financing
T ~ " |RemCr| % Rs.inCr %

i |
A | Equity :

| a. GOI(75% of equity 24405 1875% 24405 598%
| portion of original !
sanction) . :
b. GOUP (25% of 8134  625% 8134 | 3.00% |
equity portion nf! |
original sanction) |
Total 325.39 | 25% . 325.39 | 11.98%
B. | Internal Resources of | 52122 |1918% |
THDC India Ltd.

C | Commercial Loan | 97647 | 75% | 187074 | 68 84% |

Total ' 1301.56 | 100%  2717.35 100% |

e ——— ol

]

"}a.f":’_,.--'

ﬂéHMA

a 'V

amR ﬂl'r.rriﬁﬂm (anfnfa)
At Ganaral Manager (Commescial)

o=rErdt gEE fafees
#'IJHDG india Limited, Rishikesh



{Annexure-iil}

SALIENT FEATURES

KOTESHWAR HEP (400 MW)

1. HYDROLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS =
.. Catchment area 7897 km*
il Long-term average annual fow 258 m¥s
il Annuai run off 814 km?

2. STORAGE RESERVOIR

i

il

Resarvalr ares

- At Full Supply Level 29 km?
= Al Minimusm Draw Down Level 2.1 km¥
Full storage capacity
- At full supply level 88.9 MMCM
At Minimum Dravw Down Leve! 53.8 MCM
- Live Siorage 35.0 MCM

3. HEAD WATER LEVEL

i, Full Supply Leve! G125 m

i Mimimum Oraw Cown Level 1 598.5 m

. Maximum Flood Levs! 6150 m

4. TAIL WATER LEVEL N

i With hydropower station operaling at

- maximum fow B30 8 m

— same with one und in operation 5374 m

-~  at flood flow of 13240 m¥s E88.3m

(0.01 % probabiity)

4. TYPICAL FLOWS

L

Maximum flood flow at Tehn Dam site of

- Q.07%probabilly 156800 m¥s
= Q1% Probabilily 12850 mis
it. Maximum regulated flow at Koteshwar dam of
-~ 0.01% Probability 13240 m¥s
0. 1% Probabiity 9140 m¥s

6. SEDIMENT LOAD

i

if

Mean annual sediment Ipad at Tehr dam site 11 46 MO
Mean annual sedimen! inad at Koleshwar o
Dam site (after retention of part of sediments

InTehr resarvoir) 083 MCM

7. POWER HOUSE

i

if.
i,
i,
'
Wi

Location Righi barnk
Type Surface. at toe of Dam
Number of units 4
Rafed Unit capacity 100 M
Instafled capacity 400 M
Type of Turbine (rrm:r:-s
S,
WP -
) e o e g
R.K.VERMA

MUY EERT (@)
- Addl.CGenersl Manager (Commercial)

THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



8

10.

11.

12,

vii.  Heads (Net)

- Maximum head with respect to powar

- Rated head with respec! o power

- Mintmum head with respect to power

viit. Maximum flow al rated head

Dam

. Type
it.  Crest length

itr.  Length of left bank Non-Cverflow Dam

. Lengih of Spiflway Cam

v.  Lenglh of Non-Overflow section befween

Fower intake and Spillway
vi. Length of Power Intake section
vii.  Maximum structural height
will, Dam crest level
ix.  Dam profie

— Slope of upstream face from

crestto Bl 579 5m
Below El 573 5m

~ Siope of downistream face

OVERFLOW SPILLWAY
i Location
i Type

ii.  Discharge capacity
- AIFSL {512.0)
- AtMFL(8T50)

fv.  Number of bays

v. Bay width

wi.  Crest lsvel

vi.  Type of Service Gales
- Mummber of gates
~ 8ize of gates

POWER INTAKE

I Location

W, Number of openings

ifi. Silf fevel of Inlake

iv.  Number and size of Penstocks
V. Typel Size of Service Gates

DIVERSION TUNNEL
L Tunnel fength
i Tunne! dismeler
iit.  Design flow through tunnel
COFFERDAMS

I Height of Upstream Cofferdam

it Height of Downstream Cofferdam

13. AREA TO BE AFFECTED BY RESERVOIR

14.

DESIGN ENERGY

fam
&9 m
58 m
167 m¥e

Gravity VOO Dam
300.50 m

g2 m

104 m

18 5 m
Trm
87 5m
5185 m

Vartical

Riverbed
Sniffway dani

9740 m¥ys
13240 m¥s

o

iBEm

584 50 m
Radial

4

183m X 160m

Right bank. integrated inlo
water-retaining struciure

4

58256m
4, Steal lined § 2 m oig
Firad whee! 85 m X 7 5m

583 m
Bm
1180 m¥=

1155 ML
{20% dependable Yaar)

syreaaat

BR.K.VERMA

S e { . ::Elciﬂlil
Addl Genersi Manager {mm,aﬂ war

Frererdredy giEAT ferfres, =6l
THDC India Lirmited, Rishikesh

@D



Arnerwee -
BEFORE THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY

COMMISSION, NEW DELHI
PETITION NO.2450F 2019

245/67/2020

IN THE MATTER OF o

Seeking Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hvdro Electric Project (KHEP)
(4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 on account of truing up

exercise in terms of Regulations § of the Tariff Regulations, 2014.

IN THE MATTER OF

THDC INDIA LIMITED - Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Lid & Ors - Respondents

Index
| 81 Particulars _ N | Page No.
I No. ;
‘1 |IndexPage |12
'2 | Application 35 ;|
3 | Letter of authorization - —
4| Affidavit 810
15 Check list ' 11-13 i
K Petition - Ta-24 |
7 |Tan® Fillng Forms 25.708 )
| 8 i Balance Sheet - ' 109 - 248 l
9 Cost Adaiiﬁiﬁb? 229275 |
AN - —ET A ———
w7 A BN
m&m Oy. ﬁ‘.;:..'-.- al Q@ager :{.;mmt::;:w



i Annexure - |

Annexure - []

' Certificate for Disclosure ul’?‘ﬂp}' of

' Petition on Website

276

1277 - 28]

-Turil'f‘q 282

| Fees Details

[—y -
thi s

Soft Copy of Petition & Fxcel Forms

Tariff Order dated 09.10.2018

=

- Proot of Dispatch

283 - 288

Place : Rishikesh

Date:

.,-'—"_,_-v:_‘ '?1’\.-‘*—-

THDC India Limited

I

—

( :"'vlukv::ah Kumar Verma )

14/10/2019 Dv. General Manager (Commercial)

.e---:;-'—}-_.;’s‘fvﬁ?

-..-_—- @R e af

-:-.:: : mj 3 Limt
e o FwW

THDC INDIA LIMITED

RISHIKESH

—

Tﬂ | h,_.ﬂ 'g\ ufﬂ‘td

'\.

v ]
ager IL.OW" i
o g‘tad qtshms—f



SogeERtt e fafees
THDC INDIA LIMITED

n e
(A IRER T S U 7 9 S it
(A Joint venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of UP)
CIN : U45203UR19B8GOI009822

£

No: THDC/RKSH/COMML/C-04/03/ |7} (7
Date: t1ejiofr-o19

To,
The Secretary,
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3™ & 4™ Floor, Chanderlok Building,
38, Janpath,
New Delhi-110001

Subject: Tariff Petion for determination of truing up exercise of tariff of Koteshwar HEP
(400MW) for the period 2014-19,

Sir,
Kindly find enclosed herewith Tariff Petition along with its three copies for

determination of tariff of Koteshwar HEP (400MW) for the period 01.04.2014 to
31.03.2019 on account of truing up exercise as per actual expenditure incurred.

With Regards,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of THDC India limited
. S
Mukesh Kumar Verma
Dy.General Manager (Commercial}

Distribution: As per list enclosed

v I 791 [ MW Verma
n uE TEDE | aithers
Jy. Ganeral Mansger (Commarcial
THDC india Limited, Rishikesh

Foraosiod ;o ¥fem fafiez, wfien ,Q

= e B

ng FERE T WA, g, gETs fE, S 249201 syre @t
Corporate Office . GANGA BHAWAN, PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROAD. RISHIKESH - 2492 K .VERMA
TET T o T wER 1R ¥ wifiedie, e e 2agnn s AT AW {m

Regd. Office: Bhagirathi Bhawan, (Tep Tarrace), Bragisathipuram, Tehrl Gartwal-242 oot Addl Ganatsl iMenager (Commerciai)

THTREE D135 34384623, Telsfax 13524730457 Weosite Anress wa thil o v il“‘IdmL“ﬂ““ Itw.'ll
M

(RS o TR ST, VPR R f:-q T i T woasy 5 THDGC



Distribution list:

l.

Lk

Chairman & Managing Director,

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited,
The Mall,

Patiala — 147001 (Punjab)

Chairman,

Haryana Power Utilities (DHBVNL & UHBVNL),

Shakti Bhawan, Sector 6,
Panchkula — 134 109 (Haryana)

Chairman & Managing Director,

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited,

Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg,
Lucknow — 226001 (UP)

Chief Executive Officer,

BSES Rajdhani Power 1td..

BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal,
New Delhi-110019

Chief Executive Officer,

BSES Yamuna Power Ltd.,

3" Floor, Shakti Kiran Building,
Karkardooma, Near Court,

New Delhi-110092

Chief Executive Officer, '
TATA Power Delhi Distribution Limited,
33KV,Grid Sub-Station Building,
Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp,
Delhi-110009

Secretary (Engineering),
Engineering Deptt.,
Chandigarh Administration,
1® Floor, UT Secretariat,
Sector 9-D,
Chandigarh-160009

o

-

T WA aat [M.K. Verma

Y gu g e (i

Dy. General Managsr (Commarcia]
THOC indla Limited, Rishikesh
Aoraodionio T s, wfdn

AL
mﬁmf
s )
Sail Chraral Manages

Frepdnefy g e, i
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh



g

12,

13.

14,

15,

Managing Director,

Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.,
UrjaBhawan, Kanwali Road.
Dehradun-248001 (UK)

Chairman ,

HPSEB Lud.,
VidyutBhawan,
Shimla-171004 (HP)

The Managing Director ,

Jaipur VidyutVitran Nigam Ltd.,
VidyutBhawan,

Janpath, Jyotinagar, Jaipur-3020035 (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director

Ajmer VidyutVitran Nigam Ltd.,

Old Power House, ;

Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road, Ajmer-30500] (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director ,
Jodhpur VidyutVitran Nigam Ltd.,
New Power House, Industrial Area

Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)

Principal Secretary (Power),

Power Development Department (PDD),
Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat,

Jammu - 180001 (J&K)

Chief General Manager (Commercial),
MPPMCL, 3" Floor, Block No. 11~
Shakti Bhawan, Rampur
Jabalpur-482008 (MP)

The Managing Director,

Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Vidyut Bhawan, Jyoti Nagar,

Jaipur - 302005 (Rajasthan)

P ——w}aﬂj,:.
S\ waN Ciil |"‘h‘|i'~ 'ﬂ:.rm;a
pi“ F0 | TATSE I.TIIC"I‘ET-E[- T

{E‘i Ov. General Manager {Commercial)

f:m ot = ; ia Limited, Rishikesh
THDC india
o HeraoBodio sfem s, wen
H.K.\\"E?HA _
mﬂw Manager (Commercial)




16.

The Managing Director,

Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Limited,
PDD Complex, Bemina,

Srinagar — 190010 (Jammu & Kashmir)

g5 _
T & S

; £ 5
RKVERMA q@m g 1 [ MK Verma
T mmiﬂw R A | it |
m gy ffges, miuSy Dy. General Manager ([Commercial)
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Hormodiotio sfe e, sy




Sivasril gfsan ferfercs g?%
THDC INDIA LIMITED = el =

A TgT T TE T R MR TTET
tA Jaint venture of Govt of India & Govt, of UP
CIN ; U45203UR1988G0I009822

':"-%"ff';ﬁ@"'

No: THDC/RKSH/COMMLIC-04/03/47 7 .-
Date: toliofreol9

To,

The Secretary,

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3™ & 4™ Floor, Chanderlok Building,

36, Janpath,

New Delhi-110001

Subject: Letter of authorization for signing of Tariff Petition of Koteshwar
HEP {(400MW) for the period 2014-18

Sir,

With reference to above subject it is to inform you that Sh. Mukesh
Kumar Verma, Dy. General Manager (Caommercial), THDC India Limited
is authorized to sign the tariff Petition of Koteshwar HEP (400MW) for the
period of 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 on account of truing up exercise in

terms of Regulation 8 of the Tariff Regulation, 2014 with due approval of
the Competent Authority.

Thanking You.

Yours faithfully- -

A K Perwal.
General Manager (Commercial)

s

T e

TR Yerma "':3;

wWHW HE TH M8 |

T oo v (RS

Oy. Generzl Manager [;,qm.mmm“-n ﬁﬂf
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh T RKVERMA ;
Agrandico sfam fafes . wRE st e ()

UEE FEie W 9EE, DA, JETE T, wfRds- 249201
Corporate Office | GANGA BHAWAN, PRAGATIPURAN. BYPASS ROAD. B SHIKESH - 24630
YT &S Tl R A BR), ewniyes f2ed s 229001
Regd. Office; Bhagirathi Bhawan, (Top Tarrace), Bhagirathipuram. Tehri Garhwal-249 001
THPEER 0135 ZA304e3, Telefax 01350450457, Websile Atrase. b thadr qoie

(R o B v o o -»'E*i AT ST owm gen 1



ks T o el §

2 chmtealll b Ay LoD T

AT S R

FIT TR T Ml e S

I - L
SN oS- RSN LS 18

Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date
Account Referencs
Unigue Doc. Reference
Purchased by
Description of Documeant
Property Description
Consideration Price {(Rs.)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REG ULATORY

o 1 il L |

A '-. Rogi, . -'-é?!?fnﬁﬁ“-J..{. . )
LA AL i

%TAHI_AL T OUNOTARIAL e/

INDIA NON JUDICIAL
Government of Uttarakhand

e-Stamp

IM-UK41819325111817R

01-0ct-2019 1220 PM

NOMACC (SV)/ uk1207304/ RISHIKESH/ UK-DH
SUBIN-UKUK120730486205592160776R

THDC INDIA LTD RISHIKESH

Article 5 Agreement or Memorandum of an agreement

0
(Zero)

THDC INDIA LTD RISHIKESH
A
THOC INDIA LTD RISHIKESH

10
{Ten only)

;"""h.T:"

B Blavl o
.

e

% T Starpp Verides S
ot ST % Courl Compourd RISIIKES
\\fﬁ‘mmmﬁ_jlf /

COMMISSION, NEW DELHI

PETITION NO. OF 2019

IN THE MATTER OF

Smt. SQFBEM

Seeking Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project (KHEP)

(4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 on account of truing up

— ﬂ\‘.-\t\ ¥ _'_.'::h‘?'ﬁ"
o TR =] ﬁ:i'-*. R Tl MK reemd —
; I.I...pﬂf':f"". eri: mm . i I‘u-f,'ialﬂ-'i IrFPr“-n
B "fﬂ-ﬁ Dy, { -7 ral anager (Comsrct

{W*“fl
a-mm mx

THOC india Limited, Rishike s

Bovac fievo Them fafids. w=esT

—

Limited Hllhlkﬂsh




exercise in terms of Regulations 8 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014,

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

THDC India Limited

(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt. of U.P.)
Pragatipuram, Bypass Road,

Rishikesh-249 201 (Uttarakhand)...... . Petitioner

Versus
Chairman & Managing Director,

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited,
The Mall,

Patiala —147 001 (Pﬁnjab] and others....Respondents

TS

e E
el THE TH [ MK, Verma

U WEr Uuua
Dy. G el Twers: ( pferfsgs

eneral idanager ICommercial)
& 21DC Indie Limited, Rishike s
,}ﬁfck‘ﬁ “},--""' OeEI 9 3fem it g
swredveaat
K.VERMA
oree g (AER)
Al Genaral Manager I




AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE PETITION

I, MUKESH KUMAR VERMA S$/0 Late Shri Ram Krishna Verma, aged
about 52 years, working as Dy. General Manager (Commercial) in THDC
India Limited at Rishikesh, the Petitioner in the above matter, do solemnly

affirm and state as follows that:

. I am working as Dy. General Manager (Commercial) in THDC India

Limited and am well acquainted with the facts of the above matter,

2. The statements made in the Petition herein are based on documents/
records available with the petitioner maintained in the ordinary course

of business and believed by me to be true.

Solemnly affirmed at Rishikesh on the 10th day of October 2019 that the
contents of the above affidavit are true to my knowledge, no part of it is false

and nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

Deponent

Er et _-\3-"\-\?_}‘17']1"\-‘
o i R S

(Mukesh Kumar Verma)

(Authorised Signatory)

NENed Swarmnsd 3nd Yo

—~=1

E:'J-; }dw&ﬂ"‘ it Yoy Liie

nfe £ e by S A A3 s

st & S8 f A Y
s e fies by gt | Ligtist 2 =

II--"'.': -.' 1":._-;:'.. 3‘]‘.:1'.'-_' "-H

AR RIS e i
L':--;-LEA:H ':"!Da }‘_ % T‘Eﬁ' "?ET’-'—'-: fl"1_: :rl l-'?l:. '-,'p_-l 18
" -“:! "lﬂ. 51 1y r.r?'ﬁ_.' K f}}""’r i) ﬂﬂ: Tﬂﬁ |: m—;{ ',
am 51y Lo -h“: o Genera) ME*“."'EE" {Comman

ted, Rj ¢ -c.
SeEdanf  Soragdion, 7fem f;,ﬁﬁ’;ﬁ;; :




KOTESHWAR HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (4X100)MW

SI.No. | Particulars "r"esINt:fNA Page
RN il LA ND
Procedural |
1. | Whether the petition is posted on website? i Yes 282
(a) If yes, details submitted
2. | Whether a copy of the petition is served on all the beneficiaries / | Yes 200
respondents
(&) If yes, whether proof of servica has been filed ,
3. | Whether notice of tariff petition published in newspapers in T NA - ]

terms of the CERC Regulations.
If yes, whether the details of the publication has been submitted

Capital Cost
4. [ Whether unit-wise break-up of capital cost submitted ~NA !

5. | Whether Board Approval of Capital Cost IRevised Capital Cost | NA -
submitted | . |

6. | Whether report of DIA on the vetting of capital cost submitted NA I

7. | Whether approval of capital cost/RCE by competent authonty NA -
(MOP/CCEA/CEA) submitted ) )

8. | Whether break-up of common facilities in respective units in the NA | -
original project estimate submitted ST : : |

9. | Whether Audited Financial Statement as on 31 March of each YES i I‘If:-‘-.‘:lﬂi

| year of the tariff period with all schedules as on COD of the :
units submitted o - ST i
10.| Whether the details of liabilities discharged and un-discharged Yes | 94- 1'ﬁ|

as on COD of each unit as well as on 31% March of subsequant !
years of tariff period submitted

11.| Whether the details of party-wise and asset-wise un-cisgharged Yes 04-108 |
and discharged liabilities during each year, if any, submitted .
12.| Whether the details of duty drawback/exemption availed, if any NA
| submitted T e |
13.] Whether details of Infirm power as on COD submitted I NA =)
14.| Whether details of Local Area Development Expenses (LADA) | MNA '

along with related government notification, if any, submitted
" Time Overrun

16.| Whether time overrun is involved in the commaercial aperationof | NO | -
the generating station. ' |

(a) If yes, the reasons/justification for fime overrun, if submitted : i

(b) Whether documents in support of time overrun is enclosed | i 5

17.| Whether report of the Standing Committee appoinied by GO 5 MA

with respect to time and cost over-run enclosed

f
. I
18.| Whether the DIA report on time anc cest over-run submitted J NA e |
Interest During Construction {IDC} 5 ==
19. | Detailed calculation of FERV claimed, if submitted 1 NA e )
20. | Whether soft copy in formula based Excel Sheet for calculation ‘ NA
for IDC  (including normative IDC), financing charges as on
COD with date of drawl, date of repayment, rate of interest, stc |
submitted o i | |
21.| Whether procedure and calculation of apportionment of unit [ Na -
wise IDC submitted |

T"\"i'l E;E_ '“-v-':f“}’rrﬂ

'l'.Tr"; Yo i I\-T B 1' Ry

3 LOE uH MUK Verma
m.*.ﬂ'ilf PRl W L T g , 51

t 'l R,K.VERM D)'. Gem « il M-ﬂ"lr-'lﬂEr [Cammerﬂaﬂ

mml:%l A IHOC iz Limited, Rishike sh
W ferfds, vl o 3 et sfadn
THDC Limited, Rishikesh



Return on Equity (ROE)

22.] Whether the details of the actual deployment of lgan and equity | MA 3
| submitted s T
23.| Whether income tax holiday u/s 80 IA of the |.T_ Act is availlable |  YES NO
to the project/station, if yes, whether details thereof submitted | :
_Additional Capital Expenditure i
24.| Whether Form-9 pertaining to additional capitalization after COD [ YES 45-68 |
is complete in all respects including: .
{y Justification for incurring projected additional capital _ YES i
expenditure | !
{iiy Provision of regulation under which claimed YES '
{iii) De-capitalization value of old asset in case asszets
claimed under replacemsnt YES
{iv) Claims that do not include expenditure on minor assets |
and tools and tackles | YES
| (iv) Approval of additional capital expenditure by Board of
Directors of Petitioner | WA :
(v) Documentary evidence like test results carried out by '
Independent Agency /OEM or Technical Committee in case MA .
of claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) and {viii) for efficient .
| operation ] I _:
25.| Whether additional capital expenditure is within the original | N il i
. scope of work and if so details given? ’ |
2B.| Whether additional capital expenditure claimed is within or | YES | 4 fsﬂ

| beyond the cut-off date. If so, whether relevant provisions of the |
. Regulations mentioned ’ |
27.. Whether relaxation in cut-off date clamed If so, whether ’ NO .
| detailed reasons/justifications submitted
Interest on Loan

— TSy, ST || S

B i,
WCEEZT g i MK Verms

£ F { W
S SR el | Oy, Gs: " R S
k2, aﬁqﬁg?ﬁqﬁﬂ THDC ind  mited, Rishikesh

mmmm:wﬁﬂlm.,, som ez e
@ Erepdreft ferfers, wefehar
THODC India Limited, Rishikesh

28, | Whether loan agreement submitted . NA |-
| 29.| Whether documents relating to interest rate reset from the first YES EE
| drawl submitted ———— o i
30.| Whether any penalty for shorifall amount of loan paid, if so, NO |
details thergof submitted |
31.] Details of prepayment of loan. if any, submitted NG :
32.| Whether calculation of IOL as per Form 13 for each year © YES | £3-86 |
submitted E
33.[ Whether quarter-wise schedule with regard to loan and revision | ~NO »
thereof submitted | _
34.| Whether there are any commitment charges? If so, reasons & F = |
theraof submitted?
35.| Whether any penal rate of interest for default in repayment of O
loan is made. If yes, reasaons thereof submitted?
36.| Whether details of calculation of normative loan submitted COYES IEN
eEr eciation o - e
Whether justification for claiming the working ca;:uta] margin as MA
per Form 5A submitted
| 38| Whether calculation of rate of depreciation for each year as per YES | 77-81
|| Form 11 submitted s
| 39| Whether calculation of depreciation for each year as per Form YES §2
12 submitted



Interest on Working Capital

I
" 40.| Whether details of component- wise (WG as. per er Farm 136 T YES B85
i submitted -
General - -
41.| Whether editable soft copy of all Forms and calculations YES 280
submitted _ .
42.| Whether cost audit report for the |ast three financial years YES  [22927]
submitted | |
43.] Whether DFR submitted - ' NA - ]
44| Whether liability flow statemeant a5 per Form 16 submitied . YES P08 |
45| Whether relaxation for NAPAF and Design Energy claimed. If | Na -
so, whether reasonsijustification along with documentary
_____ submitted o ,
Q&M Expenses
48.| Whether Income Tax lizbility and deferred tax liability is |  NO
computed as per amended Tariff Regulation 2014-197 :
47| Whether O&M Expenses claimed as per Regulations? If not, YES | 23
| whether relaxation claimed B | )
48. | In case relaxation claimed, whether details submitted | NA

“Note: Petitions in WS formal and detailed calcuiations in Excel formal shall be submified in COFinppy sk

T FE
sreavant ST
R.KVERMA TN g | MK Verria
AT AT {aira) T T TR |

Addl Ganersl Managas (Commercial) Oy, Generzl Manager (Commearcial
e DGIIH‘IP' ﬁﬂ‘tph-‘d‘“h*’“ THDC India Limited, Rishikesh
e ) Aoracdiofy s e wiren

1A



BEFORE THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION,
NEW DELHI
PETITION NO. OF 2019

IN THE MATTER OF:

Seeking Revision of Tariff of Koteshwar Hydro Electric Project (KHEP)
(4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2014 1o 31.03.2019 on account of truing up

exercise in terms of Regulations 8 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF:

THDC India Limited
(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt, of U.P.)

Pragatipuram,Bypass Road,
Rishikesh-249 201 (Uttarakhand) -Petitioner

Versus

1.  Chairman & Managing Director,
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited,
The Mall.
Patiala — 147001 (Punjab)

(]

Chairman,

Haryana Power Utilities (DHBVNL & UHBWVNL).
Shakti Bhawan, Sector 6,

Panchkula — 134 109 (Haryana)

o . . . -'—_-;T"_"_iu *
3. Chairman & Managing Director, R e
am
%fﬂ-‘:ﬁ e TEw T O MK Vermg
swrzisaaf T W v | AR
R-KV‘EW } |4 Dy, Genaral Managisd [Cammerc il
v W aforfrre THDC India Limiied, Rishikes
Al General Manager (Commercial) Aerachion o fafrs afey

TH:DG Limited, Rishikesh @




Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited,
Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg,
Lucknow — 226001 (UP)

4, Chief Executive Officer,
BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd.,
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal,

New Delhi-110019

5. Chief Executive Officer,
BSES Yamuna Power [.td.,
3" Floor, Shakti Kiran Building.
Karkardooma, Near Court,

New Delhi-110092

6. Chief Executive Officer,
TATA Power Delhi Distribution Limited,
33KV.Grid Sub-Station Building,
Hudson Lines, Kingsway Camp,
Delhi-110009

7.  Secretary (Engineering),
Engineering Deptt..
Chandigarh Administration,

1™ Floor, UT Secretariat,

; e, ONYF
Sector 9-D, e
Chandigarh-160009 RN FI ai [ MK Verma:
- 9 TR WA | wfinfie

TFATC L Dy. General Manager (Commercialj

e avaat THOC India Limited, Rishikesh

R.K.VERMA V5 Aoracictio $hm s, e

= g (i)
Addl General Manager (Commercial) @
THDC Limited, Rishikesh "




11.

Managing Director,

Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.,
UrjaBhawan, Kanwali Road,
Dehradun-248001 (UK)

Chairman ,_

HPSEB Ltd.,
VidyutBhawan,
Shimla-171004 (HP)

The Managing Director ,

Jaipur VidyutVitran Nigam Lid.,
VidyutBhawan,

Janpath, Jyotinagar, Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director ,

Ajmer VidyutVitran Nigam Ltd.,

Old Power House,

Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road, Ajmer-305001 (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director ,

Jodhpur VidyutVitran Nigaﬁ Lid.,
New Power House, Industrial Area
Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)

< P,
‘\m ﬁﬁ‘l S e
e TN B #ai [ M.K. Verma
sre ATt o AR (W

Oy Ganerai Manager [Commencial]

ST T () 16 THDC india Limited, Rishikesh

MWWIW“; Ferucigdio ¥im fabrie, wfem




14,

15

16.

Principal Secretary (Power),

Power Development Department (PDD),
Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat,

Jammu -1 80001 (J&K)

Chief General Manager (Commercial),
MPPMCL, 3 Floor, Block No. 11
Shakti Bhawan, Rampur
Jabalpur-482008 (MP)

The Managing Director,
Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited,
Vidyvut Bhawan, Jvoti Nagar,

Jaipur — 302005 (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director,

Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Limited,
PDD Complex, Bemina,

Srinagar — 190010 (Jammu & Kashmir) - Respondents

The petitioner respectfully submits as under:

The petitioner herein, THDC India Limited (earlier known as Tehri
Hydro Development Corporation. Lid.) is a company incorporated
under the Companies Act, 1956 and has its registered office a

Bhagirathi Bhawan (Top Terrace), BhagirathiPuram, Tehri Garhwal —

i

249001 ( L'tErakhandj. St
= dn e
ﬂi:gﬂr; e AN o | MK Verma
RamK-VERmMA 1 F g W AT e | ‘
mw,“.[, Com ) [)-.-_ﬂ[nﬂ!llﬂlﬂlﬂﬁ!ﬂﬂmmanud
- { - THOG India Limited, Rishikesh

D E s Lbrie Biaran @ Arreoiotho hem RS,




[ o]

LIPX ]

The petitioner is a Joint Venture Company of the Government of India
and the Government of Uttar Pradesh, with the Government of India

holding the majority and controlling share in the petitioner.

The petitioner is, therefore, a generating company m;u-'ned and
controlled by the Government of India within the meaning of Section
79(1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Section 2(31) of the
Electricity Act, 2003,

The tariff for generation and sale of electricity by the petitioner
company to distribution licensees is. accordingly. regulated by the
Hon'ble Commission in terms of Section 79(1) (a) read with Sections

61, 62 and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003,

The Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) is a part of Tehr
Hvdro Power Complex, which comprises of Tehri HPP Stage-l (1000
MW), Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) and downstream power
station i.e. Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW} in Tehri
Garhwal in the State of Uttarakhand. Thus, the entire Tehri Power
Complex is scheduled to have an aggregate capacity of 2400 MW, The
Tehri HPP Stage-1 (1000 MW) has already been commissioned and

Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) is under construction.

The petitioner has commissioned the Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project
(400 MW) in Tehri Garhwal in the State of Uttarakhand. The four units
of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) were put under
commercial pperation w.e.f, 01.04.2011 (Unit-1}, 26.10.2011 (Unit-11).

g —

& v e
amredant 2 g e v | i
R.K.VERMA 13 Oy, General Manager (Commercial)

st AETe () THDC indla Limited, Rishikesh

Addl, Genarsl Manager (Commenciall -
Pousorge g = Selger =} {@ Horachodo R fafes iEn
THDC A e itnd, Riahikesh —



13.02.2012 (Unit-IITY and 01.04.2012  (Unit-IV) respectively.
Koteshwar reservoir will also function as pre-requisite lower reservoir
for Tehri PSP (1000 MW) and re-regulate the water releases from Tehri

reservoir for irrigation purpose.

7. The Hon’ble Commission has determined the tarifl of Koteshwar HEP
(400 MW) for the tariff periods 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2014 vide its order
dated 05.09.2018 in petition No,165/GT/2017 in accordance with the
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of
Tariff) Regulations, 2009 and subsequent amendments thereof.

8. Petitioner had filed review petition no.41/RP/2018 dated 09/10/2018
on the following issues:

1. Operation & Maintenance Expenses

2. Non consideration of additional capital expenditure funded
through internal resources of the company after commercial
operations towards the equity component.

3. Computational error in the total interest during construction

9, The Hon'ble Commission vide order dated 16/04/2019 has rectified
the IDC and rejected the claim of the Petitioner towards Operation &
Maintenance Expenses and Non consideration of additional capital
expenditure funded through internal resources of the company after
commercial operations towards the equity component.

10.  The Hon’'ble Commission has determined the tariff of Koteshwar HEP
(400 MW) for the tariff period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 vide its Order
dated 09.10.2018 in petition No.117/GT/2018 in accordance with the
U ﬁ‘t -

syreaserait . ,\ﬂ HFIR i [ MK Verma
K VERMA T o e e | A
g ook A Limited, Rishikash
THDC mﬁfﬁﬁmﬂ Bevsghoho ¥ s, e




11.

14.

5.

HTT AR (G
Addl.Genaral Manager (Commercial)

S STear oty iR Aora
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of

Tariff) Regulations, 2014 and subsequent amendments thereof.

Petitioner had filed review petition no.47/RP/2018 on dtd.21/11/2018
on the following issues:

1." Non consideration of additional capital expenditure funded

through internal resources of the company after

commercial operations towards the equity component,

The Hon'ble Commission vide Order dated 04/06/2019 has rejected the
claim of the Petitioner towards Non consideration of additional capital
expenditure funded through internal resources of the company afier
commercial operations towards the equity component. Maoreover, there
were computational errors in Return on Equity, Interest on Loan, AFC
ete. which were communicated to Hon’ble Commission vide letter No.

THDC/RKSH/COMML/C-04/03/799, Dtd.04/07/2019 ( Annexure-|).

Petitioner has filed Appeal No. 236 of 2019 before Appellate Tribunal
for Electricity on 31.05.2019 against the Order dated 16/04/2019 1n
Review Petition No. 41/RP/2018 in Petition No. 165/GT/2017.

Petitioner has filed Appeal being DFR Ne. 2215 of 2019, before
Appellate Tribunal for Electricity on 23.07.2019 against the Order
dated 09.10.2018 in Petition No. 117/GT/2018.

Petitioner has stated Contingent liability & Interest thereon as Rs.

131545.55 Lakhs as on 31.03.2019. A
"Pﬁf“ﬁ}/ oy FU T [ MK Vermia
T daat = _3{'-.—,; e | AT
R.K.VERMA 20 Gy. Guneral Manager [Commercial)

india Limited, Rishikesh
THDC In _ s




16.  Petitioner states that a separate Miscellaneous Petition for Claiming
Impact of Pay Revision, Minimum Wages and impact of GST &

Security expense shall be filed.

17.  The present petition is being filed for Truing up of tariff for Koteshwar
HEP (400 MW) considering the actual capital expenditure incurred
upto COD of the generating station and the actual additional
capitalization for the FYs 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 &
2018-19.

18.  The present petition is as per proviso of Regulation 8(1) and
Regulation 14 of CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tarift) Regulation
2014,

19.  The present petition is being filed along with the tariff filing forms [ to
16 as prescribed in the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission

(Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations. 2014,

20. The details of actual additional capital expenditure for the FYs 2014-
15,2015-16 & 2016-17,2017-18 & 2018-19 considered in this petition

have been given in Form-9A.

Documentary evidence in support of expenditure on Mobile/cordless

Phone ete, for CISF Wing in FY, 2016-17 is annexed as Annexure -11.

i The Annual Fixed Charges in respect of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW)
for the period 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 based on the Central

T Ly
’?ﬁf\'ﬁ A —
- A riw TEH 7= | MK, Verma
H,H.VER 3 ~ ;
a7y wenEes (i) 21 aa wE aETE | A
Addl General Manager (Commercial) Oy. Ganaral Manager (Commarcisi)

arqerdie Sfvd P HOC indla Limited, Rishikesh
THOC india Limited, Rishikesh : @ . g:ffu'#m _ ,



22,

[
Lad

%Tmﬂ

Manager | Commendial)
BC indla Limied Rishikosh

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2014 work out to Rs. 53398.20 Lakh, Rs 53127.01 Lakh,
Rs 52341.93 Lakh, Rs 4844938 Lakh & Rs 48455.50 Lakh as per the

details given in Form-1 .

The tariff proposals made in this petition are exclusive of any Statutory
taxes, levies, Duties, cess, Environmental cess, Water tax, Green
energy cess or any other kind of imposition(s} whatsoever
imposed/charged by any Government (Central/State) and/or any other
local bodies/authorities/ regulatory authorities in relation to generation
of electricity including auxiliary consumption or any other types of
consumption including water, transmission of power. environmental
protection, sale or on supply of power/energy, and/or in respect of any
of its installations associated with Generating Stations and/or on
transmission system. The amount of such taxes / duties / cess / levies
ete. payable by the petitioner to the authorities concerned in any month
on account of the said tax / duties / cess / levies etc, as referred to above
is required to be borne and additionally be paid by the respondents to
the petitioner and the same may be permitted to be charged in the
monthly bills raised by the petitioner on the respondents in proportion

to Annual Capacity Charges pavable by the respondents.

It is prayed that the AFC as per Form-1 [or the financial year 2014-15,
2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19 may kindly be allowed to be

paid by the beneficiaries.

:g gy
e il wHn TATT T (MK, Vermia
ayre. @vawf Y o wm vau | aitfar
RK.VERMA y § R Uy, General Manager (Commercial)
: : imited, Rishikesh
e e (Exffe) THOC india Limite ishikes

Ay fiorfio 3P iz wfien




1-3
L

26.

AT T () 23
Ada! Genaral Manager (Commrdal) @ Dy. Ganaral Manager {Commercial)

The Tariff filing forms have been filled based on the audited accounts
as on 31.03.2019, which have been duly audited by the Statutory

Auditors of the Petitioner.

The petitioner states that Hon'ble Commission, vide Order dated
09.10.2018 has allowed to recover the filing fees and the expenses
incurred on publication of notices for the period 2014-19 directlv from

the respondents.

The Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to direct the respondents to
make the payments including other charges to the petitioner for the bills
raised by the petitioner for supply of powerfenergy to them [rom
Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) in accordance with the terms and conditions

notified by the Hon'ble Commission.

The petitioner craves the leave of the Hon'ble Commission to submit
additional submission/documents in support and also craves the leave

of the Hon’ble Commission to make oral submissions in this regard.

The following documents are annexed 1o this petition:

i. Form No.l to Form No.16 as per CERC Regulations 2014-19 and
amendment thereof.

ii. Balance Sheets of Koteshwar HEP(400 MW) for the period 2014-19

iii. Cost Audit Report

iv. Letter no. THDC/RKSH/COMML/C-04/03/799 dated 04.07.2019

v. Documentary evidence in support of expenditure on Mobile/

C%dless phone etc. for CISF wing in FY 2016-17
"H.l'-‘*::-\;' ""ﬁ..r-""" B o

R.K. rpre w9 MUK Verma
v T o ww v { A |

Limited, Rishikash
THDC E:“flua. Sl Py ot



PRAYER

I.  The Tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) may be
determined for the period 2014-19, taking account of the submissions
made herein above and in the forms and the annexure filed herewith
permitting the petitioner to recover Annual Fixed Cost of Rs Rs.
53398.20 Lakh, Rs 53127.01 Lakh, Rs 52341.93 Lakh, Rs 48449 38
Lakh & Rs 4845550 Lakh for the Financial Year 2014-15, 2015-16,
2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 respectively, variable charges, taxes.
levies and other charges, costs and expenses and reimbursements as

more fully stated in the petition.

2. The Hon’ble Commission may pass such further order or orders as may

deemed appropriate in the case.

For THDC India Limited.

T TR

R
Place: Rishikesh (Mukesh Kumar Verma)
DATE: 18/1¢/ 2019 Dy. Geperalhanagendf qupugreial)

Ju wn vaus | wifee)
Dy. General Manager {Commercial]
THOC india Limbted, Rishikesh
Aommododn 10 Rfis s

i
anredsaat
R.K.VERMA
T S (i)
Audell, Charral Manages
Troefnelr gfaar Ffats, i
THDC india Limited, Rishikesh

24



LT = e E e e LRl

Annexw e B &g

BEFORE THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, NEW DELHI
PETITION NO. OF 2019

INTHE MATTER OF o244 /,_;-,-!2 020
Approval of  Generation Tariff of Koteshwar Hydroeleetric Projeet
(KHEP) (4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2019 1o 51.03.2024.

IN THE MATTER OF

THDC INDIA LIMITED - PETITIONER
Versus
Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd &Ors - Respondent
Index
ST |Partiemlars | Page
' |
| No. | No.
7 |indexPage o 2
57 | Apphcation LA
i_ - - 1_ = I— i i S— . I TS - - — —
| 3 | Letter of authorization ]
14—'—l Affidavit | | s -
| J— e e e o — - —_ _— . ' s s
|5 !Ehatkh:‘-ﬂ 11-13
|6 Tariff PE:titi{m T f e -
' k. —— S e e e R »
7 Tariff Filing Forms 32-86
 — _.i x Se s : s R - =
b Statement  of  estimated  Secunty &7
| expenses and Impact of pav FEVISION
5 SO e S -~ g e
,Q - _}--‘-"""_F
’h’ﬁc\x i\l__, T e an | bR VETTAE
T g g wReE (i
;lmmf Oy, General Manager ECDF-"NQ‘FC'E“'_
K.VER THOC india Limited, Rishikesh
mm{m ) 1 ,H.HE--?FiB ;r«n;i“«ﬁ:.z?. H|EAT
Addl General Managar (Commer cial) RSB >
THOC Limited, Rishikesh 146




9 TAnnexure -l Memorandum  of |:~§H-ilf}ii‘-

| Understanding (Moll) for securily

requirement
10 | Fees Details R
1 | Certificate of discloser on website :___I“H -
12 "Editable soft copy of Excel forms & 1z |

word file

13 | POD ' - 113-n8
i i = . . e

THDC India Limited

s i

Place :Rishikesh ( Mukesh Kumar Verma )
Date: Z3/10:2019 Dv.General Manager (Commercial)
THDC INDIA LIMITED
RISHIKESH

11"';3' /Q

s dant e ae [ MK Verma
R.K.VERMA 37 wer weu | PR
HT AR (FffT) Dy. General Manager (Cammzreial)
o gnhsuaiy - gt THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

FHDC India Limited _m;.h“iikaiﬂ Horacdot Fem Fhs, RS




cogerdt gfsen forfaes o
THDC INDIA LIMITED s

(AT WY@ T FUINEE @ AT I
(A Joint venture of Govl, of Indiz & Govl of UP)
CIMN - U45203UR19E8GOI000R22

T TS H /Ao /dT-04/03/2 9 - 75
fe. 22 /10/2019

By
s JaL

dar #,
aa,
GRS ’I%aig?r SRS HTE
AT T IJY T, Uegellw g
36, FF9Y |, 72 Bear-110001

Subject: Petition for determination of tariff of Koteshwar HEP (400MW) for
the period 2014-19,

Sir,

Kindly find enclosed herewith Tariff Petition along with its three copies
for determination of tariff of Koteshwar HEP (400MW) for the period
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 on account of Additional capital d
expenditure,

e

CIragT 3Pz AR #r sk
HI

—

39 AgWEYE (arfnfoge)

Fa T Horaet ELE“EJE' { g et

T ¥ L 1 Ty
by e a% [ MK Verma
.| -3 e

5 g e (ST ) _—

By Gensrzl Mansaer '-.Cﬂ-"-"mlElr'"” 2
! b A

THDC india Limited, Risnikes

Sowmodios . e fafids, w0

o ,-(\
9O FrEiER <o owEE, WG, g TE, w5 249201 ?_q.,-;g_jl’.--
Corporate Office | SANGA BHAWAN. PRAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROAD. RISHIKESH 245201
T Fi ¢ i W Lo ), WL freh e 240001 e ot
Regd, Office; Bhagirathi Brawan, (1op Tarrace), BRagirathipuram, Tehri Garhwal-249 861 R.K-UER“A )
';lT-ﬂ"f-'T-q D935 430483, Talolox D 382459450 Wansiie Avrads e o e gae T m {'mwdﬂ
("B B e T, @ w o i st e @ oo 2 mﬁrﬂ% sRTEasET

i




a2

il

EJI-

Distribution List :
Chairman & Managing Director.
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited.
The Mall,
Patiala — 147001 (Punjab)

The Chairman.

Harvana Power Uilities (DHBVNL & UHBWVNL).

Shakti Bhawan. Sector 6.
Panchkula — 134 109 (Haryana)

Chairman & Managing Director,

Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited.

Shakti Bhawan. 14 Ashok Marg.
Lucknow — 226001 (UP)

Chief Executive Officer.

BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd..

BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place.
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal,
New Delhi-110019

Chief Executive Officer.

BSES Yamuna Power Ltd..

3" Floor, Shakti Kiran Building.
Karkardooma, Near Court.

New Delhi-110092

Chief Executive Officer,

TATA Power Delhi Distribution Limited.
33KV, Grid Sub-Stetion Building.
Hudson Lines. Kingsway Camp.

New Delhi-110009

{(TPDDL)

49 TR 9o (MK, Verma
s e Bl ]

Dy, Genersl Manager {Commercial)
THODG India Limited, Rishikesh
f‘ﬁg:ﬁc%ém =fzm s, =fow

..-"""-'

ArTs

e T At
R.IK.VERMA
HT AEEEYE (i)
Addl. General Manager (Commerdial)




e ——

R T

l.]_

11.

Secretary (Engincering).
Engineering Deptt.,

Chandigarh Administration,

1* Floor. UT Secretariat. Sector 9-D

Chandigarh-160009

Managing Director,

Uttarakhand Power Corporation Lid.,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road.
Dehradun-248001 (UK)

The Chairman .
HPSEB Limited.,
Vidyut Bhawan,
Shimla-171004 (HP)

The Managing Director .

Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid..
Vidyut Bhawan,

Janpath. Jyolinagar,

Jaipur-302005 (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director .

Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam 11d..
0Old Power House.

Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road.
Ajmer-305001 (IRajasthan)

The Managing Director .
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid..
New Power House. Industrial Area

Jodhpur-342005 (Rajasthan)

qdy wmre a9 [ MUK Yerma

0 HE waus | i
g Oy, Genaral Manager {Commarcial)
ey THDC india Limited, Rishikesh

%T;Ef”'- Boraodiovie 3w fofigs, Wi




14.

15.

16.

Principal Secretary (Power).

Power Development Department (PDID).
Govt, of J&K. Civil Secretariat.

Jammu -180001 (J&K)

The Managing Director ,
Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
Vidyut Bhawan. Jivoti Nagar.

Jaipur- 302005 (Rajasthan

The Chief General Manager (Commercial)

Madhya Pradesh Power Management Company Limited (MPPMCL)

3" Floor. Block No. 11
Shakti Bhawan, Rampur
Jabalpur- 482008 (MP)

The Managing Director,

Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Limited.
PDD Complex. Bemina
Srinagar -190010 (Jammu & Kashmir)

2

e
-1
“La
Y ok Aer1d o0 wE wame | arihis )
R.K \?.E.Hm Dy. General Manager [Commaercial)
AT AW, (o) THDC India Limited, Rishikesh
Addl. General Manager (Commercial) Tioracdiodin sfem P, s

et Sfaan Pnfods wfda
THDC India Limited,Rishikesh

qo g ant [ MUK, Verma




[RECS ISP S Y

e

1
!
&
i
.

giuast sisan ferfercs
THDC INDIA LIMITED

(T7E TREN U9 SEIRER T O TTET
(A Jaoint venture of Govt. of Indig & Sovl. of UP)
CIN : U45203UR1938G0OI009822

AT ST I e aror./dT-04/03/ | £S5
& 23/10/2019

_;;ssﬁé“;%

FLA :
Lid S

gar #,
Tfua,
i Rega Paes smawer
g vd TGS de, Teneld Hae
36, SE9Y |, 75 fewei-110001

Subject: Letter of authorization for signing of Tariff Petition of Koteshwar
HEP (400MW) for the period 2019-24.

Sir,
With reference to above subject it is to inform you that Sh. Mukesh
Kumar Verma, Dy. General Manager (Commercial), THDC India
Limited is authorized to sign the Petition for determination of tariff of
Koteshwar HEP (400MW) for the period of 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024
in terms of the Tariff Regulation,2019 with due approval of the
Competent Authority.

" '

T W TEES [ WS |
Dy, General Manager (Commaereial]
? THDC India Limnitad, Rishikes!

ST a .. ME. YVerma

£ i oo oy
N ER TG, T shhdl G AkE, A
gar FEE T WEE, SNy, TEAE T, Ame- 249201 ,j;
Corporate Office - GANGA BHAWAN, ERAGATIPURAM, BYPASS ROAD, RISHIKESH - 240201 o o~

g b ¢ i) s (2 ), A, Fret mAra- 249001 wuTe
Regd, Office; Bhagirathi Bhawar, (Top Tarrece). Bhagirathipuran, Tahri Garhwal-249 001
FAEEE - 0735 2430463, Tolefar TE3I5-24539987 Wenate Aorass. weethde. gov :“'KE-*.I&IWF
(e T T T, A ass <A #TA Tre o o 2 M.
' T AR (i)




INDIA NON JUDICIAL
Government of Uttarakhand

e-Stamp

Ceriificate No. 1 IN-UK41920348630835R
Certificate |ssued Date D 01-Oct-2019 12:22 PM
Account Reference  NONACC (SV)/ uk1207304/ RISHIKESH/ UK-DH
Unique Doc. Reference ¢ SUBIN-UKUK120730486207684552631R
Purchased by I THDC INDIA LTD BISHIKESH
Description of Document : Adicle 5 Agreement or Memorandum of an agraament
Property Description ™
Consideration Price (Rs.) i B

{Zero)
First Party . THDC INDIA LTD RISHIKESH
Second Party IONA
Stamp Duty Paid By : THDC INDIA LTD RISHIKESH
Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.) : 10

{Ten only)

Smt. S.Bisht
qrrpﬂﬂﬁm.
Ciaurt Corfpgunt Sismkash

BEFORE THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ELI-;C'I'RICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, NEW DELHI
PETITION NO. O 2019

IN THE MATTER OF |
Approval of Generation Tariff of Koteshwar [lvdro Electric Project

(KHE P‘I (4x (DOMW) for the period 01.04.2019 o 51 A3 “’H g,

Fl,"ﬁi 5; - *
o Verma
ﬂ'h‘ﬁ M -[ [l MLK.
R.K.“Emm 40 73 -qu | E"I’""'"I iy
Stututory Atery T MU { l{.'-ommgrdﬂ'.' Q Dy, Ganaral Manager (Commercial]
T e mw'%ﬂwmﬁ%w = THDC i L ImitedRishike sh
mm&mﬂmlﬁﬁﬂh e Soraiotio siem fafits, =mHEN

! -""“-"'5"-’-"" dizcrapancy plazes oo ihe Casrnasan “rl @




Sl R i b

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Petition under Sections 62. 64 and 79(1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 2003
read with Chapter-V of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business) Regulations. 1999 and in terms of the Taritl

Regulations, 2019 notified by the Honble Commission.
AND

IN THE MATTER OF

THDC India Limited

(A Joint Venture of Govt. of India & Govt, of L1.I))
Pragatipuram. Bypass Road.

Rishikesh-249 201 (Uttarakhand)...... Petitioner

Versus
Chairman & Managing Director,

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited.

The Mall.
Patiala —147 001 (Punjab} and others....Respondents
& —u o JAnE
h y
Wt qEe AR gl [ MK, Verma
v e wds { AT
mm Dy, General Manager [Commarsiai
R.K.VERMA THDG India Limited, Rishikesh
N Soraudotiu 3hem faftes, wivsy
Addl Genaral Manager (Commerdial) i ¥ :

Froerdelt S WfaRE,
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




S B 1L T S

[EeS ey

AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING THE PETITION

. MUKESH KUMAR VERMA S/0 Late Shri Ram Krishna Verma. aged
about 54 vears, working as Dy. General Manager (Commercial) in THDC
India Limited at Rishikesh, the Petitioner in the above maiter. do solemnly

affirm and state as follows that:

1. 1 am working as Dy. General Manager (Commercial)y in THDC India

Limited and am well acquainted with the facts of the above matter.

2. The statements made in the Petition herein for approval of tarift lor
the period 2019-24 are based on documents/ records available with
the petitioner maintained in the ordinary course ol business and
believed by me to be true.

Solemnly affirmed at Rishikesh on the day of ... 29

that the contents of the above affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge

and belief and nothing material has been concealed there from.

Deponent
WS T
{ Mukesh Kumar Verma)

(Authorised Signatory)

P d
i F purl o e

B ok ol ~ .
2T ge g gat [ MK Verma
g9 #@ Wdgd | m i p
m*-ﬂf Oy. Geperal Manager (Commarciad)
R.EK.VERMA THDC india Limitad, Rishikesh
mm e (o) s Aoraodion.o sRm fafvts, e,
Froadrh g R, wivdw
THDGC India Limited, Rishikesh
o

D,




CTRIC GENERATING PROJECT (4X100 MW

‘SLNe.| Particulars Yes/No/NA Paﬁé"_
Mo.

! Procedural — —— e
1. | Whether the petition is posted on website? ' YES 1}

ra} If yes, details submitted R T

2. Whethera copy of the pstition is served on all the beneficiaries / YES [13-118

| respondents !

| (a) If yes, whether proof of service has been filed | |

3. ' Whether notice of tariff petition published in newspapers in N !

| terms of the CERC Regulahms i

Capita[Cnst _ R !
4 | Whether unit-wise break-up of capital cost 5ubrmt}ed | NA |
5 | Whether Board Approval of Capital Cost /Revisaed Capital Cost NA ;
submitted _ - I

5. _ Whether report of DIA on the vetting of capital cost supmited i LN
7. | Whether approval of capital cost/RCE by competent authority NA =
| (MOP{CCEA/CEA) submitted , |

8. | Whether break-up of common facilities in respective units in the WA -
original project estimate submitted o L.

8. | Whether Audited Financial Statement as an 31¥ March of each | NA

year of the tariff period with all schedules as on COD of the

{ units submitted

10| Whether the details of liabilities discharged and un-discharged NG -
as on COD of each unit as well as on 31 March of subsequent |
| years of tanff period submitted

11.| Whether the details of party-wise and asset-wise un- dlschar;ed N0
| and discharged liabilities during each year, if any. submitted - K
12. | Whether the details of duty arawback/exemption availed, if any. | NA
| |submited | I S S
13. | Whether details of Infirm power as on COD submiited b BAN E =
14, | Whether details of Local Arsa Development Expenses (LADA) NA £

along with related government notification, if any, submitted

! Time Overrun

18.| Whether time cverrun is involved in the commercial operation of NA b

! the generating station. _ !

' (a) If yes, the reasons/justification for time overrun, i submitted :
(b) Whether documents in support of time averrun is enclosed 1 =i

" 17.1 \Whether report of the Standing Committee appainted by GOI NA

| with respect to time and cost over-run enclosed N N S

|_ 18 | Whe‘ther the DIA report on time and cost over- run sqbrrntted | REY
Interest During Cﬂnstructlon (IDC) -

19 [ Detailed calculation of FERV claimed, if submitted ol N& .
[ 20.| Whether soft copy in formula based Excel Sheet for calculation N

for IDC  (including normative IDC). financing charges as on
| | COD with date of drawl, date of repayment rate of interest, etc |
, | submitted P A SR
| Whether prncedure and calculation of appor’:mnm:an. of unit “NA
|

| wise |DC submitted

TS [ e \ A S T P S 3oL G r LY s
. —

A R 7 s

smredSaaat T ER g} [ MK, Verma
R.K.VERMA 9 e e | i |
T wwe (o) i Dy. Genaral Manager (Commercial]
MMWﬁmmﬂ ; { : THOC India Limited, Bishikesh

THIDC ihdis Limikad. Rishieeh : Sorodiotho shem fafes, K




T

Return on Equity (ROE)

22 [ Whether the details of the actual deployment of loan and equity YES | 34.76 |
submitted | |
23 | Whether income tax holiday ufs 80 |A of the |.T. Act is available YESMNO
to the project/station, if yes, whether details thereof submitted |
Additional Capital Expenditure - el
24,1 Whether Form-§ pertaining to additional capitalisation after COD YIS 363 |
! is complete in all respects including; | -
' (n Justification for incurring projected additional capital YES
expenditure
(i) Provision of regulation under which claimed YES !
(i) De-capitalization value of old asset in case assets YES '
| claimed under replacement | |
5 (iv) Claims that do not include expenditure on minor assets ¥ES ’
|  andtools and tackles , I
{iv) Approval of additional capital expendlture by Board of | NO
Directors of Petitioner |
(v} Documentary evidence like test resu:ts carried out by ! ]
Independent Agency /OEM or Technical Committee in case
of claims under Regulation 14(3)(vii) and (viil) for efficient
operation | =
25| Whether additional capital expenditure is within the original ; NA |
scope of work and if so details given? | o { |
26. \Whether additional capital expenditure claimed 1 within or . YES 0-63
| beyond the cut-off date. If so, whether relevant provisions of the
- Regulations menticned _ ]
. 27 Whether relaxation in cut-off date claimed, If so, whether N0 -
f . detailed reasons/justifications submitted o |
; Interest on Loan
28.| Whether loan agreement submitted NA -
20 | Whether documents relating to interest rate resst from the first YES 48
| draw! submitted )
| 30.| Whether any penalty for shortiall amount of loan paid, if so, NO
5 details thereof submitted S Su—
| 31.| Details of prepayment of loan, if any, submitted N | -
32 "Whether calculation of IOL as per Form 13 for each year | YES 5
submitted : 1 L .
33. | Whether quarter-wise schedule with regard to loan and revision | N} i
thereof submitted .
24 | Whetner there are any commitment charges? If so, reasons NA
thereof submitted? o .
35| Whether any penal rate of interest for default in repayment of NE
loan is made. If yes, reasons thereof submitted? | -
38.| Whether details of calculation of normative loan submitted f YIS 76
‘Depreciation ]
| 37.] Whether justification for claiming the working capital marginas | NA 3
L | per Form 5A submitted S T .
38| Whether calculation of rate of depreciation for each year as per YES | 6Y-73
Form 11 submitted ) |
3%, Whether calculation of depreciation for each year as per Form |

[ 12 submitted

YES | 73

b oty

i,
sredveawt 3::1311 LML o MUK, Verma
o MA, T W UAHE | | A
HHEMTM} !2_ Dy General *tdrawrli‘.ﬂmwerc"ﬂ
Al Genaral Manager (Commercial) THOC India Limited, Rish nkr_c.'n

: n Horasdigdo siem s, byt

Frrerdredt
THDC Limited, Rishikesh @

ﬁ};é& ——




EELAILS HL = i R R = S R

' [Interest on Working Capital

‘ 40 | Whether details of component- wiss (WG as per Form 138 YES 77
_ submitted
General o B = =
41 | Whether editabis soft copy of all Forms and calculations | T YES i3]
- | submitted i
l 47 Whether cost audit report for the last three financial years | NA l -
- submitted - |
43 1 Whether DPR submitted WA | -
44. Whether liability flow statement as per Form 16 submitted . YES | &3
45| Whether relaxation for NAPAF and Design Energy claimad. If o f o
i so, whether reasons/justificaton along with documentary |
| submitted A
- 0&M Expenses .
46 Whether Income Tax liability and deferrad tax liability is R
| computed as per amended Tariff Regulation. 2012 - |
47, Whether O&M Expenses claimad as per Regulations, [f not, [ ¥ES | 3587 |
. whether relaxation claimed
|48 | In case relaxation claimed, whetner details submitted NA

Note: Patitions in WS format and detailed calculations in Excel formal shail be subrmilted i1 COWFiopn }- Disk

e

- _.,_' T

T oHl ) MUK, Verma
T "'"’owh TR AT
Wy, General ?\-"-:l:""!'jﬁ ”‘amn’c*rrldil

sreava Al THDE India Limited, Rishikesh

RMA
LS Loy c

Agell Ganeral Manager (Commercial)
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

= vmeodiodio 3fem ofies, wftEn




BEFORE THE HON'BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION,
NEW DELHI
PETITION NO. OF 2019

IN THE MATTER OF:

Approval of  Generation Tarill of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project
(KHEP) (4x100MW) for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 in terms of
the Tariff Regulations. 2019,

AND

IN THE MATTER OF:

THDC India Limited
(A Joint Venture of GovL. of India & Govt. of U2
Pragatipuram. Bypass Road,

Rishikesh-249 201 {Uttarakhand) -Petitioner

Versus
1. Chairman & Managing Director,
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited.
The Mall.
Patiala — 147001 (Punjab)

2 Chairman.
Haryana Power Utilities (DHBVNL & UHBVNL).
Shakti Bhawan, Sector 6.
Panchkula — 134 109 (Harvana)
5 ..
1""‘%\5 T HHR f MUK, Vermnta
a4 TE owew [ minters :
Wﬁm Ty, General Manager ;f;;-llﬁ?:r}:w-:'--
e (wiTeT THOC India Limited, Rishikesn
m?:-i u-nir[cmsimr th Homaedod.e 3w Ehage, FOET
forfererm, =i




3. Chairman & Managing Dircctor.
Unar Pradesh Power Corporation [Limited.
Shakti Bhawan. 14 Ashok Marg.
Lucknow — 226001 (LJP)

4, Chief Executive Officer.
BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd..
BSES Bhawan. Nehru Place,
Behind Nehru Place Bus Terminal,

New Delhi-110019

5 Chief Executive Officer,
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd..
3" Floor, Shakti Kiran Building.
Karkardooma, Near Court.
New Delhi-1 10092

6. Chief Executive Officer.
TATA Power Delhi Distribution [imited.
33KV, Grid Sub-Station Building.
Hudsen Lines. Kingsway Camp.
Delhi-110009

7. Secretarv (Engineering).
Engineering Deptt..
Chandigarh Administration.
1¥ Floor, UT Secretariat.
Sector 9-D.
Chandigagh-160009 i

swoer e MO, Vermia

=
s e b1 1k | -
T3 R WHE | dEies

a I II-- T r:-:\-ai
RMA Dy. General Manager (L :umr'_e .
RK.VE THOC India Limited, ?_151"-.!&_13-_:?;_
T qwE (i) = e digto shem Rafies., D
Addl General Manager (Commencia) E wiE
FrererdeT s, wiES
THDC InJ:._I‘.HHth.Flhhihm




PRy

SUSFERRON TS

(L b B T ©

Managing Director,

Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd..
Urja Bhawan. Kanwali Road.
Dehradun-248001 {1/K)

Chairman .

HPSEB Ltd.,

VidyutBhawan,

Shimla-171004 (HP)

The Managing Director .
Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid..
Vidvut Bhawan.

Janpath, Jyotinagar, Jaipur-302003 (Rajasthan)

The Managing Director |

Ajmer Vidvut Vitran Nigam Lid..

Old Power House,

Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur road, Ajmer-303001 {Rajasthan)

The Managing Director .
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lid.,
New Power House, Industrial Area

Jodhpur-342003 (Rajasthan)

Principal Secretary (Power).

Power Development Department (PD1D).

Govt, of J&K, Civil Secretariat,

Jamimp - 180007 (J&K) R s

L TR e o [ MK Verma
ST m J9 HEE e | FLMGES
'I*FE Dy, General Manayar {Sommercizl]
gt g THOC India Limited, Rishikesh
FIT AT (| ) 1 okl b Rishikanh
fdell Ganeral Manager (Commetcial) Sornodioy..g sfem fufads, =En
w fnferes, s
THDC | Limited,Righikesh




THDC India ummd_.mmmﬁ

14, Chief General Manager (Commercial )
MPPMCL. 3" Floor. Block No. 11
Shakti Bhawan, Rampur
Jabalpur-482008 (MP)

15. The Managing Director.
Rajasthan Urja Vikas Nigam Limited.
Vidvut Bhawan, Jvoti Nagar.
Jaipur — 302005 (Rajasthan)

16. The Managing Director,
Jammu and Kashmir State Power Trading Company Limited.
PDD Complex, Bemina,
Srinagar — 190010 (Jammu & Kashmir)

- Respondents

The petitioner respectfully submits as under:

L. The petitioner herein, THDC India Limited (earlier known as Tchri
Hydro Development Corporation. Lid.) is a company incorporated
under the Companies Act. 1956 with its registered office at
Bhagirathi Bhawan (Top Terrace), Bhagirathi Puram. T'ehr Garhwal

~249001 (Uttarakhand).

2. The petitioner is a Joint Venture Company of the Government of
India and the Government ol Uttar Pradesh. with the Government of
India holding the majority and controlling share in the petitioner,
—— M . _:1 ”...:.-_-.:_
WL
TE e T MO Vernia
awwedaaAar s Bl ol
R‘qﬁﬂﬁ o) [+ Dy Ganeral Manager (Commercial)
mag‘mmﬂilwdﬂﬂ THOC India LilﬂitEdA Fiis.hil-ﬂz;ﬁh
g e, wiadn MoraeDodio shym Sfde, wEhE




SR e b e L

iy

% The petitioner is a generating company owned and controlled by the
Government of India within the meaning of Section 79(1) (a) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with Section 2(31) of the Electricity Act.
2003,

4. The tariff for generation and sale of electricity by the petitioner
company to distribution licensees is. accordingly. regulated by the
Hon'ble Commission in terms of Section 79(1) {a) read with
Sections 61. 62 and other applicable provisions of the Electricity

Act, 2005,

L

The Koteshwar Hydroelectric ijm (400 MW) is a part of Tehri
Hydro Power Complex. which comprises of Tehri HPP Stage-l
(1000 MW), Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) and
downstream power station i.e. Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400
MW) in Tehri Garhwal in the State of Ultarakhand. Thus. the entire
Tehri Power Complex has an aggregate capacity ol 2400 MW, The
Tehri HPP Stage-1 (1000 MW) has already been commuissioned and

Tehri Pumped Storage Plant (1000 MW) is under construction,

6. The petitioner has commissioned the Koteshwar Hydroelectric
Project (400 MW) in Tehri Garhwal in the State of Utarakhand. The
four units of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) were put
under commercial operation w.e.f. 01.04.2011 {(Unn-1). 26.10.2011
(Unit-1I).  13.02.2012  (Unit-111y  and  01.04.2012  (Unit-IV)

respectively. Koteshwar reservoir will also function as pre-requisite

%T’C‘NE"AQ el

-1

Ve oy @ a9 MK, Vermn

s e | AT |
21 W THEE A ;
R'mKlvETlﬂfﬂm ) v General Manager J.C"-'-‘""?'FT"”“I'
e Commercial | & \0C ineis Limited, Rishikesh
Addl Ganeral Manages [ THOC indis Limited,

shi Horacdietio sfem HWCE. FHEN
THDC |nmwrmd,mﬂn




e o s i e e e s e e

lower reservoir for Tehri PSP (1000 MW} and re-regulate the water

releases from Tehri reservoir for irrigation purpose.

The Hon'ble Commission has determined the tariff of Koteshwar
HEP (400 MW) for the tariff periods 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2014 vide
its order dated 05.09.2018 in petition No.163/G1/2017 in accordance
with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff} Regulations, 2009 and subsequent amendments

therenf.

Petitioner had filed review petition no 41/RP/2018 dated 09/10.2018

on the following issues:

1.  Operation & Maintenance Expenses

T Non consideration of additional capital expenditure funded
through internal resources of the company after commercial
operations towards the equity component.

3. Computational error in the total interest during construction

The Hon'ble Commission vide order dated 16/04/2019 has rectified
the TDC and rejected the claim of the Petitioner towards Operation &
Maintenance Expenses and Non consideration of additional capital
expenditure funded through internal recourses of the company after

commercial operations towards the equity component.

The Hon'ble Commission has determined the tariff of Koteshwar
HEP (400 MW) for the tariff peried 01.04.2014 1o 31.03.2019vide its
Order dated 09.10.2018 in petition No.117/GT/2018 in accordance

with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and

& e
‘.':E-T“ n ' e
W T a9 I MY Verima

= e
R.K.VE am de A | AT
. ?Mﬁ.

Dy. General Manager (Cammearcial]

mew: Jq THOG India Limited, Rishikesh

TS, i Aoraadirdte them fafrs, wiEy




Conditions of Tariff) Regulations. 2014 and subsequent amendments

thereof.

|1, Petitioner had filed review petition no. 47/RP/2018 on Z1/11/2018 on
the following issues:

. Non consideration ol additional capital expenditure l[unded

through internal recourses of the company after commercial

operations towards the equity component.”

12 The Hon’ble Commission vide Order dated 04/06/2019 has rejected
the claim of the Petitioner towards non consideration of additional
capital expenditure funded through internal recourses of  the
company after commercial operations towards the equity component.
Moreover. there were computational errors in Rewmn on Equity.
Interest on Loan, AFC ete. which were communicated o Honble
Commission vide letter No.THDC/RKSH/COMML/C-04/03799.
Did.04/07/2015.

2 Petitioner has filed Appeal No. 236 of 2019 before Appellate
Tribunal for Electricity on 31.05.2019 against the Order dated
16/04/2019 in Review Petition No. 41/RP/2018 in Petition No.
165/GT/2017. The Appeal is pending before the Appellate Tribunal.

4. Petitioner has filed Appeal being DFR No. 2215 of 2019, before
Appellate  Tribunal for Electricity on 23.07.2019 against the
Orderdated09.102018 in Petition No. [17/GT/2018.The Appeal is

pending before the Appellate Tribunal.

—
WC 2 _ _
amre.Sanaf g mrR aw (MK Verra
R.K.VERMA % 9 TAER { miiere
T AEEe (o) Dy. General Manager [Commercial)
il Genaral Manager (Commercial) S0 THOC India Limitad, Rishikesh
s, i@ Horaodigio stEm Hisce, wEeT




15.  Petitioner has stated Contingent liability & Interest thereon as Rs.

131545.55 Lakhs as on 31.03.2019.

16.  Petitioner states that the Truing up petition for the period 2014-19

has been filed before Hon'ble CERC on 16.10.2019.

17.  Petitioner states that a Miscellaneous Petition for the period 2014-19
for Claiming Impact of Pay Revision. Minimum Wages and impact

of GST & Security expense shall be filed separately.

18.  Petitioner states that the actuarial assumption for fulure salary
increase 8% has been considered to the impact of Pay revision of
2018-19 to arrive at projected impact of Pay revision for the period

from 01.04.2019 10 31.03.2024,

19.  The present petition is being filed for determination of tariff for the
period 2019-24 of Koteshwar HEP (400 MW} considering the actual
capital expenditure incurred upto31.03.2019 and the project
additional capitalization for the FYs 2019-20. 2020-21. 2021-22.

2022-23 & 2023-24.

70.  The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure on certain
heads like Works at Power House Building. Roads. Culverls &
Bridges, Drilling Grouting works and stabilization ol lelt & nght
bank etc. under Regulation 76 - Power to Relax™ and Regulation

77- ‘Power to difTiculty’ of CERC {Terms and Conditions of Tarift )

Regulation 2019,
o - 5
= fE;; L Gaial :ﬁu_'rq #7 MUK, Yerma
T WE AL [ SRR
m*.‘ﬂ'ﬂ'f Dy, General Manager {Commarcial)
R.K.VERMA THDC India Limited, Rishikesh
mm tlccrm'rllaiﬂ 2] Slovaodiona 3hem fufurs, =R
Frorerrelt ﬁﬂn Ffres i
THDGC India Limited, Rishikesh




21 The power to remove difficulties and power to relax are well known
methods of the legislative drafting. The basis for retaining such
power is that it is not possible to envisage all situations and more
particularly the implications of a general regulation notified for all
persons as to how the same would affect in a peculiar circumstances
concerning a particular generating station as in the present case.
This is the purpose for which there is a power to exempt 0r power 1o
relax. In this regard the basis of the power (o exempt and power 1o
relax have been considered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the
following cases:

a) Premium Granites &Anr-v-State of Tamil Nadu &0
(19943 2 5CC 691!

"A8. After considering Hie focts and circamistanees of
the case and giving ouwr coreful convideration to the
argements  odvanced by the fearned  Counsels for TS
respective perties, I appears 1o us thieet the WARLY Aer vy
engcted by the Parfiament wnder Entry 34 List 1 of the it
Sehedule to the Constitwlion, The aforesaid Entry enables
e Centraf Geovermment 1o resulate mines ond  mineral
development in public inlerest by meking suedy decturatio

il the Parliament, has, in fact, masde sucl declaration i
Section 2 of the MMRD Acr. i respect of minor miacrads
the Pavlioment hv the said MARD Aot has deft the peiveis of
regnlating minor minerols fo the State Crovernments uider
Section 13 of the MMRD Act, Differeni Staite Goveranmens
heve exercived such power wnder Section 13 of the VURD
At emd State of Tamil Nadu has enacted in {939 th
Minerad Concession Rules. There i no dispre dhar e
MMRD Act and the viles fremed ihevennder vither by i
Central Governmeni or by the State Government are fur
mineral development subserving the canse of pubiic inerest
ft cammot alye be disputed thar mingral develupment iy not
vagne expression and the MURD Act and the viles frauicd
nider i, elearty furnish the scope aned purport of The word
minerad  development”. It fas been very e pvratirhi
centtendedd thar seivntife cupfeifpeetivny of mrimereds vt
waste is enrdoubiedly o part of mineral developmeni s

envisaged 1 the MMRD Aot wnd the rules framed

.|

'z.n."ili':)";'“M‘:‘.E o

g9 g oel | MUK Verma

aTre. T I AR | RO
R.K.\?E:::.I Gy, General Maonager {Commerciatl
T AEEE (o) 22 THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

fovaodiovio 3w ffazs, wmhwT

Add General Manager {Commerdial)
THOC mrﬂ'nﬂhu.mhimﬂ




THBC india Lirnad Rishikesh

thereunder. The expression "public imerest” finds place
the Copstitarion and in many enaciments whicli have since
heen mided wnd considered b this Cowrr i voriom
decisions. The said expression i, therefore, o word of
definite conceps. There is also foree in the contention of e
appellants that the guidelines need not be expressiy o in
the impugned provisfons Bat sweh guidelines con be
wathered from the setting of the At and thie vules framied
thereunder, Such conterion gers support from the decivions
af thiv Cowct fit P0 Trapi (g, K KandaswanneCheltiar
(supray, Jatan Trading Co. (supral, Workmen of Meenakshi
Mills Lid, {supra).

Y. The power of relovation wnder Rule 39 of Mineraf
Concession  Rules I to be  exercised  for “mincial
development” and “in public aerest™ after reconding
reasons for sueh exercise of power. Inoowe view o s heei
rightlv comtended by the fearned Counsel in suppori of the
veliclity of the Rule 39, that the exercise of power under he
said Rufe 39 cannot e made arbitrarily, capriciousty and
on subjective sutiviaction of the conceried authorii bt the
vamie is to be exercised within the para meters of "mineral
developmen” and "in public imerest” which as aforesetd,
are nol vagpe aid tedefinite concepts. Suclt evercise of
poveer miust saiishy the reasonableness of siafe aotion before
a comrt of faw i any challenge of improper action in
exercise of the said power wnder Ride 39 in u given case iy
made. 11 hus been held by tie Constitmiion Beach of 1
Court in Meenakshi Mill's cave isuprai thar if o speaking
oreler v required 1o be passed on ehjoctive consideration
such provision is wnot vitiated on the graund of abseiee of o
provision for appeal or review becemse the remed aveiifahly
by way of judicial review fs by itself an ae firgrittte seifegirared
agains! improper and griitrary everetse of power, fr Jus
alse Been held by this Court i the swid decision thar
requirement of giving reasons for gxercive of the power hy
itself exciteles chances of arbirariness.

30, The observatinn made in the magorily decision in Delln
Transport  Corparatfon’s  case  fsupra) s referved  to
hereinbefore should be apprectated witl reference 1o the
faets aid circrmstunces of a case and the e impart of o
provision wnder which « discretionary power 55 o e
evercised  White mo exception can he  mude 1o the

"*ﬁ'\:& P

qET we o | MU Verma
sreaant i Sl

WM R WA (e

Hﬂgml{‘m} 2 Dy, General Manager {Commercial)
Al Genaral Manager (Commandal) P THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Horaodedio thm fafide, wivs:




-

bj Llin

abservation of this Court in the said decision thal "It would
be Both umvise and impolitic to feave any aspeet of iis life io
he governed by diseretion when it can comvenfentit and
easily be covered by the rafe of Taw ™ it should aivo be borm
in mindd that it s ol abways feavible and praciical 1o fay
down such exhaustive written guidelines which carr cover afl
contingencies, [t has, therefore. hecome necessary to ik
provisions for exercise of discretion in appirupriate cases by
giving brogd guidelines and ndicoting e pardanieiery
within which such power (s Io be exercived frnvarions
decisions referred (o Shereinhefore, this Court i pheld
sueh exercise of diserenion if the same does nel apped fo e
wholly uncontrolied. uncanalived and without any objective
s,

51 "Public interest” ix g poramiowt consideration in i
AVURDY At itself and the rules framed therennder cane
but swbserve 'public fmerest' in furthering the caise of
mineral development, We ave. therefore, wnable to held i
Rule 39 is per se ohnoxious and heving contained withriclled.
wnguided  and wicanalised  diseretionary power  offends
Article 14 of the Constitntion.”

dustan Paper Corporation Limited v. Government of

Kerala (1986) 3 SCC 398:

)

?‘f/""

"Q. ... In almost all the statwies by which the fiscal or
econnic fnterests of the Siafe are resiated. provisien for
granting  exemplion i appropridte cases  would e
necessarily 1o be there and the power (o grant exeaplion s
iverricebly confereed on ihie Crovermnemt concerned, e
Legistaniore which is burdened with leavy fowiviative wnd
other tvpes of werk is not whle o find time lo convider fn
detail the hardships end difficulties that are fikelv io result
by the enforcement of the statwre concerned. It hay,
therefore,  now  hecome  a well-recomnised  and
constitutionalh vecepted legislative practice 1o incurporaie
provivions  conferring the puwer of exemption on e
Government i sueh siatwes. Steh exemplions  cuniot
ordinarity be granted secretly, A pofitication would e
be issued and published in the Gazette and in the ordinary
comrse i wonld he swhject fo the scratimn by the Legisduture,
The power can he exercised onlv i the pubfic inrerest as

n—ﬁT.I:T T AR 0| II' ALK Verma

syredvasf 5T B OEE | IR
R.K ﬁﬂ”.ﬁ Ty, Ganaral Manager {Cpmmerciail
ST A (@) 2.4 THOC India Limited, Rishikesh
ANS St Rseiuger {Eumeams st Somaofotiio 2fem AR kST

MRt G5




provided hy the Section itseli. The valicity of provivions
conferring the power of exemption has been censistenth
upheld by this Court in g number of decisions commienciing
with the Stme of Bumbay and Anro v A Berls
[1931]25CR6K2 "

¢. Hindustan Steels Lid v ALK Roy, 11969) 3 SCC 514

%14, The question, however, still is whether the Tribunal
was, in the circnmstances of the case, justified in direcling
veinstatement. It is mrue that some of the decivions of this
Court have laid down that where the discharge or dismissal
of a workman is not legal or justified. the rediei which woutd
ordinarily foltow be reinstatement, The Trifunal hovwever,
has the discretion ta award compensation instead of
reinstatement if the ciremstances of a particufar case ore
wnusual or exceptional so as to make reinstatenent
inexpedient wr improper. The Tribunal has, therefore, 1o
exercise its discretion judicially and in accordance with
well-recognised principles in that regard and  hay o
examine carefilly the eircumsianees of each case and decide
whether such a casé is one of those exceptions to the general
rule. If the Tribunal were fo exercive ifs disereiion in
disregard of such circumsiances or the principles laid dovn
by this Court it would be o case cither of no exervise of
discretion or of one noi legally exercised. In either case the
High Court in exercive af ity wiit jurisdiction can inierjere
and cannot be comtent by shuple saying that since the
Tribunal has exercised its discretion it will not exemine the
cirenmstances of the case 1o ascertain whether or not such
exercise was properly and in accordance with the well-
settled principles made. If the fligh Court were 1o do so, it
would be a refisal on its part to exercise jurisdiction

In the present case, there could be no dispule that the
company, in accordance With ity praciice, called for o
verification report abowt the concerned workman.  The
report was made by the potice affer investigation and on
that being adverse. the company's  security  officer
recommended to the company that it weas not in the inferests
of the company o retain the weorkmean s services. There can
he no doubit that the company terminated the service of the
workman only because it felt that it was not desivable for
reasons of security to coniimie the workiman B its scivices,
This is clear frum the fact that it was otherwise nol

e - bk

g g a9 | MUK Verma

syreaaAm o g i (R
R‘K'“?a%tﬁj Dy. Genora! Manager (Commarcialy
A oversl Manager (Commerciah e THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Fror=plreft ffoes, faaa Soragdiodio shew fafacs, =R
THDC O A teq Rishikesh @




interexied in terminating the viresrkiman s service and had in

fact insisted that the workman should bind himself o serve it

at least for five vears. The termination of service was nal on
account of victimisation or wunfair labour proctice as was
clearly found by the Tribunal. It is, therefore, abundantly
clear that the company passed the impugned order of
termination of service on account of the said adverse report,
the recommendation of its own Security Officer and on
being satisfied that it would not be in the company s
interests to continue him in its service.

16. On a consideration of oll the circumstances, the
present case, in our view, was one such coxe, The Tribunaf
exercised its diseretion mechanically withont weighing the
circumstances of the case. That was no o exercise of
discretion at all. There is ample auithority 1o the effect ihat if
a statutory tribunal exercisex iis diseretion on the hasis o
irrelevant considerations or withow regard to relevani
considerations, certiorari may properly (ssue 10 guash it
arder. (See S.A. de Simith, Judicial Review of Administrative
Action, (2nd  Edn) (324-323)]. Ome such  relevam
considerations, the disregard of which weould render ils
order amenable to interference. would be the well-senled
principles laid down in decisions binding on the tribuna! to
whom the discretion is entrusred. The refusal by the High
Courl to interfere was equally mechanical and amounted 1o
refusal to exercise ity jurisdiction. lis order,  therejore.
becomes liable to imierference.”

22, The present petition is as per proviso of Regulation10, 26, 35(2). 76.

77 and other Applicable Regulations of CERC (lerms and

Conditions of Tariff) Regulation 2019.

23, The present

petition is being filed along with the tariff filing forms |

to 19 as prescribed in the Central Eleciricity Regulatory Commission

(Terms & Conditions of Tarift) Regulations, 2019,

" :'_;‘-,--wr"l-"-'-'_‘ )

T8 Fure onf MUK Verma

;'.‘;(Em WO R gaws | o
VERM By Gencrat Marager (Sammerc
F : . Hf-u "I:'l- VL T THE S AL )
. 4 TR mﬂm lHDCJ-Pd.Ea Limited, Rishikesh
G.:_wm‘ e S clorarsigii yem s, when



il TR et e i 12 s BT S L

Tariff Forms for the period 2019-24 has been certified by Statutory

Auditors based on projected Additional Capital Expenditure.

24, The details of projected additional capital expenditure for the Fys
2019-20. 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 considered in this

petition have been given in Form-9A.

25, The Petitioner states that Govt. of Uttarakhand issued Notification
No. 3IDXXXVI(3)2013/67(1)/2012 dated: 28" January 2012 for
Uttarakhand water tax on Llectricity Generation Act on non
consumptive use of water for electricity generation & Notification
No.342 /XXXVI(3)2015/79(1)2014, Dated:03" January 2015 of
Green Energy Cess. the Petitioner has filed writ petition betore
Hon'hle High Court of Utarakhand challenging both these Faxes.
The writ Petition no. WPMS No. 187 of 2016 and WPMS No. 469 of

2016 is pending before the Hon'ble High Court ol Uttarakhand

26, Petitioner states that the Memorandum ol Understanding (Mol) lor
Security requirement (CISF) and the estimated Securily expenses Lor
the period from 01.04.201% to 31.03,2024 are Annexed as Annexure
-L

27 Petitioner states that the revised amount of depreciation as per
footnote at Page No. 135 Appendix 1 of Depreciation Schedule
of Regulation 2019 shall be submitted subsequently/at the
time of truing up.

Note- Appendix [ of Regulation, 2019

.'t
"-.-.‘{E% > il qaw e T | MUK Verma

il AT

sTeaaHnt L
H-K-VE?WM" Dy, Genprat Mlanager (Commerslal}

} T}:ﬁ' o o 1 't,_..,-l Diﬁ'.-“kr.gl'n

Addl. Genaral THDC India Lirmited, FSTTU=0

Manages (Commercial) I Pargodione Sem fufges, wiNEH

gfaay frfrds, mftsa

Forerareft
THDC India Limited_ Rishikesh




“Where life of the particular asset is less than useful life of the project. the
useful life of such particular assef chall be considered ws per the

provisions of the Companies Act. 2013 and subseguent thereto”,

28. The Annual Fixed Charges in respect of Koteshwar HEP ( 400 MW)
for the period 01.04.2019 10 31.03.2024 based on the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tarifl)
Regulations, 2019 work out to Rs. 57009.63 Lakh, Rs 3694728
Lakh, Rs. 56791.99 Lakh, Rs. 56677.94 Lakh, & Rs.56566.59 Lakh

as per the details given in Form-1.

9. The tarifl proposals made in this petition arc exclusive of am
Statutory taxes, levies, Duties, cess. Environmental cess. Water tax.
Green energy cess or any other kind of imposition(s) whatsoever
imposed/charged by any Government (Central/State) andéor any
other local bodies/authorities’ regulatory authorities in relation 10
gencration of electrieity including auxiliary consumption or any
other types of consumption including water, transmission of | POWET.
environmental protection, sale or on supply of powerfenergy. and/or
in respect of any of its installations associated with Generating
Stations and/or on transmission system. The amount of such laxes
duties ¢ cess / levies ete. payable by the petitioner 10 the authorities
concerned in any month on account of the said taxes / duties / cess
levies etc. as referred to above 1s required to be bome and
additionally be paid by the respondents to the petitioner and the same
may be permitted to be charged in the monthly bills raised by the
petitioner on the respondents 10 proportion to Annual Capacity

Charges payable by the respondents,

qﬁ\f it ;i-h-r f K. Verma
=& axT (R CFLANRLIE LT
R.K '\?é MA T g e wwe (ST
T h‘ﬂh“?ﬂﬁm} Oy, General Managel -:C-.'nrrl-n‘ll‘.:"C-le..-||-iL
Bt ok ol 22 THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

Froedredr efka Bfads wiasw Famragfioio W Pfirire | SHIWET
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh




30. It is prayed that the AFC as per Form-1 for the financial year 2019-
20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 may kindly be allowed to

be paid by the beneficiaries.

31, The Tariff filing forms have been filled based on the audited
accounts as on 31.03.2019. which have been duly audited by the

Statutory Auditors of the Petitioner.

e
[ g ]

The Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to direct the respondents
to make the payments including other charges to the petitioner tor
the bills raised by the petitioner for supply of power‘energy 10 them
from Koteshwar HEP (400 MW) in accordance with the terms and

conditions notified by the Hon'ble Commission.

33, The Application fec for Determination of Tariff has been paid lor FY
2019-20 by the petitioner in accordance with notification no. L-
1/106/2012-CERC dated 30" March, 2012. Further annual fee shall
be paid by 30™ April of subsequent FY. The Application [ee lor
Determination of Tarift may be allowed 1o be recovered by the

petitioner from the respondents.

14, The expenditure incurred towards the publication of notice. for
making the application for tariff in the newspapers in petition no.
47/GT/2015 as per CERC order no. L-7/25(7)y2004-CERC dated
29" Tuly. 2004, may be allowed to be recovered by the petitioner
from the respondents as per their allocation of power from

Koteshwar HEP (400 MW ).

are.dv.anf T FEw g MUK, Verma
R.K.VERMA Rl R T | o
WY e () By, Gereral Manager (Commercial)
A8 Coanrnl (Commerciad) THDC India Limited, Rishikcsh

iRy 29 foraodione fem Sfes. =ftem

Fraadeht Y ;
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh



el
Lin

The petitioner craves the leave of the Lon'ble Commission o
submit additional submission/documents in support and also craves
the leave of the Hon'ble Commission to make oral submissions in

this regard.

led

6. The following documents are annexed to this petition:

{. Form No.l to Form No.19 as per CERC Regulations. 2019 and
amendment thereol.
3 Memorandum of Understanding for security requirement

3. Security expenses & Impact of pay revision

P é,f g 7 7uf [ MK Verma
"b(q: an g gasE el s

Dy. General Manager [Commerciail

wﬁaﬂ THOC Incia Limitod, Rishikesh
i m'{‘mﬁ“‘lﬁ | Moragdos,y ofew fafuzs, =i

Addl.Ganeral Manager (Commercial)

Froerdndt ffaar Fefaes, miaSe
THDC India Limited, Rishikesh

T .




PRAYER

17 The Tariff of Koteshwar Hydroelectric Project (400 MW) may be
determined for the period 2019-24. taking account of the
submissions made herein above and in the forms and the annexure
filed herewith permitting the petitioner to recover Annual Fixed Cost
of Rs. 57009.63 Lakh, Rs 56947.28 Lakh. Rs. 56741 99 Lakh. Rs...
56677.94 Lakh. & Rs.56366.39 Lakh for the Financial Year 2019-
20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 respectively. variable
charges. taxes, levies and other charges, cosls and expenses and

reimbursements as more fully stated in the petition.

. The Hon'ble Commission may pass such further order or orders as

may deemed appropriate in the case,

For THDC India Limited.

S i s |
Place: Rishikesh (Mukesh Kumar Verma)
DATE:23/19 2019 Dy. General Manager (Commercial}
o A
—--.)s_',d-,n| ’
LA Hqme wEe gl [ MUK, Verma
ayre @ oAt 99 T yaus | aftfers)
R.K.NVERMA Dy. General Manager iCommercial)
a1 ety (e THDC India Limited, Rishikesh
N arincal NSNROW (LRI Borasdorio sfem b, wiE




